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Cesky

becné bezpecnostni pokyny

Vs

VYSTRAHA! Pieététe si viechny bezpe¢nostni pokyny a cely

& navod. Nedodrzeni veskerych ndsledujicich pokynt mize vést
k arazu elektrickym proudem, ke vzniku pozdru a/nebo k vdz-
nému zranéni osob.

Uschovejte veskeré pokyny a navod pro budouci pouziti.

Vyrazem, elektrické naradi” ve vsech dale uvedenych vystraznych pokynech

je mysleno elektrické naradi napajené (pohyblivym pfivodem) ze sité, nebo

néaradi napéjené z baterii (bez pohyblivého piivodu).

1) Bezpecnost pracovniho prostiedi

a) UdrZujte pracowste v ustote a dobfie osvétlené. Neporddek a tma-

b,

&

Nepouzivejte elektrické naradi v prostredl s nebezpedim vybuchu,
kde se vyskytuji hoflavé kapaliny, plyny nebo prach. V elektrickém
ndradi vznikaji jiskry, které mohou zapdlit prach nebo vypary.

c) P¥i pouzivani elektrického naradi zamezte pfistupu déti a dalSich
osob. Budete-li vyrusovdni, muzete ztratit kontrolu nad provddénou
cinnosti.

2) Elektrlcka bezpecnost

9]

f)

Vyvarujte se neimysiného spustem Ujistéte se, zda je spinac pfi
idlice d y a/nebo pfi i bateri
prenasem nafadi vypnuty. Prendeni ndradi s prstem na spinaci
nebo zapojovdni vidlice ndradi se zapnutym spinacem mtize byt pri-
¢inou nehod.
Pred zapnutim naradi odstraiite vSechny sefizovaci nastroje nebo
klice. Serizovaci ndstroj nebo klic, ktery ponechdte pfipevnén k otdce-
jici se Cdsti elektrického ndradi, mize byt pricinou poranéni osob.
Pracujte jen tam, kam bezpecné dosahnete. Vzdy udrzujte stabilni
postoj a rovnovahu. Budete tak Iépe oviddat elektrické ndradi v ne-
predvidanych situacich.
Oblékejte se vhodny k Nepouzivejte volné odévy ani
sperky Dbejte, aby vase vlasy, odév a rukavice byly dostatecné
daleko od pohybujicich se &asti. Volné odévy, Sperky a dlouhé vlasy
mohou byt zachyceny pohybujicimi se ¢dstmi.
Jsou-li k dispozici prostiedky pro pripojeni zafizeni k odsava-
ni a shéru prachu, zajistéte, aby takova zafizeni byla pfipojena
a spravné pouzivana. PouZiti téchto zarizeni miize omezit nebezpeci
zpusobend vznikajicim prachem.
Pouzivani elektrického nafadi a péce o né
Nepietézujte elektrické nafadi. Pouzivejte spravné naradi, které je

ice pohyblivého pnvodu elektnckeho néfadi musi odp
sitové zasuvce. Nikdy jaky p jte vidlici.
im, které ma och jeni se zemi, mkdy nepouzivej-
te Zadné zasuvkové adaptery VId/ICe které ne/sou znehodnoceny
Upravami, a odpovidajici zdsuvky omezi nebezpeci tirazu elektrickym
proudem.
Vyvarujte se dotyku téla s uzemnénymi pfedméty, jako napf. po-
trubi, télesa tstredniho topeni, sporaky a chladnicky. Nebezpeci
urazu elektrickym proudem je vétsi, je-li vase télo spojeno se zemi.
Nevystavujte elektrické naradi desti, vihku nebo mokru. Vnikne-Ii
do elektrického ndfadi voda, zvysuje se nebezpeci urazu elektrickym
proudem.
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d)

pi
uréené pro provadénou praci. Sprdvné elektrické ndradi bude lépe
a bezpecnéji vykondvat prdci, pro kterou bylo konstruovdno.
Nepouil’vejte elektrické naradi, které nelze zapnout a vypnout
splnacem Jakékoli elektrické ndradi, které nelze ovlddat spinacem,
je nebezpecné a musi byt opraveno.
Odpojujte nafadi vytaz idlice ze sitové zasuvky a/nebo od-
po;emm baterii pred j prislusen-
stvi nebo pred ulozemm nepouzwaneho elektnckeho naradi. Tato
preventivni bezpecnostni opatieni omezuji nebezpeci nahodilého
spusténi elektrického ndradi.
Nepouzwane elektrické naradi ukladejte mimo dosah déti

d) Nepouzivejte pohyblivy pfivod k jinym ucelim. Nikdy
a netahejte elektrické naradi za privod ani nevytrhavejte vidlici
ze zasuvky tahem za piivod. Chraiite pfivod pred horkem, mast-
notou, ostrymi hranami a pohybujicimi se ¢astmi. Poskozené nebo
zamotané privody zvysuji nebezpeci tirazu elektrickym proudem.
Je-li elektrické néradi pouzivano venku, pouzivejte prodluzovaci
privod vhodny pro venkovni pouziti. PouZivdni prodluZovaciho
privodu pro venkovni pouZiti omezuje nebezpeci urazu elektrickym
proudem.

Pouziva-li se elektrické nafadi ve vlhkych prostorech, pouzivejte

napajeni chranéné proudovym chrani¢em (RCD). Pouzivdni RCD

omezuje nebezpeci trazu elektrickym proudem.

3) Bezpecnost osob

a) Pii pouzivani elektrického nafadi budte pozorni, vénujte pozor-
nost tomu, co pravé délate, soustiedte se a stfizlivé uvazujte.
Nepracujte s elektrickym naradim, jste-li unaveni nebo jste-li pod
vlivem drog, alkoholu nebo Iéki. Chvilkovd nepozornost pii pouzi-
vdni elektrického ndfadi mize vést k vdznému poranéni osob.

b) Pouzivejte ochranné pomicky. Vzdy pouzivejte ochranu oci.
Ochranné pomlicky jako napt. respirdtor, bezpecnostni obuv s pro-
tiskluzovou upravou, tvrdd pokryvka hlavy nebo ochrana sluchu,
pouzivané v souladu s podminkami prdce, snizuji nebezpeci poranéni
osob.

Zvlastni bezpecnostni predpisy
Bezpecnostni upozornéni spolecna pro
pracovni ¢innosti brouseni, rovinné brouseni,
brouseni draténym kartacem nebo abrazivni
fezani:

a) Toto elektromechanické nafadi je uréeno pro poutiti jako bruska,
rovinna bruska, bruska s dratenym kartacem nebo Fezaci nafadi.
Ctéte viechna bezpeénostni varovani, instrukce, ilustrace a speci-
fikace dané pro toto elektromechanické naradi. Nedodrzeni vsech
nize uvedenych pokynii mize mit za ndsledek traz elektrickym prou-
dem, pozdr a/nebo vdzné zranéni.
Nedoporucuje se provadét timto nafadim pracovni ¢innosti jako
lesténi. Provddéni pracovnich ¢innosti, pro které neni toto ndradi ur-
ceno, muze vytvont rIZIkO a zpusobltzranenl osoby.
¢ N vejte pfisl vi, které neni vyslovné navrzeno a do-
poruceno vyrobcem néfadi. Pouhd skutecnost, Ze prislusenstvi lze
pnpom k vasemu naradl nezarucu;e Jeho bezpecny provoz.
d) ité otacky piislusenstvi musi byt rovny
nim otackam vyznacenym na naradi. Prislusenstvi, které pracuje pri
vyssich otdckdch, nez jsou jeho jmenovité otdcky, se mize rozlomit
arozpadnout.
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5)
a)

9)

které nebyly seznameny s elektrickym nafadim
nebo s témito pokyny, aby naradi pouzivaly. Elektrické ndradi je
v rukou nezkusenych uzivatelt nebezpecné.
Udrzujte elektrické naradi. Kontrolujte sefizeni pohybujicich se
Casti a jejich pohyblivost, soustfedte se na praskliny, zlomené sou-
casti a jakékoli dalsi okolnosti, které mohou ohrozit funkci
trického naradi. Je-li naradi poskozeno, pied dalSim pouzi
zajistéte jeho opravu. Mnoho nehod je zptisobeno nedostatecné
udrZovanym elektrickym ndradim.
Rezaci nastroje udrzujte ostré a &isté. Sprdvné udrzované a naos-
tfené fezaci ndstroje s mensi pravdépodobnosti zachyti za materidl
nebo se zablokuji a prdce s nimi se sndze kontroluje.
Elektrické naradi, prisluSenstvi, pracovni nastroje atd. pouzivejte
v souladu s témito pokyny a takovym zplisobem, jaky byl prede-
psan pro konkrétni elektrické naradi, a to s ohledem na dané pod-
minky prace a druh provadéné prace. Pouzivdni elektrického ndradi
k provddéni jinych ¢innosti, neZ pro jaké bylo urceno, miize vést k ne-
bezpecnym situacim.
Servis
Opravy vaseho elektrického naradi svéite kvalifikované osobé,
které bude pouzivat identické nahradni dily. Timto zplsobem bude
zajisténa stejnd troven bezpecnosti elektrického ndradi jako pred
opravou.

Vnéjsi primér a tloustka vaseho pfislusenstvi musi byt v mezich
jmenovitého rozsahu pro vase elektromechanické naradi. Prislu-
Senstvi nesprdvné velikosti nemuze byt dostatecné chrdnéno ani
ovldddno.
Uplnacl rozmery kotoucd, pfirub, opérnych desti¢ek nebo vieho
3 vi musi byt vhodné k i na vii
naradi. Pnslusenstw s upinacimi otvory, které neodpowda]l montdz-
nim rozmérdm elektromechanického ndradi, bude nevyvdzené, miize
nadmeme wbrovat a muze zpusobltztmru kontroly.
N pF Pred K pouzitim
zkontrolujte pnslusenstw u brousmch kotou¢u odstipnuti
p y, u opérnych podlozek trhliny, roztrzeni nebo nadmér-
né opotiebeni, u dratenych kartaci uvolnéné nebo prasklé draty.
Pokud pislusenstvi nebo nafadi upadlo, zkontrolu;te poskozeni
nebo lj prf . Po zkontrolova-
ni a i prislus vise vy i ," i postavte tak,
abyste se nachazell mlmo roviny rotujiciho pfislusenstvi a nechte
naradi bézet pfi nejvyssich otackach naprazdno po dobu jedné mi-
nuty. Béhem této zkusebni doby se poskozené prislusenstvi obvykle
rozlomi nebo rozpadne.




Cesky

h) P jte osobni och é pomticky. V zavislosti na pouziti, pou-
Zivejte oblicejovy stit, bezpecnostni ochranné bryle nebo bezpec-
nostni bryle. V pfiméfeném rozsahu pouzivejte prachovou masku,
chranice usi, rukavice a pracovni zastéru, schopnou zadrzet malé
ulomky brusiva nebo obrobku. Ochrana oci musi byt schopna za-
drzet odlétajici ulomky vznikajici pfi riiznych pracovnich c¢innostech.
Prachovd maska nebo respirdtor musi byt schopny odfiltrovat cdstec-
ky vznikajici pri vasi ¢cinnosti. Dlouhotrvajici vystaveni hluku o vysoké
intenzité mize zpusobit ztrdtu sluchu.

Udrzujte okolostojici v bezpecné vzdalenosti od pracovniho pro-

storu. Kazdy, kdo vstupuje do pracovniho prostoru, musi pouzivat

osobni ochranné pomucky. Ulomky obrobku nebo poskozené pfislu-

Senstvi mohou odlétnout a zpusobit zranéni i mimo bezprostredni

pracovni prostor.

P¥i praci, kdy by se mohl fezaci nastroj dotknout skrytého vedeni

nebo vlastniho pohyblivého pfivodu, drite nafadi pouze v mis-

tech izolovaného uchopovaciho povrchu. Rezaci ndstroj pfi dotyku
s,,Zivym”vodicem muze zplsobit, Ze pristupné kovové dsti ndradi se
stanou ,Zivymi’; a tim dojde k trazu uzivatele elektrickym proudem.

Umistéte pohyblivy pfivod mimo dosah rotujiciho nastroje. Ztrati-

te-li kontrolu, mdze dojit k prefiznuti nebo prebrouseni pohyblivého

privodu, a vase ruka nebo paze mize byt vtazena do rotujiciho nd-
stroje.

Nikdy nepokladejte elektromechanické nafadi, dokud se nastroj

uplné nezastavi. Rotujici ndstroj se muze zachytit o povrch a vytrh-

nout ndradi z vasi kontroly.

m) Nikdy nespoustéjte elektromechanické nafadi béhem prenaseni
na vasi strané. Nahodny dotyk s rotujicim ndstrojem mize zaseknout
vds odév, pritdhne ndstroj k vasemu télu.

n) Pravidelné cistéte vétraci otvory naradi. Ventildtor motoru vtahu-
je prach dovnitf skiiné a nadmérné nahromadeéni kovového prachu
muZe zpusobit elektrické nebezpeci.

o) Nepracujte s elektromechanickym nafadim v blizkosti hoflavych
materialt Mohlo by dojit ke vzniceni téchto materidl(i od ]:sker

p) N zi prislusenstvi, které vyzaduje chl
Pousiti vody, nebo jinych chladicich kapalm muze zplsobit u uraz nebo
usmrceni elektrickym proudem.

Zpetny vrha souvisejici varovani
Zpétny vrh je nahla reakce na sevieni nebo zaseknuti rotujiciho kotouce,
opérné desky, kartace nebo jiného nastroje. Sevieni nebo zaseknuti zpt-
sobi prudké zastaveni rotujiciho nastroje, které nasledovné zpusobi, ze
nekontrolované naradi se pohybuje ve sméru opacném k otéceni nastroje
v bodé uvaznuti.
Napfiklad: dojde-li k sevieni nebo zaseknuti brousiciho kotouce v obrobku,
hrana kotouce, kterd vstupuje do bodu sevieni, mtize vniknout do povrchu
materialu a zpUsobi, ze kotou¢ je vytlacen nahoru nebo odhozen. Kotou¢
miize v zavislosti na sméru pohybu kotouce v bodé zaseknuti bud vyskocit
smérem k uzivateli nebo od néj. Brousici kotou¢e mohou v téchto pfipadech
také prasknout.

Zpétny vrh je vysledkem nespravného pouzivani elektromechanického na-

fadi a/nebo nespravnych pracovnich postupti ¢i podminek a Ize mu zabré-

nit spravnym dodrzenim nize popsanych bezpecnostnich opatieni.

a) Naradi drzte pevné a udrzujte spravnou polohu vaseho téla a paze
tak, abyste byli schopni odolat silam zpétného vrhu. Vidy pouzi-
vejte pomocnou rukojet, je-li ji nafadi vybaveno, pro maximalni
kontrolu nad zpétnym vrhem nebo reakénim krouticim momen-
tem pii uvedeni do chodu. UZivatel je schopen kontrolovat reakéni
kroutici momenty a sily zpétného vrhu, dodrzuje-li sprdavnd bezpec-
nostni opatreni.

b) Nikdy se nepfiblizujte rukou k rotujicimu nastroji. Ndstroj muze

zpétnym vrhem vasi ruku odmrstit.

Nestiijte v prostoru, kam se mize nafadi dostat, dojde-li ke zpét-

nému vrhu. Zpétny vrh vrhne ndradi ve sméru opacném k pohybu

kotouce v bodé zaseknuti.

d) Vénujte zvlastni pozornost opracovani roht, ostrych hran apod.

Predchézejte poskakovani a zaseknuti nastroje. Rohy, ostré hrany

nebo poskakovdni maji tendenci zaseknout rotujici ndstroj a zplsobit

ztrdtu kontroly nebo zpétny vrh.

Nepfipojujte k naradi pilovy fetézovy fezbaisky kotouc nebo pilo-

vy kotou¢ se zuby. Tyto kotouce zpusobuji casto zpétny vrh a ztrdtu

kontroly.
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Bezpecnostni varovani specificka pro pracovni
cinnosti brouseni a abrazivni fezani:

a) Pouzivejte pouze typy kotouct, které jsou doporuéeny vyrobcem
a specificky ochranny kryt konstruovany pro vybrany kotou.
Kotouce, pro které nebylo elektromechanické ndradi konstruovdno,
nemohou byt kryty odpovidajicim zplisobem a jsou nebezpecné.
Ochranny kryt musi byt bezpecné pfipevnén k elektromechanic-
kému naradi a umistén do spravné polohy pro maximalni bez-
pecnost tak, aby byla odkryta co nejmensi cast kotouce ve sméru
k uzivateli. Ochranny kryt pomdhd chrdnit uZivatele pred tlomky
kotouce a ndhodnym dotykem s kotoucem.

Kotouce se musi pouzivat pouze pro doporucena pouziti. Napfi-
klad: neprovadéjte brouseni bocni stranou fezaciho kotouce. Ab-
razivni fezaci kotouce jsou urceny pro obvodové fezdni, stranové sily
pusobici na tyto kotouce by je mohly roztfistit.

Vidy pouzivejte nepoikozené pfiruby kotouct, které maji sprav-
nou velikost a tvar pro vami zvoleny kotoué. Sprdvné pfiruby kotou-
ce podeplraj/ kotouc a tim snizuji moznost prasknuti kotouce. Pfiruby
pro fezdni se mohou lisit od pfirub pro brouseni.

Nepouzivejte opotiebené kotouce puvodné vétsich rozméri pro
vétsi elektromechanické naradi. Kotouce urcené pro veétsi elektro-
mechanické ndradi nejsou vhodné pro vétsi otdcky mensiho ndradi
amohou prasknout.

Doplitkova bezpecnostni varovani specificka
pro pracovni ¢innosti abrazivniho fezani:

a) Netlacte na rezacn kotouc a nepusohte nadmernym tlakem. Ne-
snazte se d nou fezu. PretiZeni kotouce
zvysuje zatizeni a ndchylnost ke zkrouceni nebo zaseknuti kotouce
v fezu a moznost zpétného vrhu nebo prasknuti kotouce.

Nestijte svym télem v piimce s a za rotujicim kotouéem. V okamzi-
ku, kdyz se kotou¢ v pracovnim bodé pohybuje od vaseho téla, mozny
zpétny vrh muzZe vrhnout protdcejici se kotou¢ a elektromechanické
ndradi pfimo na vds.

Pokud se kotouc zasekne nebo je fezani z néjakého divodu preru-
Seno, vypnéte elektromechanl:ke nafadi a drite jej nehybné, do-
kud se kotou¢ tplné Nikdy se nepokousejte vyjmout fe-
zaci kotouc z fezu, je-li kotou¢ v pohybu, jinak miize dojit ke zpét-
nému vrhu. Provérte situaci a sjednejte ndpravu, aby bylo vylouceno
zaseknuti kotouce.

Nepokracujte v fezani v obrobku. Nechte kotou¢ dosahnout pl-
nych otacek a opatrné zaénéte znovu fezat. Pokud ndradi znovu
spustite s kotoucem v fezu, muze dojit k jeho zaseknuti, vytlaceni na-
horu, nebo ke zpétnému vrhu.

Podeprete panely a jiné velké kusy obrobkdi, aby se zmensilo ne-
bezpedi zaseknuti kotouce a zpétného vrhu. Velké obrobky maji
tendenci se prohybat vlastni vahou. Podpéry musi byt umistény pod
obrobkem pobliz pfimky fezu a v blizkosti hran obrobku na obou stra-
ndch kotouce.

Vénujte zvlastni pozornost provadéni ,fezu do dutiny” do stavaji-
cich zdi nebo jinych slepych prostor. Pronikajici kotou¢ mizZe profiz-
nout plynové nebo vodni potrubi, elektrické vedeni nebo predméty,
které mohou zplisobit zpétny vrh.

Bezpecnostni varovani specificka pro pracovni
cinnosti rovinného brouseni:

a) Nepouzivejte pro brousici talif nadmérné velky brusny papir. Pfi
vybéru brousiciho papiru se fidte doporucenim vyrobce. Velky
brousici papir presahujici pres brousici desku predstavuje riziko roz-
trzeni a mize zplsobit zaseknuti, roztrzeni kotouce a zpétny vrh.

Bezpecnostni varovani specificka pro pracovni
cinnosti brouseni s draténym kartacem:
a) Uvédomte si, Ze i pfi bézné cmnqstl dochazi k odhazovam drate-

nych Stétin z kartace. Nepf drat; dmérnym

kartace. Drdténé stétiny mohou snadno proniknout Iehkym odévem
a/nebo kiizi.

Je-li pro brouseni dratenym kartacem doporuceno pouziti ochran-
ného krytu, zaji aby é dotyku mezi dra-
ténym kotoucéem nebo kartacem a ochrannym krytem. Drdtény
kotouc nebo kartdc¢ mize pii prdci vlivem zatizeni a odstredivych sil

zvétsovat svij primér.
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Cesky

Technicka data

Uhlova bruska

Typ

Napajeci napéti

Sitovy kmitocet

Prikon

Otacky naprazdno

Brusny / fezny kotou¢ @ max.
Pridavné drzadlo SOFTGRIP
Obvodova rychlost

Zavit upinaciho vietene
Omezeni rozbéhového proudu
Konstantni elektronika
Tepelnd ochrana

Autobalancer (samovyvazovaci jednotka)
Hmotnost bez nastroje

Trida ochrany

EBU 15-16 C EBU 15-16 CA
230-240V 230-240V
50-60 Hz 50-60 Hz
1600 W 1600 W
9000 min” 9000 min™
150 mm 150 mm

v v

80 m/s 80 m/s

M 14 M 14

v v

v v

v v

x v

3,4kg 3,5kg

Il /@ /@

Zajistovaci Sroub
Ochranny kryt pro brouseni

Zobrazené nebo popsané pislusenstvi nemusi byt soucasti do-
davky.

Dvojita izolace

Pro maximélni bezpecnost uzivatele jsou nase pfistroje konstruo-
vany tak, aby odpovidaly platnym evropskym pfedpistim (normam
EN). Pfistroje s dvojitou izolaci jsou oznaceny mezinarodnim sym-
bolem dvojitého ctverce. Takové pfistroje nesméji byt uzemnény
a k jejich napdjeni staci kabel se dvéma Zilami. Pfistroje jsou odru-
Seny podle normy CSN EN 55014.

Stroj je urcen k déleni, hrubovani a kartacovani kovovych a kamen-
nych materidli bez pouziti vody. K déleni kamene jsou predepsany
vodici sané.

Za neurcené pouZziti ruci sam uzivatel.

Ochranné prvky a jejich montaz
Bruska se smi pouzivat pouze s nasazenym ochrannym krytem!
Pozor! Nebezpeci poranéni elektrickym proudem.
& Pred jakoukoliv manipulaci se strojem vytahnéte sito-
vou zastrcku ze zasuvky!
Ochranny kryt

Pozor! Soucasti standardni vybavy uhlové brusky je ochranny
kryt uréeny vyhradné pro praci s brusnymi kotouci. Pro fezani
s uhlovou bruskou je nutné dhlovou brusku vybavit ochran-
nym krytem pro praci s feznymi kotouci, ktery zakoupite
v obchodni siti pod obj. ¢. 00 763 302 pro ¢ 150 mm. Nepou-

m

Zitim tohoto krytu pfi fezani se vystavujete zvySenému riziku
vzniku urazu a firma Narex pfi nepouziti specialniho krytu pro
fezani nepiebira zodpovédnost za pfipadné poskozeni zdravi
uzivatele ¢i druhé osoby, ktera by byla zranéna v disledku to-
hoto poruseni bezpe¢nostnich pokynu.

Povolte zajistovaci Sroub (7). Nasadte ochranny kryt (8) na upinaci
krk (6). Umisténi ochranného krytu (8) pfizpisobte pracovni situa-
ci. Zajistovaci Sroub (7) pevné utahnéte. Z bezpeénostnich divodi
je nutno $roub (7) utdhnout momentem 4+0,5 Nm.

Pridavné drzadlo SOFTGRIP

Pomoci specialni konstrukce se vibrace pfidavnym drzadlem (5) re-
dukuji. Pridavné drzadlo je mozno nasroubovat z levé nebo pravé
strany prevodové skiiné (4). Pro nékteré prace je vyhodné nasrou-
bovat drzadlo na pfevodovou skfin z vrchu.

Autobalancer (samovyvazovaci jednotka)

Autobalancer (18), je na vieteno stroje nalisovén jiz pfimo zvy-
roby a nelze jim dodatecné vybavit ostatni Ghlové brusky. Svou
konstrukci redukuje vibrace vznikajici v dUsledku nevyvazenosti
kotouci a ¢inné tak chrani obsluhu pied jejich skodlivym vlivem.
Pozn.: Autobalancer (18) nahrazuje spodni pfirubu.

Upinani brusného nebo fezného
kotouce
Pozor! Nebezpeci poranéni elektrickym proudem.
& Pied jakoukoliv manipulaci se strojem vytahnéte sito-
vou zastrcku ze zasuvky!

Montaz se standardni upinaci matici

Ocistéte spodni pfirubu (11) a upinaci matici (9), jakoz i upinaci
plochy brusného resp. fezného kotouce. Nasadte spodni pfiru-
bu (11) (osazenim smérem ven) na vieteno (12). Nasadte brusny
resp. fezny kotou¢ (10 resp. 17). Osazeni spodni pfiruby (11) musi
presné zapadnout do otvoru brusného kotouce (10) resp. fezného
kotouce (17). Nasledné nasadte upinaci matici (9) na vieteno (12)
tak, aby pfi upinani brusného kotouce (10) sméfovalo osazeni upi-
naci matice (15) ke kotouci a pii upinani fezného kotouce (17), aby
osazeni upinaci matice (15) smérovalo od kotouce!

Zatlacte blokovaci cep vietena (13).

Pozor! Blokovaci cep pouzivejte pouze, je-li vieteno v klidu
a stroj vytazeny z napajeci sité.

Otécejte brusnym vietenem za brusny kotouc (10)/ brusné vie-
teno (12), dokud blokovaci ¢ep (13) nezapadne. Pevné utdhnéte
upinaci matici (9) klicem (14). Pfed zapnutim vyzkousejte, zda se
brusny kotouc volné otdci.

Pozor! Pied zapnutim stroje vyzkousej
spodni piirubou/autobalancerem a

protaéi.

, zda se kotou¢ mezi
i matici volné ne-

P
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Montaz s rychloupinaci matici

Tato upinaci matice smi byt utazena popf. uvolnéna pouze rukou
(nepouzivejte zadny dodatec¢ny upinaci néstroj!). Montaz brusného
kotouce nasleduje jako u provedeni stroje bez rychloupinaci ma-
tice s nasledujici odliSnosti: stlacte aretaci vietene, bezpecnostni
tfmen (16) vyklopte nahoru. Nasroubujte a utdhnéte rychloupinaci
matici (15). Bezpecnostni tfmen (16) opét zaklapnéte zpét.Bez-
pecnostni tftmen smi byt vyklopen pouze k upnuti popf. uvolnéni
brusného kotouce. Jinak se mtize brusny kotou¢ uvolnit z brusného
vietene! Pfed zapnutim prezkousejte, zda se brusny kotou¢ volné
otaci.

Pozor! Rychloupinaci matici neutah

by dojit k poskozenl jejiho mechanizmu!
Pozor! Pied im stroje vyzkousejte, zda se kotou¢ mezi
spodni pfirubou/autobalancerem a upinaci matici volné ne-
protadi.

Uvedeni do provozu

Zkontrolujte, zda tdaje na vyrobnim titku souhlasi se skute¢nym
napétim zdroje proudu.

Zkontrolujte, zda typ zastrcky odpovida typu zasuvky.

Nafadi urcené pro 230V se smi pfipojit i na 220/240 V.

Zapnuti - vypnuti

Zatlatte pojistnou packu (2) dopfedu, ¢imz odjistite packu spi-
nace (1). Soucasné stisknéte packu spinace (1) astroj se uvede
do chodu a jeho uvolnénim se zastavi.

staly chod

Zatlacte pojistnou packu (2) dopredu, ¢imz odjistite packu spina-
Ce (1). Soucasné stisknéte packu spinace (1) a dotlacte pojistnou
péacku (2) dopredu. Preruseni stalého chodu se dosdhne opétov-
nym stisknutim a uvolnénim packy spinace (1).

Elektronika motoru

Zvysuje produktivitu, Zivotnost brusky komfort pfi praci, kvalitu
a bezpecnost prace. Poskytuje tyto funkce:

Ochrana proti opétovnému zapnuti

Dojde-li pfi praci k preruseni napéjeni (vytazeni vidlice pohyblivé-
ho pfivodu, vypadnuti jistice apod.) a spinac zlistane zaaretovany
v zapnuté poloze, nedojde po obnoveni napajeni k samovolnému
rozbéhnuti stroje. Pro rozbéh brusky musi byt spinac brusky nejpr-
ve vypnut a pak znovu zapnut.

Pozvolny rozbéh

Regulacni elektronika zajisti po zapnut| brusky pIynuIy rozbéh
na pracovni otacky bez zbytecnych razd. Tim se snizi opotiebeni
prevod( a prodlouZi Zivotnost brusky.

Konstantni otacky

Pfi standardnim zatizeni (stejné jako pfi naprostém odlehceni) jsou
otacky této brusky stale stejné. Tim nedochazi k poklesu produkti-
vity prace pfi zatizeni. Pozn.: Diky snizeni otacek ve stavu béhu bez
zatizeni je také snizena expozice hlukem.

Ochrana motoru pied spalenim

Regulacni elektronika stale méfi teplotu motoru. Nedovoli, aby byl
motor spalen. Je-li teplota motoru nebezpecné vysoka, automatic-
ky se prepne do chladiciho rezimu. S bruskou v tomto stavu jiz déle
nepracujte. Budete-li s pretizenou bruskou dale pracovat, elektro-
nika motor sama vypne. Pokud takto pretizenou brusku vypnete
a opétovné zapnete, bruska se nejprve rozebéhne na pIné pracov-
ni otacky a po zhruba 2 sekundéch opét snizi otacky na chladici.
Nechte motor na téchto otackach ochladit. Ochlazeni bude trvat
vétsinou do 1 minuty. Pak se bruska sama vrati na plné pracovni
otacky a mUzete pokracovat v praci.

Ochrana pfi zablokovani kotouce

P¥i fezani feznym kotou¢em muze dojit k jeho zablokovani v fezu.
Aby se omezilo riziko zranéni obsluhy, nebo spaleni stroje, reagu-
je elektronika na prudky nardst zatizeni vypnutim motoru. Stojici
motor se pak neotoci a vydava tichy brum. Pro opétovné uvedeni
do provozu stroj vypnéte a znovu zapnéte.

bez kotouce, hi

Brusné a fezaci kotouce

Zkontrolujte, zda je na etiketé kotouce uvedena dovolend obvodo-
va rychlost nebo dovolené otacky.

Jsou-li na kotouci dovolené otacky uvedeny, nesmi byt nizsi nez
otacky brusky naprazdno.

Smi se pouzivat kotouce s dovolenou obvodovou rychlosti 80 m.s™
a vyssi.

Na zkousku nechte nové fezaci kotouce bézet asi 1 minutu na-
prazdno.

Nevyvazené a vibrujici kotouce nepouzivejte a vyfadte.

Chrante kotouce pred nérazy, idery a mazacim tukem.

Pokud jsou brusné afezaci kotouce opotiebeny az na rozmér
oznaceny na ochranném krytu (viz symbol $ipky), je doporuceno
je vyménit za nové. Tim zlistane zachovan optimalni brousici popf.
fezaci vykon stroje (optimélni obvodové rychlost brusnych nebo
fezacich kotoucd).

. Pozor! Nebezpeci poranéni elektrickym proudem.

& Pied jakoukoliv manipulaci se strojem vytahnéte sito-

vou zastrcku ze zasuvky!

Vétraci otvory (3) krytu motoru se nesmi ucpat.

Vyména kabelu se smi provadét pouze v odborné elektrotechnické

dilné, kterd ma opravnéni tyto prace provadét.

Po cca 200 hodinach provozu se musi provést nasledujici pra-

ce:

Kontrola délky kartact. Kartace kratsi jak 5 mm vyménit za nové.

Stroj se automaticky vypne, jsou-li kartdce opotfebované. K udrzbé

musi byt stroj zaslan do servisniho stfediska.

Vyména mazaciho tuku v prevodové skfini a loziscich.

. Pozor! Se zietelem na bezpecnost pied tirazem elek-

& trickym proudem a zachovani tfidy ochrany, se musi
viechny préace udrzby a servisu, které vyzaduji de-

montaz kapoty stroje, provadét pouze v autorizovaném ser-

visnim stredisku!

AktudIni seznam autorizovanych servisti naleznete na nasich

webovych strankdch www.narex.cz v sekci ,Servisni mista”.

Skladovani

Zabaleny stroj Ize skladovat v suchém skladu bez vytépéni, kde
teplota neklesne pod -5 °C

Nezabaleny stroj uchovévejte pouze v suchém skladu, kde teplota
neklesne pod +5 °C a kde bude zabranéno nahlym zménam tep-
loty.

Recyklace

Elektronéradi, pfislusenstvi a obaly by mély byt dodany k opétov-
nému zhodnoceni neposkozujici Zivotni prostredi.

Pouze pro zemé EU:

Nevyhazujte elektronaradi do domovniho odpadu!

Podle evropské smérnice 2002/96/ES o starych elektrickych a elek-
tronickych zafizenich a jejim prosazeni v ndrodnich zékonech musi
byt neupotiebitelné rozebrané elektronaradi shromazdéno k opé-
tovnému zhodnoceni neposkozujicimu Zivotni prostredi.

Pro nase stroje poskytujeme zaruku na materidlni nebo vyrobni
vady podle zakonnych ustanoveni dané zemé, minimalné vsak 12
mésicl. Ve statech Evropské unie je zarucni doba 24 mésicd pfi vy-
hradné soukromém pouzivani (prokézano fakturou nebo dodacim
listem).

Skody vyplyvajici z pfirozeného opotiebeni, pretéZovani, nesprav-
ného zachazeni, resp. skody zavinéné uzivatelem nebo zplsobené
pouzitim v rozporu s ndvodem k obsluze, nebo $kody, které byly pfi
nakupu znamy, jsou ze zaruky vylouceny.

Reklamace mohou byt uznany pouze tehdy, pokud bude stroj v ne-
rozebraném stavu zasldn zpét dodavateli nebo autorizovanému
servisnimu stiedisku NAREX. Dobre si uschovejte navod k obsluze,
bezpec¢nostni pokyny, seznam nahradnich dild a doklad o koupi.
Jinak plati vzdy dané aktualni zéru¢ni podminky vyrobce.
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Informace o hluénosti a vibracich

Hodnoty byly naméteny v souladu s CSN EN 60745.
EBU 15-16 C

Hladina akustického tlaku LpA =89dB (A).

Hladina akustického vykonu L, =100 dB (A).
Nepiesnost méfeni K =3 dB (A).

POZOR! P¥i praci vznika hluk!
& Pouzivejte ochranu sluchu!

Véazena hodnota vibraci plsobici na ruce apazea, ,. =10,5m.s>
Neptesnost méfeni K= 1,5 m.s2 '

EBU 15-16 CA

Hladina akustického tlaku LpA =89dB (A).

Hladina akustického vykonu L, = 100 dB (A).

Nepiesnost méfeni K =3 dB (A).

POZOR! P¥i praci vznika hluk!
& Pouzivejte ochranu sluchu!

Véazena hodnota vibraci plsobici na ruce apazea, , =54 m.s>.
Nepfesnost méfeni K= 1,5 m.s2 '
Uvedené hodnoty vibraci a hlu¢nosti byly zméfeny podle zkuseb-
nich podminek uvedenych v CSN EN 60745 a slouzi pro porovnani
naradi. Jsou vhodné také pro predbézné posouzeni zatizeni vibra-
cemi a hlukem pfi pouziti nafadi.
Uvedené hodnoty vibraci a hlu¢nosti se vztahuiji k hlavnimu pouziti
elektrického naradi. Pfi jiném pouziti elektrického néafadi, s jinymi
nastroji nebo pfi nedostatecné Udrzbé se zatizeni vibracemi a hlu-
kem mize béhem celé pracovni doby vyrazné zvysit.
Pro piesné posouzeni béhem predem stanovené pracovni doby je
nutné zohlednit také dobu chodu néfadi na volnobéh a vypnutina-
fadi v ramci této doby. Tim se mize zatizeni béhem celé pracovni
doby vyrazné snizit.

Prohlaseni o shodé
Prohlasujeme, Ze toto zafizeni splfiuje pozadavky nasledujicich
norem a smérnic.
Bezpecnost:
CSN EN 60745-1; CSN EN 60745-2-3
Smérnice 2006/42/EC
Elektromagnetickd kompatibilita:
CSN EN 55014-1; CSN EN 55014-2; CSN EN 61000-3-2; CSN EN
61000-3-3

Smérnice 2004/108/EC
C € 2013 @\~
Narex s.r.o. %
Chelcického 1932 Antonin Pomeis|
47001 Ceska Lipa Jednatel spole¢nosti
01.06.2013
Zmény vyhrazeny




Slovensky

becné bezpecnostné pokyn

VYSTRAHA! Precitajte si vietky bezpe¢nostné pokyny a cely
navod. NedodrZanie vsetkych nasledujtcich pokynov méze
prist k irazu elektrickym pridom, ku vzniku poZiaru “a/alebo
k vdznemu zraneniu oséb.

Uschovajte vsetky pokyny a navod pre budtice pouzitie.

Pod vyrazom ,elektrické naradie” vo vietkych dalej uvedenych vystraznych

pokynoch sa mysli elektrické naradie napéjané (pohyblivym privodom) zo

siete alebo naradie napéjané z batérii (bez pohyblivého privodu).

1) Bezpecnost pracovného prostredia

a) Udrzujte pracovisko v cistote a dobre osvetlené. Neporiadok

atmavé miesta na pracovisku byva]u pricinou nehod

Nepouzivajte elektrlcke aradi di p

vybuchu, kde sa vysky horlhve p plyny alebo prach.

V elektrickom ndradi vznlka/u iskry, ktoré mézu zapdlit prach alebo

vypary.

c) Pri pouzivani elektrického naradia zabrarite pristupu deti a dal-
Sich osob. Ak budete vyrusovany, méZzete stratit kontrolu nad vyko-
ndvanou cinnostou.

2) Elektricka bezpecnost

a) Vidlica pohyblivého privodu elektrického naradia musi zodpove-

dat sietovej zasuvke. Vidlicu nikdy Ziadnym spésobom neupra-

vujte. S naradim, ktoré ma h spojenie so zemou, nikdy
jte Ziadne é ptéry. Nebezpecenstvo urazu
elektnckym prudom obmedzia vidlice, ktoré nie st znehodnotené

Upravami a zodpovedajtice zdsuvky.

Vyvarujte sa dotyku tela s uzemnenymi predmetmi, ako napr. po-

trubie, telesa ustredného kurenia, sporaky a chladnicky. Nebezpe-

Censtvo urazu elektrickym pridom je vicsie, ak je vase telo spojené so

zemou.

Nevystavujte elektrické naradie dazdu, vihku alebo mokru. Ak

vnikne do elektrického ndradia voda, zvysuje sa nebezpecenstvo tira-

zu elektrickym pradom.

Nepouzivajte pohyblivy privod k inym ticelom. Nikdy nenoste a ne-

tahajte elektrické naradie za privod ani nevytrhavajte vidlicu zo za-

suvky tahom za privod. Chraiite privod pred horkom, mastnotou,
ostrymi hranami a pohybujucimi sa ¢éastami. Poskodené alebo za-
motané privody zvysuji nebezpecenstvo trazu elektrickym pridom.

Ak je elektrické naradie p é vonku, p predlZovaci

privod vhodny pre vonkajsie pouzitie. PouZivanie predlzovacieho

privodu pre vonkajsie pouZitie obmedzuje nebezpecenstvo Urazu
elektrickym prudom.

Ak sa pouziva elektrické naradie vo vlhkych priestoroch, pouzi-

vajte napajanie chranené priudovym chrani¢om (RCD). Pouzivanie

RCD obmedzuje nebezpecenstvo trazu elektrickym pridom.

3) Bezpecnost osob

a) Pri pouzivani elektrického naradia budte pozorny, venujte pozor-

nost tomu, ¢o prave robite, ststredte sa a triezvo uvazujte. Ne-

pracujte s elektrickym naradim ak ste unaveny alebo ak ste pod
vplyvom drog, alkoholu alebo liekov. Chvilkovd nepozornost pri
pouzivani elektrického ndradia méZe spésobit vdzne poranenie oséb.

Pouzivajte ochranné pomécky. Vidy pouzivajte ochranu oéi.

Ochranné pomécky ako napr. respirdtor, bezpecnostnd obuv s pro-

tismykovou Upravou, tvrdd pokryvka hlavy alebo ochrana sluchu,

pouzivané v stilade s podmienkami prdce, znizuju nebezpecenstvo
poranenia oséb.

Zvlastné bezpecnostné pokyn

Bezpecnostne upozornenia spolocne pre pra-
covné Cinnosti brusenia, rovinné bruasenie, bru-
senie drotenou kefou alebo abrazivne rezanie:
a) Toto elektromechanické néradie je uréené pre pouZitie ako
bruska, rovinna bruska, bruska s drotenou kefou alebo rezacie na-
radie. Cltajte vsetky bezpecnostné varovania, instrukcie, ilustracie
a Specifikacie dané pre toto elektromechanické naradie. Nedodr-
Zanie vsetkych nizsie uvedenych pokynov méze mat za ndsledok traz
elektrickym prudom, poZiar alebo vdzne zranenie.

Neodporiiéa sa vykonavat tymto naradim pracovné ¢innosti ako

je lestenie. Vykondvanie pracovnych cinnosti, pre ktoré nie je toto

ndradie urcené, méze vytvorit riziko a spésobit zranenie osoby.

c) Nepouzivajte prislus; vo, ktoré nie je vysl navrhnuté a od-
porucené vyrobcom naradia. Skutocnost, ze prislusenstvo je mozné
pripojit k vdsmu ndradiu, nezarucuje jeho bezpecnu prevddzku.

d) M ité otacky prislus va sa musia aspoii rovnat maximal-
nym otackam, ktoré su vyznacené na naradiu. Prislusenstvo, ktoré
pracuje pri vyssich otdckach, ako st jeho menovité otdcky, sa méze
rozlomit a rozpadnut.
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Vyvarujte sa neu ¢te sa, Ci je spinac
pri zapo;ovam vidlice do zasuvky alebo pri zastivani batéri
prenasani naradia vypnuty. Prendsanie ndradia s prstom na spinaci
alebo zapojovanie vidlice ndradia so zapnutym spinacom moéze byt
pricinou nehéd
Pred aradia od vsetky ie nastroje
alebo klii¢e. Nastavovaci ndstroj alebo kluc, ktory ponechdte pri-
pevneny k otdcajlicej sa Casti elektrického ndradia, méZe byt pricinou
poranenia 0s6b.
Pracujte len tam, kam bezpecne dosiahnete. Vdy udrzujte stabil-
ny postoj a rovnovahu. Budete tak lepsie oviddat elektrické ndradie
v nepredvidanych s:tuac:ach
Obliekajte sa vhodny b N zivajte volné odevy ani
Sperky. Dbajte, aby vase vlasy, odev a rukavice boli dostatoéne da-
leko od pohybuijticich sa ¢asti. Volné odevy, Sperky a dlhé viasy mézu
byt zachytené pohybujtcimi sa castami.
Ak su k dispozicii prostrledky pre prlpojenle zarladema k odsava-
niuazberu prachuy, te, aby také zar boli pripoj
a spravne pouzivané. PouZitie tychto zariadeni méze obmedzit ne-
bezpecenstvd spésobené vznikajicim prachom.
Pouzivanie elektrického naradia a starostllvost o neho
Nepretaz elektrické die. P aradie, kto-
ré je uréené pre vykonavanu pracu. Spravne elektrické ndradie bude
Iepste a bezpecne/ste vykondvat prdcu, pre ktorti bolo konstruované.

jte elektrické naradie, ktoré nie je mozné zapnit'a vyp-
nut’ spinacom. Akékolvek elektrické ndradie, ktoré nie je mozné ovld-
dat'spinacom, je nebezpecne a musi byt opravené.
Odpojujte naradie vytiah vndllce 20 siet
odpojenim batérii pred
prislusenstva alebo pred uloZzenim nepouzivaného elektrlckeho
naradia. Tieto preventivne bezpecnostné opatrenia obmedzuji ne-
bezpec”enstvo ndhodného spustenia elektrického ndradia.
N é elektrické die ukladajte mimo dosah deti a ne-
dovolte osobam, ktoré neboll oboznamene s elektrlckym naradim
alebo s tymito p aby naradi zivali. Elektrické ndradie je
v rukdch neskusenych uzivatelov nebezpecné.
Udrzujte elektrické naradie. Kontrolujte nastavenie pohybuju-
cich sa ¢asti a ich pohyblivost, sistredte sa na praskliny, zZlomené
sucasti a akékolvek dalsie okolnosti, ktoré mézu ohrozit funkciu
elektrického dia. Ak je naradi Skod pred dalSim pou-
Zivanim zabezpecte jeho opravu. Vela nehéd j je spésobenych nedo-
statocne udrZovanym elektrickym ndradim.
Rezacie nastroje udrzujte ostré a Cisté. Sprdvne udrzované a naos-
trené rezacie ndstroje s mensou pravdepodobnostou zachytia za ma-
teridl alebo sa zablokuju a prdca s nimi sa jednoduchsie kontroluje.
Elektrické naradie, prlslusenstvo, pracovne nastrole atd. pouzivaj-
te vstlade s tymito poky atakym aky bol predpisa-
ny pre konkrétne elektrické naradie, a 'to s ohfadom na dané pod-
mienky prace a druh vykonavanej préace. PouZivanie elektrického
ndradia k vykondvaniu inych ¢innosti, ako pre aké bolo urcené, méze
viest'k nebezpecnym situdcidm.
Servis
Opravy vasho elektrického naradia zverte kvalifikovanej osobe,
ktora bude pouzivat identické nahradné diely. Tymto spésobom
bude zabezpecend rovnakad troven bezpecnosti elektrického ndradia
ako pred opravou.

j za ', alebo

Vonkajsi priemer a hribka vasho prislusenstva musi byt v me-
dziach menovitého rozsahu pre vase elektromechanické naradie.
Prislusenstvo nesprdvnej velkosti neméZe byt dostatocne chrdnené
ani ovlddané.

Upinacie rozmery kotucov, prirub, opernych dosticiek alebo viet-
kého juceho pr va musi byt vhodné k upevneniu
na vreteno naradia. Prislusenstvo s upinacimi otvormi, ktoré ne-
zodpovedajui montdznym rozmerom elektromechanického ndradia,
bude nevyvdzené, méze nadmerne vibrovat a méze spdsobit stratu
kontroly

N 2 P T I I

pr vo. Pred kazdym pouzitim
prekontrolujte prislusenstvo: u brusiacich koticov odstiepenie
a praskliny, u opornych podloZiek trhliny, roztrhnutie alebo nad-
merné opotrebenie, u drétenych kief uvolnené alebo prasknuté
droty Ak prislusenstvo alebo narad|e spadlo, prekontrolu]te po-
denie alebo ujte vo. Po pre-
kontrolovani a namontovani prlslusenstva sa vy aj okolostojaci
postavte tak, aby ste sa nachadzali mimo roviny rotujuceho
prislusenstva a nechte po dobu jednej mintty naradie bezat pri
najvyssich otackach naprazdno. V priebehu tejto skisobnej doby sa
poskodené prislusenstvo obvykle rozlomi alebo rozpadne.
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h) Pouzivajte osobné ochranné pomdcky. V zavislosti od pouzitia, po-
uzivajte tvarovy stit, bezpecnostné ochranné okuliare alebo bez-
pecnostné okuliare. V primeranom rozsahu pouzivajte prachovi
masku, chranice usi, rukavice a pracovnu zasteru, schopnii zadrzat
malé tlomky brusiva alebo obrobku. Ochrana o¢i musi byt schopnd
zadrzat odlietavajice ilomky, ktoré vznikaju pri réznych pracovnych
c¢innostiach. Prachovd maska alebo respirdtor musi byt schopny
odfiltrovat ciastocky, ktoré vznikaju pri vasej cinnosti. Dlhotrvajtce
vystavenie hluku s vysokou intenzitou méze sposobit stratu sluchu.

Udrzujte okolostojacich v bezpecnej vzdialenosti od pracovného

priestoru. Kazdy, kto vstupuje do pracovného priestoru, musi

pouzivat osobné ochranné pomécky. Ulomky obrobku alebo po-

Skodené prislusenstvo mézu odlietnut a sp6sobit zranenie aj mimo

bezprostredny pracovny priestor.

Pri praci, kedy by sa mohol rezaci nastroj dotknut skrytého ve-

denia alebo vlastneho pohybllveho privodu, drite naradie iba

v h ieho povrchu Rezaci nastrol pri

dotyku so ,,zrvym vodlcom moéze sposoblt Ze pristupné kovové casti

ndradia sa stand ,zivymi’; a tym pride k drazu uZivatela elektrickym
pradom.

Umiestnite pohyblivy privod mimo dosah rotujticeho nastroja. Ak

stratite kontrolu, méze prist k prerezaniu alebo prebriseniu pohybli-

vého privodu, a vasa ruka alebo paza méze byt vtiahnutd do rotuju-
ceho ndstroja.

Nikdy nepokladajte elektromechanické naradie, dokial sa nastroj

uplne nezastavi. Rotujtici ndstroj sa méze zachytit o povrch a vytrh-

nut ndradie z vasej kontroly.

m) Nikdy nespustajte elektromechanické naradie v priebehu prena-
Sania na vasej strane. Ndhodny dotyk s rotujiicim ndstrojom méze
zaseknut vds odev, pritiahne ndstroj k vdsmu telu.

n) Pravidelne cistite vetracie otvory naradia. Ventildtor motora vta-
huje prach dovndtra skrine a nadmerné nahromadenie kovového
prachu méZe spésobit elektrické nebezpecenstvo.

0) Nepracujte s elektromechanickym naradim v blizkosti horlavych

materlalov Mohlo by prist ku vznlerenlu tychto materidlov od iskier.

N Senstvo, ktoré vyzaduje chladenie k I

Pouzitie vody, alebo inych chladiacich kvapalm méZe sposobn‘ araz

alebo usmrtenie elektrickym pridom.

Spatny vrh a stvisiace varovanie

Spatny vrh je nahla reakcia na zovretie alebo zaseknutie rotujticeho kottca,
opornej dosky, kefy alebo iného néstroja. Zovretie alebo zaseknutie spo6-
sobi prudké zastavenie rotujiceho nastroja, ktoré nasledovne spésobi, ze
nekontrolované naradie sa pohybuje v smere opatnom k otécaniu néstroja
v bode uviaznutia.

Napriklad: ak pride k zovretiu alebo zaseknutiu brisiaceho kottca v obrob-
ku, hrana kotuca, ktord vstupuje do bodu zovretia, mdze vniknut do po-
vrchu materidlu a sposobi, ze kotu¢ je vytlaceny nahor alebo odhodeny.
Kotti¢ moze v zavislosti na smere pohybu kottca v bode zaseknutia bud
vyskocit smerom k uzivatelovi alebo od neho. Brusiace kottice mézu v tych-
to pripadoch tiez prasknut.

Spatny vrh je vysledkom nespravneho pouzivania elektromechanického
naradia alebo nespravnych pracovnych postupov ¢i podmienok a je moz-
né mu zabrénit sprdvnym dodrzanim nizsie popisanych bezpecnostnych
opatreni.

a) Naradie drzte pevne a udrzujte spravnu polohu vasho tela a paze
tak, aby ste boli schopnl odolat silam spatneho vrhu Vidy pou-
Zivajte pomocni rukovét, ak je fiou na vy , pre maxi-
malnu kontrolu nad spatnym vrhom alebo reakcnym kratiacim
momentom pri uvedeni do chodu. UZivatel'je schopny kontrolovat
reakcné kratiace momenty a sily spdtného vrhu, ak dodrziava sprdv-
ne bezpecnostné opatrenia.

Nikdy sa nepriblizujte rukou k rotujicemu nastroju. Ndstroj méze
spdtnym vrhom vasu ruku odmrstit.

Nestojte v priestore, kam sa moze naradie dostat; ak pride ku spat-
nému vrhu. Spdtny vrh vrhne ndradie v smere opacnom k pohybu ko-
tuca v bode zaseknutia.

Venujte zvlastnu pozornost opracovaniu rohov, ostrych hran
apod. Predchadzajte poskakovaniu a zaseknutiu nastroja. Rohy,
ostré hrany alebo poskakovanie maju tendenciu zaseknut rotujuci
ndstroj a sposobit stratu kontroly alebo spdtny vrh.

Nepripajajte k naradiu pelovy retazovy rezbarsky kotu¢ alebo
pelovy kotu¢ so zubami. Tieto kottice spbsobuju casto spdtny vrh
a stratu kontroly.
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Bezpecnostné varovania Specifické pre

pracovné cinnosti brusenia a abrazivne rezanie:
a) Pouzivajte iba typy kotucov, ktoré st odporucené vyrobcom a spe-
cificky ochranny kryt konstruovany pre vybrany kotuc. Kottce, pre
ktoré nebolo elektromechanické ndradie konstruované, nemézu byt
kryté zodpovedajicim spésobom a st nebezpecné.

Ochranny kryt musi byt bezpecne pripevneny k elektromechanic-
kému naradiu a umiestneny do spravnej polohy pre maximalnu
bezpednost tak, aby bola odkryta ¢o najmensia cast kottica v sme-
re k uzivatelovi. Ochranny kryt pomdha chrdnit uzivatela pred ilom-
kami kotuca a nahodnym dotykom s kotticom.

Kotuce sa musia pouzivat iba pre odporucené pouzitia. Napriklad:
nevykonavajte brusenie bocnou stranou rezacieho kotuca. Abra-
zivne rezacie kotuce su urcené pre obvodové rezanie, stranové sily
posobiace na tieto kottce by ich mohli roztriestit.

Vzdy pouzivajte neposkodené priruby kotticov, ktoré maju sprav-
nu velkost a tvar pre vami zvoleny kotué. Sprdvne priruby kottic¢a
podopieraju kotti¢ a tym zniZuji moZnost prasknutia kotuca. Priruby
pre rezanie sa mézu lisit od prirub pre brisenie.

Nepouzivajte opotrebene kotuce povodne vacsuh rozmerov pre
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tromechanické ndradie nie su vhodne pre vicsie otacky mensieho
ndradia a mézu prasknut.

Doplnkové bezpecnostné varovania Specifické

pre pracovne cinnosti abrazivneho rezanla:

a) Netlacte na rezaci kotii¢ a neposok nym tlakom. N

te sa dosiahnut nadmernt hibku rezu. PretaZenie kotuca zvysuje

zatazenie a ndchylnost ku skriteniu alebo zaseknutiu kottica v reze

amoznost spdtného vrhu alebo prasknutiu kotuca.

Nestojte svojim telom v priamke s a za rotujicim koticom.

V okamziku, kedy sa kotu¢ v pracovnom bode pohybuje od vdsho

tela, mozZny spdtny vrh méze vrhndt pretdcajci sa kotuc a elektro-

mechanické ndradie priamo na vds.

Ak sa kotu¢ zasekne alebo je rezanie z volajakého dévodu preruse-

né, vypnite elektromechanické naradie a drzte ho nehybne, dokial

sa kotuc tiplne Nikdy sa nepokus vynat rezaci kotu¢

z rezu, ak je kotu¢ v pohybe, inak méze prist ku spatnému vrhu.

Preverte situdciu a urobte ndpravu, aby bolo vylicené zaseknutie ko-

tuca.

Nepokracujte v rezani v obrobku. Nechajte koti¢ dosiahnut pl-

nych otacok a opatrne zacnite znovu rezat. Ak ndradie znova spusti-

te s kotiicom v reze, moze prist k jeho zaseknutiu, vytlaceniu nahor
alebo ku spdtnému vrhu.

Podoprite panely a iné velké kusy obrobkov, aby sa zmensilo ne-

bezpedenstvo zaseknutia kotuca a spatného vrhu. Velké obrobky

maju tendenciu sa prehybat viastnou vdhou. Podpery musia byt
umiestnené pod obrobkom pobliz priamky rezu a v blizkosti hran
obrobku na obidvoch strandch kotuca.

Venujte zvlastnu pozornost vykonavaniu ,rezu do dutiny” do si-

casnych stien alebo inych slepych priestorov. Prenikajici kotuc

moze prerezat plynové alebo vodné potrubie, elektrické vedenie ale-
bo predmety, ktoré mézu spésobit spdtny vrh.

Bezpecnostne varovania speaﬁcke pre

pracovné cinnosti rovinného brusenia:

a) Nepouzivajte pre brisiaci tanier nadmerne velky brusny papier.
Pri vybere brusiaceho papiera sa riadte odporuéenim vyrobcu. Ve/-
ky brusiaci papier presahujtci cez brasiacu dosku predstavuje riziko
roztrhnutia a méZe spdsobit zaseknutie, roztrhnutie kottca a spdtny
vrh.

Bezpecnostné varovania Specifické pre

pracovné cinnosti brisenia s drotenou kefou:

a) Uvedomte si, Ze aj pri beznej cinnosti dochadza k odhadzovaniu
drdtenych Stetin z kefy. Nepretazujte dréty nadmernym zataze-
nim kefy. Drétené stetiny mézu jednoducho prenikndt lahkym ode-
vom alebo koZou.

Ak je pre brisenie drotenou kefou odporucene pouzitie ochran-
ného krytu, zabezpecte, aby k z dotyku medzi
drotenym kotticom alebo kefou a ochrannym krytom. Dréteny
kotuc alebo kefa méze pri prdci vplyvom zatazenia a odstredivych sil
zvdcsovat svoj priemer.
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Technické udaje

Uhlova bruska

Typ

Napajacie napdtie

Sietovy kmitocet

Prikon

Otacky naprazdno

Brasny / rezny kotuc¢ @ max.
Pridavna rukovat SOFTGRIP
Obvodova rychlost

Zavit upinacieho vretena
Obmedzenie rozbehového prudu
Konstantna elektronik

Tepelnd ochrana

Autobalancer (samovyvaZovacia jednotka)
Hmotnost bez nastroja

Trieda ochrany

EBU 15-16 C EBU 15-16 CA
230-240V 230-240V
50-60 Hz 50-60 Hz
1600 W 1600W
9000 min” 9000 min™
150 mm 150 mm

v v

80 m/s 80 m/s

M 14 M 14

v v

v v

v v

x v

3,4kg 3,5kg

Il /@ /@

Ochranny kryt pre brdsenie
Ochranny kryt pre rezanie
Upinacia matica

Brusny kotuc

Upinacia priruba

Brusne vreteno

Blokovaci ¢ap vretena

Kra¢

Zobrazené alebo popisané prislusenstvo nemusi byt sucastou do-
davky.
Dvojita izolacia

Pre maximalnu bezpecnost pouzivatela st nase pristroje kon-
Struované tak, aby zodpovedali platnym eurdpskym predpisom
(normém EN). Pristroje s dvojitou izolaciou st oznalené medzi-
narodnym symbolom dvojitého $tvorca. Také pristroje nesmu byt
uzemnené a na ich napéjanie staci kabel s dvoma Zzilami. Pristroje
st odrusené podla normy EN 55014.

Naradie je urcené na rezanie, obrusovanie a kefovanie kovovych
a kamennych materialov bez pouZitia vody. Na rezanie kamena su
predpisané vodiace sane.
V pripade pouzitia mimo urceného Ucelu spociva zodpovednost
vylu¢ne na pouzivatelovi.

Ochranné prvky a ich montaz

Bruska sa moze pouzivat iba s nasadenym ochrannym krytom!
Pozor! Nebezpedenstvo urazu elektrickym pridom.

Pred akoukolvek manipulaciou s prislusenstvom pri-
stroja najprv vzdy vytiahnite napéjacie kable zo za-

suvky.

Ochranny kryt

Pozor! Sucastou standardnej vybavy uhlovej brusky je
ochranny kryt uréeny vyhradne pre pracu s brasnymi kottc¢mi.
Pre rezanie s uhlovou briiskou je nutné uhlovu brisku vybavit

ochrannym krytom pre pracu s reznymi kotic¢mi, ktory zaka-
pite v obchodnej sieti pod obj. ¢. 00763 302 pre ¢ 150 mm.
Nepouzitim tohto krytu pri rezani sa vystavujete zvysenému
riziku vzniku urazu a firma Narex pri nepouziti Specidlneho
krytu pre rezanie neprebera zodpovednost za pripadné po-
Skodenie zdravia uzivatela ¢i druhej osoby, ktora by bola zra-
nena v dosledku tohto porusenia bezpecnostnych pokynov.
Uvolnite zaistovaciu skrutku (7). Nasadte ochranny kryt (8) na kf-
ok vretena (6). Polohu ochranného krytu (8) prispdsobte pracov-
nej situacii. Zaistovaciu skrutku (7) utiahnite.Z bezpecnostnych
ddvodov je potrebné skrutku utiahnut momentom 4+0,5 Nm.

Pridavna rukovat SOFTGRIP

Pomocou 3pecidlnej konstrukcie sa znizi vibracia pridavného dr-
zadla (5). Pridavné drzadlo je mozné naskrutkovat z lavej alebo
pravej strany prevodovej skrine (4). Pre niektoré préce je vyhodné
naskrutkovat drzadlo na prevodovu skrifiu zvrchu.

Autobalancer (samovyvazovacia jednotka)
Autobalancer (18), je na vreteno stroja nalisovany uz priamo z vy-
roby a nie je mozné nim dodato¢ne vybavit ostatné uhlové brusky.
Svojou konstrukciou redukuje vibrécie, ktoré vznikaju v dosledku
nevyvazenosti koticov a tcinne tak chrania obsluhu pred ich $kod-
livym vplyvom.

Pozn.: Autobalancer (18) nahradza spodnu prirubu.

Upinanie brasneho alebo rezného
kotuca

Pozor! Nebezpecenstvo urazu elektrickym prudom.
& Pred akoukolvek manipulaciou s prislusenstvom pri-

stroja najprv vzdy vytiahnite napdjacie kable zo za-
suvky.

Montaz so Standardnou upinacou maticou
Ocistite spodnu prirubu (11) a upinaciu maticu (9), ako aj upina-
cie plochy brisneho resp. rezného kottca. Nasadte spodnu priru-
bu (11) (osadenym smerom von) na vreteno (12). Nasadte brusny
resp. rezny kotuc (10 resp. 17). Osadenie spodnej priruby (11) musi
presne zapadnut do otvoru brisneho kotuca (10) resp. rezného ko-
taca (17). Nasledovne nasadte upinaciu maticu (9) na vreteno (12)
tak, aby pri upinani brisneho kotuca (10) smerovalo osadenie upi-
nacej matice (15) ku kottcu a pri upinani rezného kottca (17), aby
osadenie upinacej matice (15) smerovalo od kotuca!

Zatlacte blokovaci ¢ap vretena (13).

Pozor! Blokovaci ¢ap pouzivajte iba, ak je vreteno v pokoji
a stroj je vytiahnuty z napajacej siete.

Otécajte koticom/vretenom, dokial blokovaci ¢ap (13) nezapadne.
Pevne utiahnite upinaciu maticu (9) kli¢om (14). Pred zapnutim
stroja vyskusajte, Ci sa kotlic volne neotaca.
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Pozor! Pred zapnutim stroja vyskusajte, ¢i sa kotu¢ medzi
spodnou prirubou/autobalancerom a upinacou maticou vol-
ne nepretaca.

Montaz s rychloupinacou maticou

Téato upinacia matica smie byt utiahnutd popr. uvolnend iba rukou
(nepouzivajte Ziadny dodatocny upinaci nastroj!). Montaz bruasne-
ho resp. rezného kotuca sa vykonéva rovnako ako v prevedeni stro-
ja bez rychloupinacej matice s tym rozdielom, Ze po zablokovani
vretena smie byt rychloupinacia matica (15) utiahnutd iba rukou.
Pozor! Rychloupinaciu maticu neutahujte bez kotiic¢a, mohlo
by prist k poskodeniu jej mechanizmu!

Pozor! Pred zapnutim stroja vyskusajte, ¢i sa kotu¢ medzi
spodnou prirubou/autobalancerom a upinacou maticou vol-
ne nepretaca.

Uvedenie do prevadzk

Prekontrolujte, ¢i tidaje na vyrobnom Stitku suhlasia so skutocnym
napatim zdroja pradu. Naradie uréené pre 230 V~ sa smie pripojit
aj na 220/240 V~. Prekontrolujte, ¢i typ zéstrcky zodpoveda typu
zasuvky.

Zapnutie - vypnutie

Zatlacte poistnu packu (2) dopredu, ¢im odistite packu spinaca (1).
Zéroven stlacte packu spinaca (1) a bruska sa uvedie do chodu
a jeho uvolnenim sa zastavi.

Staly chod

Zatlacte poistnu packu (2) dopredu, ¢im odistite packu spinaca (1).
Zaroven stlacte packu spinaca (1) na doraz a dotlacte poistna pac-
ku (2). Prerusenie staleho chodu dosiahnete opétovnym stla¢enim
a uvolnenim packy spinaca (1).

Elektronika motoru

Zvysuje produktivitu, Zivotnost brasky, komfort pri préci, kvalitu
a bezpecnost prace. Poskytuije tieto funkcie:

Ochrana proti opatovnému zapnutiu

Ak pride pri praci k preruseniu napajania (vytiahnutie vidlice po-
hyblivého privodu, vypadnutie istica apod.) a spinac zostane zaa-
retovany v zapnutej polohe, nepride po obnoveni napéjania k sa-
movolnému rozbehnutiu stroja. Pre rozbehnutie brasky musi byt
spinac brusky najprv vypnuty a potom opét zapnuty.

Pozvolné rozbehnutie

Regulacnd elektronika zaisti po zapnuti brisky plynulé rozbehnu-

tie na pracovné otacky bez zbytocnych razov. Tym sa zniZi opotre-
benie prevodov a pred|zi Zivotnost brusky.

Konstantné otacky

Pri standardnom zatazeni (rovnako ako pri Uplnom odlahceni) sd
otacky tejto brusky stéle rovnaké. Tym nedochadza k poklesu pro-
duktivity prace pri zatazeni. Pozn.: Vdaka znizeniu otacok v stave
behu bez zatazenia je tieZ znizend expozicia hluku.

Ochrana motoru pred spalenim

Regulacnd elektronika stale meria teplotu motora. Nedovoli, aby
bol motor spaleny. Ak je teplota motora nebezpecne vysoka, auto-
maticky sa prepne do chladiaceho rezimu. S briskou v tomto stave
dalej uz nepracujte. Ak budete s pretazenou bruskou dalej pra-
covat, elektronika motor sama vypne. Ak takto pretazenu brusku
vypnete a opatovne zapnete, briska sa najprv rozbehne na plné
pracovné otacky a po asi 2 sekundéach opét otacky znizi na chladia-
ce. Nechajte motor na tychto otackach ochladit. Ochladenie nebu-
de trvat véa¢sinou viac ako 1 minutu. Potom sa briska sama vrati
na pIné pracovné otacky a mozete pokracovat v praci

Ochrana pri zablokovani kottica

Pri rezani reznym koti¢om moéze prist k jeho zablokovaniu v reze.
Aby sa obmedzilo riziko zranenia obsluhy alebo spélenia stroja,
reaguje elektronika na prudky narast zatazenia vypnutim motoru.
Stojaci motor sa potom neoto¢i a vydéva tiché mrmlanie. Pre opa-
tovné uvedenie do prevadzky stroj vypnite a opat zapnite.

Brusne a rezacie kotuce

Skontrolujte, ¢i je na etikete kotica uvedend povolena obvodova
rychlost alebo povolené otacky.

otacky naprazdno brusky.

Mozu sa pouzivat kotice s povolenou obvodovou rychlostou
80 m.s™ a vyssou.

Na skusku nechajte nové kottce bezat asi 1 mindtu naprazdno. Ne-
vyvézené a vibrujuce kotuce nepouZivajte a vyradte.

Chrénte kotuce pred narazmi, idermi a mazacim tukom.

Ked'sa brusny a rezaci kotti¢ opotrebuju az po znacku na ochran-
nom kryte (pozri symbol $ipky), odporuca sa nahradit ich novymi.
Takto sa zachové optimalny brdsny resp. rezaci vykon naradia (ob-
vodova rychlost brisneho a rezacieho kotuca).

. Pozor! Nebezpecenstvo poranenia elektrickym pru-

& dom. Pred akoukolvek manipulaciou so strojom vy-

tiahnite sietovu zastrcku zo zasuvky!

Vetracie otvory (3) krytu motora sa nesmu upchat.

Vymena kéblu sa smie vykonavat iba v odbornej elektrotechnickej

dielni, ktora ma oprévnenie tieto prace vykonavat.

Po cca 200 hodinach prevadzky sa musia vykonat nasledujtice

prace:

Kontrola dizky kief. Kefy kratsie ako 5 mm vymenit za nové.

Ak su kefy opotrebované, stroj sa automaticky vypne. Na Gdrzbu

musi byt stroj zaslany do servisného strediska.

Vymena mazacieho tuku v prevodovej skrini a loziskach.

. Pozor! So zretelom na bezpeénost pred trazom elek-

& trickym prudom a zachovaniu triedy ochrany, sa mu-
sia vSetky prace udrzby a servisu, ktoré vyzaduji de-

montaz kapoty stroja, robit iba v autorizovanom servisnom

stredisku!

Aktudlny zoznam autorizovanych servisov néjdete na nasich webo-

vych strankach www.narex.cz v sekcii ,Servisné miesta”.

Skladovanie

Zabaleny stroj je mozné skladovat v suchom sklade bez vytépania,
kde teplota neklesne pod -5 °C.

Nezabaleny stroj uchovévajte iba v suchom sklade, kde teplota
neklesne pod +5 °C a kde bude zabrdnené nahlym zmenam tep-
loty.

Recyklacia

Elektrondradie, prislusenstvo a obaly by mali byt dodané k opatov-

nému zhodnoteniu, ktoré neposkodzuje Zivotné prostredie.

Len pre krajiny EU:

Nevyhadzujte elektronaradie do domového odpadu!

Podla eurépskej smernice 2002/96/ES o starych elektrickych a elek-

tronickych zariadeniach a jej presadeni v narodnych zdkonoch

musi byt neupotrebitelné rozobrané elektronaradie zhromazdené

k opatovnému zhodnoteniu, ktoré neposkodzuje Zivotné prostre-
ie.

i“

Pre nase stroje poskytujeme zaruku na materialové alebo vyrobné
chyby podla zakonnych ustanoveni danej krajiny, minimélne viak
12 mesiacov. V statoch Eurépskej Unie je zarucnd lehota 24 mesia-
cov pri vyhradne sikromnom pouzinani (preukazanie faktdrou
alebo dodacim listom).

Skody vyplyvajlce z prirodzeného opotrebenia, pretazovania,
nespravneho zaobchédzania, resp. $kody zavinené pouzivatelom
alebo spdsobené pouzitim v rozpore s ndvodom na obsluhu, alebo
skody, ktoré boli pri nakupe zndme, st zo zaruky vylicené.
Reklamécie mozu byt uznané, ak bude stroj v nerozobratom stave
zaslany spat dodavatelovi alebo autorizovanému stredisku NAREX.
Dobre si na obsluhu, bezpe¢nostné pokyny, zoznam néhradnych
dielcov a doklad o vzdy dané aktudlne zaru¢né podmienky vyrob-
cu.
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Slovensky

Informacie o hluénosti a vibraciach

Hodnoty boli namerané v stlade s EN 60745.
EBU 15-16 C

Hladina akustického tlaku LpA =89dB (A).
Hladina akustického vykonu L, =100 dB (A).
Nepresnost merani K = 3 dB (A).

POZOR! Pri praci vznika hluk!
Pouzivajte ochranu sluchu!
Viézena hodnota vibrécii pésobiacich na ruky a paze
a,,6=105ms?.
Nepresnost merani K= 1,5 m.s?.
EBU 15-16 CA
Hladina akustického tlaku LpA =89dB (A).
Hladina akustického vykonu L, =100 dB (A).
Nepresnost merani K = 3 dB (A).

POZOR! Pri praci vznika hluk!
& Pouzivajte ochranu sluchu!
VéZzena hodnota vibrécii pésobiacich na ruky a paze
a6 =54ms>
Nepresnost merani K=1,5m.s?.
Uvedené hodnoty vibracii a hlu¢nosti boli zmerané podla skisob-
nych podmienok uvedenych v EN 60745 a sluZzia pre porovnanie
naradia. Su vhodné taktiez pre predbezné posudenie zatazenia
vibraciami a hlukom pri pouziti naradia.
Uvedené hodnoty vibrécii a hlu¢nosti sa vztahuju k hlavnému po-
uzitiu elektrického néradia. Pri inom pouziti elektrického naradia,
s inymi nastrojmi alebo pri nedostato¢nej tdrzbe sa zatazenie
vibraciami a hlukom méze pocas celého pracovného casu vyrazne
Zvysit.
Pre presné postdenie pocas dopredu stanoveného pracovného
Casu je nutné zohladnit taktiez cas chodu néradia na volnobeh
a vypnutie naradia v ramci tohto ¢asu. Tym sa moZe zatazenie po-
Cas celého pracovného ¢asu vyrazne znizit.

Vyhlasenie o zhode

Vyhlasujeme, 7e toto zariadenie spliia poziadavky nasledujcich
noriem a smernic.

Bezpeénost:

EN 60745-1; EN 60745-2-3

Smernica 2006/42/EC

Elektromagneticka kompatibilita:

EN 55014-1; EN 55014-2; EN 61000-3-2; EN 61000-3-3

Smernica 2004/108/EC

e @%

Narex s.r.o.

Chelcického 1932 Antonin Pomeis|

47001 Ceska Lipa Konatel spolo¢nosti
01.06.2013

Zmeny su vyhradené
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General Power Tool Safety Warnings

WARNING! Read all safety warnings and all instructions.
Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may result in
electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference!

The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to your mains-operated (cord-

ed) power tool or battery-operated (cordless) power tool.

1) Work area safety

a) Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite ac-

cidents.

b) Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in

the presence of flammable liquids, gases or dust. Power tools cre-

ate sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power tool.

Distractions can cause you to lose control.

2) Electrical safety

a) Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug in

any way. Do not use any adapter plugs with earthed (grounded)

power tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will reduce risk
of electric shock.

Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, such as

pipes, radiators, ranges and refrigerators. There is an increased risk

of electric shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water enter-

ing a power tool will increase the risk of electric shock.

d) Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or

unplugging the power tool. Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp

edges or moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase the
risk of electric shock.

When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension cord suit-

able for outdoor use. Use of a cord suitable for outdoor use reduces

the risk of electric shock.

If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable, use

a residual current device (RCD) protected supply. Use of an RCD

reduces the risk of electric shock.

3) Personal safety

a) Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when

operating a power tool. Do not use a power tool while you are tired

or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment
of inattention while operating power tools may result in serious per-
sonal injury.

Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protection.

Protective equipment such as dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard

hat, or hearing protection used for appropriate conditions will reduce

personal injuries.
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Special Safety Instructions

Collective Safety Warnings for Grinding,
Sanding, Wire Brushing and Abrasive Cutting-
Off Operations:

a) This power tool is intended to function as a grinder, sander, wire
brush and cut-off tool. Read all safety warnings, instructions, illus-
trations and specifications provided with this power tool. Failure
to follow all the instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or
serious injury.

b) This power tool is not suitable for polishing work. Operations for

which the power tool was not designed may create a hazard and

cause personal injury.

Do not use accessories which are not specifically designed and rec-

ommended by the tool manufacturer. Just because the accessory

can be attached to your power tool, it does not assure safe operation.

d) Therated speed of the accessory must be at least equal to the max-

imum speed marked on the power tool. Accessories running faster

than their rated speed can break and fly apart.

The outside diameter and the thickness of your accessory must be

within the capacity rating of your power tool. Incorrectly sized ac-

cessories cannot be adequately guarded or controlled.

The arbour size of wheels, flanges, backing pads or any other ac-

cessory must properly fit the spindle of the power tool. Accessories

with arbour holes that do not match the mounting hard-ware of the
power tool will run out of balance, vibrate excessively and may cause
loss of control.
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Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off-posi-
tion before connecting to power source and/or battery pack, pick-
ing up or carrying the tool. Carrying power tools with your finger on
the switch or energising power tools that have the switch on invites
accidents.

Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power
tool on. A wrench or a key left attached to a rotating part of the
power tool may result in personal injury.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times.
This enables better control of the power tool in unexpected situations.
Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep your
hair, clothing and gloves away from moving parts. Loose clothes,
Jjewellery or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction and
collection facilities, ensure these are connected and properly
used. Use of dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards.

Power tool use and care

Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for your
application. The correct power tool will do the job better and safer at
the rate for which it was designed.

Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and off.
Any power tool that cannot be controlled with the switch is danger-
ous and must be repaired.

Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or the battery
pack from the power tool before making any adjustments, chang-
ing accessories, or storing power tools. Such preventive safety
measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool accidentally.
Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do not al-
low persons unfamiliar with the power tool or these instructions
to operate the power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the hands
of untrained users.

Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or binding of mov-
ing parts, breakage of parts and any other condition that may af-
fect the power tool’s operation. If damaged, have the power tool
repaired before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly main-
tained power tools.

Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting
tools with sharp cutting edges are less likely to bind and are easier to
control..

Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in accordance
with these instructions, taking into account the working condi-
tions and the work to be performed. Use of the power tool for op-
erations different from those intended could result in a hazardous
situation.

Service

Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person using
only identical replacement parts. This will ensure that the safety of
the power tool is maintained.

Do not use a damaged accessory. Before each use inspect the
accessories such as abrasive wheels for chips and cracks, back-
ing pads for cracks, tear or excess wear, wire brushes for loose or
cracked wires. If power tool or accessory is dropped, inspect for
damage or install an undamaged accessory. After inspecting and
installing an accessory, position yourself and bystanders away
from the plane of the rotating accessory and run the power tool at
maximum no-load speed for one minute. Damaged accessories will
normally break apart during this test time.

Wear personal protective equipment. Depending on the applica-
tion, use face shield, safety goggles or safety glasses. As appropri-
ate, wear a dust mask, hearing protectors, gloves and a workshop
apron capable of stop-ping small abrasive or workpiece frag-
ments. The eye protection must be capable of stopping flying debris
generated by various operations. The dust mask or respirator must be
capable of filtering particles generated by your operation. Prolonged
exposure to high intensity noise may cause hearing loss.

Keep bystanders a safe distance away from work area. Anyone
entering the work area must wear personal protective equipment.
Fragments of workpiece or of a broken accessory may fly away and
cause injury beyond immediate area of operation.

Hold the power tool by insulated gripping surfaces only when
performing an operation where the cutting accessory may contact
hidden wiring or its own cord. Cutting accessory contacting a “live”
wire may make exposed metal parts of the power tool “live” and
shock the operator.

Position the cord clear of the spinning accessory. If you lose control
of the power tool, the cord may be cut or snagged and your hand or
arm may be pulled into the spinning accessory.
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) Never lay the power tool down until the accessory has come to
a complete stop. The spinning accessory may catch the surface and
pull the power tool out of your control.

m) Do not run the power tool while carrying it at your side. Accidental

contact with the spinning accessory could snag your clothing, pulling

the accessory into your body.

Regularly clean the power tool’s air vents. The motor’s fan will draw

the dust inside the housing and excessive accumulation of powdered

metal may cause electrical hazards.

Do not operate the power tool near flammable materials. Sparks

could ignite these materials.

p) Do not use accessories that require liquid coolants. Using water or
other liquid coolants may result in electrocution or shock.

Kickback and Related Warnings

Kickback is a sudden reaction to a pinched or snagged rotating wheel, back-
ing pad, brush or any other accessory. Pinching or snagging causes rapid
stalling of the rotating accessory which in turn causes the uncontrolled
power tool to be forced in the direction opposite of the accessory’s rotation
at the point of the binding.

For example, if an abrasive wheel is snagged or pinched by the workpiece,
the edge of the wheel that is entering into the pinch point can dig into the
surface of the material causing the wheel to climb out or kick out. The wheel
may either jump toward or away from the operator, depending on direction
of the wheel’s movement at the point of pinching. Abrasive wheels may also
break under these conditions.

Kickback is the result of power tool misuse and/or incorrect operating pro-
cedures or conditions and can be avoided by taking proper precautions as
given below.

a) Maintain a firm grip on the power tool and position your body and
arm to allow you to resist kickback forces. Always use an auxiliary
handle, if provided, for maximum control over kickback or torque
reaction during start-up. The operator can control torque reactions
or kick-back forces, if proper precautions are taken.

Never place your hand near the rotating accessory. Accessory may
kickback over your hand.

¢) Do not position your body in the area where power tool will move
if kickback occurs. Kick-back will propel the tool in direction opposite
to the wheel’s movement at the point of snagging.

Take special care when working corners, sharp edges etc. Avoid
bouncing and snagging the accessory. Corners, sharp edges or
bouncing have a tendency to snag the rotating accessory and cause
loss of control or kickback.

Do not attach a saw chain woodcarving blade or toothed saw
blade. Such blades create frequent kickback and loss of control.

Safety warnings specific for grinding and
cutting-off operations:

a) Use only wheel types that are recommended for your power tool
and the specific guard designed for the selected wheel. Wheels for
which the power tool was not designed cannot be adequately guard-
ed and are unsafe.

Use only the specific guard designed for the selected wheel. The
guard must be securely attached to the power tool and positioned
for maximum safety, so the least amount of wheel is exposed to-
wards the operator. The guard helps to protect the operator from
broken wheel fragments and accidental contact with the wheel.

c) Wheels must be used only for recommended applications. For ex-
ample: do not grind with the side of cut-off wheel. Abrasive cut-off
wheels are intended for peripheral grinding, side forces applied to
these wheels may cause them to shatter.

Always use undamaged wheel flanges that are of correct size and
shape for your selected wheel. Proper wheel flanges support the
wheel thus reducing the possibility of wheel breakage. Flanges for
cut-off wheels may be different from grinding wheel flanges.

Do not use worn down wheels from larger power tools. Wheels in-
tended for larger power tools are not suitable for the higher speed of
a smaller tool and may burst.
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Additional safety instructions for cutting-off

operations:

a) Do not“jam” the cut-off wheel or apply excessive pressure. Do not
attempt to make an excessive depth of cut. Overstressing the wheel
increases the loading and susceptibility to twisting or binding of the
wheel in the cut and the possibility of kickback or wheel breakage.
Do not position your body in line with and behind the rotating
wheel. When the wheel, at the point of operation, is moving away
from your body, the possible kickback may propel the spinning wheel
and the power tool directly at you.

¢) When wheel is binding or when interrupting a cut for any reason,
switch off the power tool and hold the power tool motionless until
the wheel comes to a complete stop. Never attempt to remove the
cut-off wheel from the cut while the wheel is in motion otherwise
kick-back may occur. Investigate and take corrective action to elimi-
nate the cause of wheel binding.

Do not restart the cutting operation in the workpiece. Let the
wheel reach full speed and carefully reenter the cut. The wheel may
bind, walk up or kickback if the power tool is restarted in the work-
piece.

Support panels or any oversized workpiece to minimise the risk of
wheel pinching and kick-back. Large workpieces tend to sag under
their own weight. Supports must be placed under the workpiece near
the line of cut and near the edge of the workpiece on both sides of the
wheel.

Take extra caution when making a “pocket cut” into existing walls
or other blind areas. The protruding wheel may cut gas or water
pipes, electrical wiring or objects that can cause kickback.

Safety Warnings Specific for Sanding

Operations:

a) Do not use excessively oversized sanding disc paper. Follow manu-
facturers recommendations when selecting sanding paper. Larger
sanding paper extending beyond the sanding pad presents a lacera-
tion hazard and may cause snagging, tearing of the disc or kickback.

Safety Warnings Specific for Wire Brushing

Operations:

a) Be aware that wire bristles are thrown by the brush even during
ordinary operation. Do not overstress the wires by applying exces-
sive load to the brush. The wire bristles can easily penetrate light
clothing and/or skin.

If the use of a guard is rec ded for wire br do not al-
low any interference of the wire wheel or brush with the guard.
Wire wheel or brush may expand in diameter due to work load and
centrifugal forces.
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Technical Specification

Angular grinder

Model

Voltage

Mains frequency

Power input

Idle speed

Grinding/cutting wheel dia. max.
Additional handle SOFTGRIP
Circumferential speed

Work spindle thread

Limits to interaction current
Constant electronics

Heat protection

Autobalancer (self-balancing assembly)
Weight without tool

Class of protection

EBU 15-16 C EBU 15-16 CA
230-240V 230-240V
50-60 Hz 50-60 Hz
1600W 1600 W
9000 rpm 9000 rpm
150 mm 150 mm
v v

80 m/s 80 m/s

M 14 M 14

v v

v v

v v

x v

3.4kg 3.5kg
Il/E /@

Description of the device

1.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8a.........Protective guard for grinding
8b........Protective guard for cutting
9 Clamping nut
10........Grinding / Cutting disc

Backing flange

Grinder spindle

pindle locking button

wo-hole spanner

Quick clamping nut

ecuring lever

17.......Cutting wheel

Depicted or displayed accessories need not necessarily become
the integral part of delivery.

Double insulation

To ensure maximum safety of the user, our tools are designed and
built to satisfy applicable European standards (EN standards). Tools
with double insulation are marked by the international symbol of
a double square. These tools must not be grounded and a two-wire
cable is sufficient to supply them with power. Tools are shielded in
accordance with EN 55014.

The machine is designed for splitting, roughing and brushing met-
al and stone materials without the use of water. For cutting stone,
a cutting guide is required.

The user himself is liable for any improper use.

Protective elements and their
assembly

The grinder may be used with mounted protective guard only!
Attention! Prior to handling the accessories, the pow-
er supply cable has always to be disconnected from
the power source socket!

Protective guard

Attention! The protective guard intended only and exclu-
sively for work with the grinding wheels is the integral part
of the standard angular grinder outfit. When cutting, the an-
gular grinder has to be equipped by the protective guard in-
tended for work with the cutting wheels; it can be purchased

in the trade network under the order No. 00763 302 for
dia. 150 mm. Failing to use the guard for cutting, you run the
increased risk of injury and in this case (non-use of the special
guard for cutting) the company Narex is not liable anyhow for
possible harm of health of the user or another person injured
as the consequence of breach of the safety rules.

Release the locking screw (7). Attach the protection guard (8)
onto the spindle collar (6). Adjust the position of the protection
guard (8) to the application. Tighten the locking screw (7). For
safety reasons the bolt has to be tightened with 4+0.5 Nm torque.

Additional handle SOFTGRIP

Special construction regulates the vibrations with auxiliary han-
dle (5). Auxiliary handle can be screwed from the left or right side
of gearbox (4). Some operations may require the handle screwed
to the top of gearbox.

Autobalancer (self-balancing assembly)
Autobalancer (18) is pressed on the grinder spindle by the manu-
facturing plant and other angular grinders cannot be equipped by
the Autobalancer additionally. By its design Autobalancer reduces
the vibrations generated as the consequence of wheel disbalance,
thus protecting the operator from their harmful impact effectively.
Note: Autobalancer (18) replaces the bottom flange.

wheel fixing

Attention! Prior to handling the accessories, the pow-
& er supply cable has always to be disconnected from
the power source socket!

Mounting with the standard clamping nut

Clean the bottom flange (11) and the clamping nut (9) as well as
the clamping surfaces of the grinding or cutting wheel. Place the
bottom flange (11) (by the recess out) on the spindle (12). Place the
grinding (10) or cutting wheel (17). The bottom flange recess (11)
must be inserted precisely into the grinding wheel (10) or the cut-
ting wheel (17) hole. Then put the clamping nut (9) on the spin-
dle (12) so that when fixing the grinding wheel (10), the clamping
nut recess (15) must be faced towards the wheel and when fixing
the cutting wheel (17), the clamping nut recess (15) must be di-
rected from the wheel!

Depress the lock spindle pin (13).

Attention! Use the lock spindle pin only if the spindle is at rest
and the grinder is de-energized.

Swivel the wheel /spindle, until the lock spindle pin (13) is engaged.
Tighten the clamping nut (9) firmly, using the wrench (14). Prior to
start the grinder verify that the wheel does not rotate freely.
Attention! Prior to starting the grinder, verify that the wheel
does not rotate freely between the bottom flange/the auto-
balancer and the clamping nut.

Grinding or cutting
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Mounting with quick-clamping nut

The quick-clamping nut must be tightened or loosened by hand
only (never use any additional tool!). Mounting of the grinding or
cutting wheel is the same like for the grinder without the quick-
clamping nut, with the sole difference, that after spindle locking
the quick-clamping nut (15) may be tightened by hand only.
Attention! Do not tighten the quick-clamping nut without the
wheel not to damage its mechanism!

Attention! Prior to starting the grinder, verify that the wheel
does not rotate freely between the bottom flange/the auto-
balancer and the clamping nut.

Putting into operation

Check whether the data on the rating plate match with the real
power supply voltage. The tool intended for 230 V~ may be also
connected to 220/240V~. Check whether the plug type corre-
sponds to the socket type.

Switching on- off
Push the safety lock-off lever (2) forwards to release the On/Off

switch lever (1). At the same time, press the on-off switch lever (1)
to start the grinder and release it to stop.

Continuous operation

Push the safety lock-off lever (2) forwards to release the On/Off
switch lever (1). At the same time, press the on-off switch lever (1)
and push the safety lock-off lever (2) forwards. To turn off continu-
ous operation, press and release the on-off switch (1) again.

Motor electronics

Increases productivity, service life of the grinding machine, com-
fort at work, quality and safety of labour. Its features are as follows:

Restart protection

If power supply is interrupted at work (disconnection of the supply
cable plug, tripping, cutout, etc.) and the switch remains arrested
in the ON position, after resumption of power supply the machine
will not be restarted automatically. To start the grinding machine,
the switch has to be switched OFF at first and ON afterwards.

Smooth starting

After the grinding machine is switched ON, the control electron-
ics guarantees smooth start and running up to the working speed
without unnecessary shocks. This way service life of the grinding
machine may be extended and wear of the gear reduced.

Constant speed

Speed of this grinding machine is constant under the standard
load (under absolute load relief alike); this way productivity of la-
bour under load does not drop. Note: Thanks to speed reduction
during no-load operation the noise exposure is reduced as well.

Motor protection from burnout

The control electronics measures motor temperature continuously,
thus preventing its burnout. If the motor temperature is danger-
ously high, the machine will be switched to the cooling mode au-
tomatically. Do not work with the grinding machine in this state.
If you work with the overloaded grinding machine, the control
electronics will switch the motor OFF. If you switch the overloaded
grinding machine OFF and ON immediately afterwards, the ma-
chine will at first be started to the full operating load and after ca
2 seconds it will be switched to the cooling mode again. Let motor
cool at the “cooling” speed. Cooling lasts ca 1 minute as a rule. The
machine then returns back to the full working speed and you can
continue working.

Protection from wheel lock

When cutting, the wheel can be locked in the cut. To eliminate the
risk of operator’s injury or machine burnout, the electronics reacts
to steep load rise by switching the motor OFF. The stopped motor
cannot be rotated and a quiet droning can be heard. To restart the
machine, switch it OFF and ON afterwards.

Grinding and cutting

Check that the label on the disc shows the permissible peripheral
speed or permissible revolution speed.

If the permissible revolution speed is given on the disc, it must not
be lower than the highest no-load speed of the grinder.

Discs with a permissible peripheral speed of 80 m.s™ and higher
may be used.

Test new cutting discs by letting them run for about one minute
with no load.

Unbalanced or vibrating discs should not be used and should be
discarded.

Protect grinding discs from shock, impact and lubricants.

If the grinding and cutting wheels are worn down to the mark on
the wheel guard (see the arrow sign), they should be replaced with
new ones. This maintains the optimum grinding and cutting per-
formance of the machine (peripheral speed of the grinding and
cutting wheels).

. Attention! Risk of el. shock. Prior to start any opera-

& tion, pull the plug out of the socket!

Vent holes (3) of the motor guard may not be covered.

Cable replacement must be carried out by a specialized service sta-

tion authorized correspondingly.

After ca 200 hours of operation the following activities and

works have to be carried out:

Check of brush length. The brushes shorter than 5 mm have to be

replaced for new ones.

The grinder will be stopped automatically if the brushes are worn.

The grinder is sent to the service station for maintenance.

Grease replacement in gearbox and bearings.

. Attention! With respect to protection from el. shock

& and preservation of the class of protection, all mainte-
nance and service operations requesting jig saw case

removal must be performed by the authorized service centre

only!

The current list of authorized service centres can be found at our

website www.narex.cz, section “Service Centres”.

Packed appliance may be stored in dry, unheated storage place
with

temperature not lower than -5 °C.

Unpacked appliance should be stored only in dry storage place with
temperature not lower than +5 °C with exclusion of all sudden
temperature changes.

Environmental protection

Power tools, accessories and packaging should be sorted for
environmental-friendly recycling.

Only for EU countries:

Do not dispose of power tools into household waste!

According to the European Directive 2002/96/EC on waste electri-
cal and electronic equipment and its incorporation into national
law, power tools that are no longer suitable for must be separately
collected and sent for recovery in an environmental-friendly man-
ner.
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Ourequipmentisunderwarrantyforatleast 12monthswithregardto
material or production faults in accordance with national legisla-
tion. In the EU countries, the warranty period for exclusively private
use is 24 months (an invoice or delivery note is required as proof
of purchase).

Damage resulting from, in particular, normal wear and tear, over-
loading, improper handling, or caused by the user or other dam-
age caused by not following the operating instructions, or any
fault acknowledged at the time of purchase, is not covered by the
warranty.
Complaintswillonlybeacknowledgediftheequipmenthasnotbeen
dismantled before being sent back to the suppliers or to an au-
thorised NAREX customer support workshop. Store the operating
instructions, safety notes, spare parts list and proof of purchase in
a safe place. In addition, the manufacturer’s current warranty con-
ditions apply.

Information about noise level and
vibrations

The values have been measured in conformity with EN 60745.
EBU 15-16 C

Acoustic pressure level L, =89 dB (A).

Acoustic power level L, =100 dB (A).

In accuracy of measurements K =3 dB (A).

ATTENTION! Noise is generated during work!
& Use ear protection!

The weighted value of vibrations affecting hands and arms
a6 =105ms>

In‘accuracy of measurements K= 1.5 m.s?.

EBU 15-16 CA

Acoustic pressure level L, =89 dB (A).

Acoustic power level L , =100 dB (A).

In accuracy of measurements K =3 dB (A).

ATTENTION! Noise is generated during work!
& Use ear protection!

The weighted value of vibrations affecting hands and arms

a6 =54ms”.

In‘accuracy of measurements K= 1.5 m.s?.

The emission values specified (vibration, noise) were measured in
accordance with the test conditions stipulated in EN 60745 and are
intended for machine comparisons. They are also used for making
preliminary estimates regarding vibration and noise loads during
operation.

The emission values specified refer to the main applications for
which the power tool is used. If the electric power tool is used for
other applications, with other tools or is not maintained sufficient-
ly prior to operation, however, the vibration and noise load may be
higher when the tool is used.

Take into account any machine idling times and downtimes to
estimate these values more accurately for a specified time period.
This may significantly reduce the load during the machine operat-
ing period.

Certificate of Conformit

We declare that the device meets requirements of the following
standards and directives.

Safety:

EN 60745-1; EN 60745-2-3

Directive 2006/42/EC

Electromagnetic compatibility:

EN 55014-1; EN 55014-2; EN 61000-3-2;EN 61000-3-3

Directive 2004/108/EC G)\’V

c €2013

Narex s.r.o.

Chelcického 1932 Antonin Pomeis|

47001 Ceska Lipa CEO of the company
01.06.2013

Changes are reserved
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Instrucciones de seguridad generales
jADVERTENCIA! Lea todas las instrucciones de seguridad
y el manual completo. La violacién de todas las siguientes
instrucciones puede ocasionar accidentes por contacto con
corriente eléctrica, puede originar un incendio y/o causar gra-
ves lesiones a las personas.

Guarde cuidadosamente todas las instrucciones y el manual para su

uso futuro.

La denominacion «herramienta eléctrica», utilizada en las presentes instruc-

ciones de advertencia significa una herramienta eléctrica, que se alimenta

(toma movil) de la red eléctrica, o herramienta, que se alimenta de baterias

(sin toma movil).

1) Seguridad del medio laboral

a) Mantenga limpio y bien iluminado el puesto de trabajo. E/ desor-
den y la oscuridad suelen ser la causa de accidentes en el puesto de
trabajo.

No utilice herramientas eléctricas en un medio con peligro de ex-
plosidn, en los que haya liquidos inflamables, gases o polvo. £n la
herramienta eléctrica se producen chispas, que pueden inflamar pol-
Vo 0 vapores.

Al utilizar la herramienta eléctrica, impida el acceso de nifios
y otras personas al lugar. Si usted es interrumpido en la actividad
que realiza, esto puede disociarlo de ella.

2) Seguridad de manipulacién con electricidad

a) La clavija de la toma movil de la herramienta eléctrica tiene que
responder a las caracteristicas del enchufe de la red. Nunca repare
la clavija de manera alguna. Nunca utilice adaptadores de enchu-
fe con herramientas, que tengan conexion de proteccion a tierra.
Las clavijas, que no sean destruidas por reparaciones y los enchufes
correspondientes limitan el peligro de accidentes por contacto con la
electricidad.

Evite el contacto del cuerpo con objetos conectados a tierra, por
ejemplo, tubos, cuerpos de calefaccion central, cocinas y neveras.
El peligro de accidente con corriente eléctrica aumenta cuando su
cuerpo entra en contacto con la tierra.

No exponga la herramienta eléctrica a la lluvia, humedad o a que
se moje. Si la herramienta eléctrica se moja, aumentard el peligro de
accidente por contacto con electricidad.

No utilice la toma movil para otros fines. Nunca cargue o tire de
la herramienta eléctrica por la toma, ni nunca extraiga la clavija
del enchufe tirandola de la toma. Proteja la toma contra el calor,
grasa, piezas mdviles y con bordes afilados. Las tomas danadas
o enredadas aumentan el peligro de accidente con electricidad.

e) Si la herramienta eléctrica es utilizada en exterior, use un cable
alargador adecuado para exteriores. Con el uso del cable alargador
para exteriores se reduce el peligro de accidente con electricidad.

Si la herramienta eléctrica es utilizada en un medio humedo, use
una alimentacion con un protector de corriente (RCD). Utilizando
un RCD, se reduce el peligro de accidente con electricidad.

3) Seguridad de las personas

a) Al utilizar la herramienta eléctrica, sea prudente y ponga atencion
alo que esté haciendo, concéntrese y actiie con cordura. Si esta
cansado o esta bajo los efectos del alcohol, drogas o medicinas, no
trabaje con la herramienta eléctrica. Un minimo descuido al utilizar
la herramienta eléctrica puede originar un grave accidente de perso-
nas.

b) Utilice medios de proteccion. Siempre utilice proteccion de la
vista. Los medios de proteccion, utilizados de conformidad con las
condiciones laborales, como p.ej., respiradores, calzado de seguridad
antideslizante, coberturas de la cabeza, o protectores de ruido, pue-
den reducir el peligro de lesiones de personas.

Instrucciones especiales de seqguridad

Informaciones de seguridad conjuntas para
labores de trabajo de rectificado, rectificado
de superficie plana, rectificado con cepillo de

hierro, o corte abrasivo

a) Esta herramienta electromecanica ha sido disefada para usarla
como amoladora, rectificadora de superficie plana, rectificadora
con cepillo de hierro, o herramienta de corte. Lea todas las adver-
tencias de seguridad, instrucciones, ilustraciones y especificacio-
nes referidas a esta herramienta electromecanica. La violacion de
todas las instrucciones indicadas abajo puede tener como resultado
un accidente con corriente eléctrica, incendio y/o lesiones graves.

No se recomienda pulir con esta herramienta. La realizacién de la-
bores para las que la herramienta no estd disenada puede crear una
situacion de riesgo y causar lesiones a las personas.
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Evite un encendido casual. Cerciérese de que el pulsador esté
en posicion de apagado cuando vaya a introducir la clavija en el
enchufe y/o cuando vaya a cambiar las baterias, o porte las herra-
mientas. Asimismo, la causa de accidentes puede ser también el por-
tar una herramienta con el dedo puesto en el pulsador, o el conectar
la clavija con el pulsador en posicion de encendido.
Antes de encender una herramienta, retire todos los instrumentos
de calibracion o llaves. £/ dejar un instrumento de calibracién o una
llave fija a una parte giratoria de una herramienta eléctrica puede ser
la causa de lesiones de personas.
Trabaje hasta donde tenga alcance con seguridad. Mantenga
siempre una posicion estable y equilibrio. De esta manera podrd
tener un dominio pleno de la herramienta eléctrica en situaciones
imprevistas.
Use ropa adecuada. No utilice ropa holgada ni joyas. Procure man-
tener el cabello, la ropa y los guantes a una distancia prudencial
de las partes moviles. La ropa holgada, joyas y el cabello largo pue-
den ser atrapados por las partes moviles.
Si se disponen de medios para conectar equipos de extraccion
y recogida de polvo, cerciérese de que éstos estén bien conectados
y de usarlos correctamente. £/ uso de tales equipos puede reducir el
peligro causado por la presencia de polvo.
Uso de herr eléctricas y cuidados de éstas
No sobrecargue la herramienta eléctrica. Utilice la herramienta
correcta, que esté destinada para el trabajorealizado. Una herra-
mienta eléctrica adecuada trabajard mejor y de una manera mds
segura en la labor para la que ha sido disenada.
No utilice una herramienta eléctrica, que no se pueda encender
y apagar mediante el pulsador. Cualquiera herramienta eléctrica
que no se pueda operar através del pulsador, constituye un peligro
y hay que repararla.
Desconecte la herramienta sacando la clavija del enchufe, y/o des-
conectando la bateria, antes de hacer cualquier calibracion, cam-
bio de accesorios, o antes de guardar una herramienta eléctrica,
que no se esté utilizando. Estas medidas de seguridad, preventivas
reducen el peligro de un encendido casual de la herramienta eléctri-
ca.
La herramienta eléctrica que no se esté utilizando, aléjela del al-
cance de los nifios y no permita que la utilicen personas que no
hayan sido instruidas, sobre el uso de la misma. La herramienta
eléctrica consnruye un peligro en manos de usuarios inexpertos.
Dé a la herrami eléctrica. Revise la calibracion
de las partes méviles y su movilidad, fijese si hay grietas, piezas
partidas y cualquier otra situacion, que pueda afectar el funciona-
miento de la herramienta eléctrica. Si esta deteriorada, mandela
areparar antes de volverla a usar. Muchos accidentes se producen
por un mantenimiento insuficiente de la herramienta eléctrica.
afilados y li los instr de corte. Los instru-
mentos de corte afilados correctamente y limpios tienen menos pro-
babilidad de que se enreden con el material o se bloqueen, el trabajo
con ellos se controla con mds dominio.
Utilice herramientas eléctricas, accesorios, instrumentos de tra-
bajo y otros instrumentos, que sean conformes a las presentes
instrucciones, yde la forma que haya sido recomendada para
una herramienta eléctrica, concreta, tomandose en cuanta las
condiciones de trabajo y el tipo de trabajo realizado. £/ uso de una
herramienta eléctrica para realizar otras actividades que no sean las
concebidas, pueden originar situaciones de peligro.
Servicio de reparacion
Confie la reaparicion de su herramienta eléctrica a un personal
cualificado, quien utilizara piezas de repuesto idénticas. De esta
manera se garantiza el mismo nivel de seguridad que tenia la herra-
mienta antes de su reparacion.

No utilice accesorios, que no hayan sido diseiiados expresamente
y recomendados por el fabricante de la herramienta. £/ mero hecho
de que el accesorio se puede conectar a su herramienta no garantiza
su funcionamiento seguro.

Las revoluciones nominales del accesorio tienen que ser por lo
menos iguales que las revoluciones maximas, indicadas en la he-
rramienta. £/ accesorio, que trabaje a mds revoluciones que las revo-
luciones, se puede partir a la mitad o en varias partes.

El diametro exterior y el espesor de su accesorio debe estar entre
los limites del rango | para su her electromecani-
ca. Un accesorio de un tamano inadecuado no podrd ser lo suficien-
temente protegido ni manipulado.

Las dimensiones de la sujecion de los discos, bridas, los platos de
apoyo u otras partes de su accesorio tienen que ser los adecuados
para el huso de la herramienta. E/ accesorio con orificios de sujecion,
que no concuerde con las dimensiones de montaje de la herramienta
electromecdnica, no tendrd equilibrio, puede vibrar excesivamente
y hacer que se pierda el control sobre.
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g) No utilice un accesorio deteriorado. Antes de usar el accesorio, re-
vise lo siguiente: si hay grietas en los discos de pulir y si las bases
de apoyo estan agrietadas, desgarradas o extremadamente gasta-

b) Nunca acerque las manos al instrumento rotatorio. £/ instrumento
puede lanzar su mano al producirse el salto en sentido contrario al
sentido de giro.

herramienta.
m) Nunca ponga en funci la her electromecanica
cuando la vaya a trasladar hacia donde esta usted. Cualquier con-
tacto fortuito que se produzca con el instrumento rotatorio puede
desgarrar su ropa, atraer el instrumento hacia su cuerpo.
Limpie con regularidad los orificios de ventilacion de la herra-
mienta. £/ ventilador del motor extrae el polvo, que estd dentro de la
cajay la gran acumulacién de polvo puede constituir un peligro.
o) No trabaje con la herramienta electromecanica cerca de materia-
les inflamables. Estos materiales se podrian encender con las chis-
pas.
No utilice accesorios que requieran de enfriamiento por liquido. £/
uso de agua u otros liquidos de enfriamiento puede causar un acci-
dente o la muerte por contacto con electricidad.

Salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro

y advertencias al respecto
El salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro es una reaccion repentina
ante el encogimiento o bloqueo del disco rotatorio, plato de apoyo, cepi-
llo u otro instrumento. El encogimiento o atascamiento da lugar a un paro
repentino del instrumento rotatorio y esto a la vez hace que el instrumento
descontrolado se mueva en sentido contrario a las revoluciones del instru-
mento, en un punto de atascamiento.
Ejemplo: si el disco lijador se encoge o bloquea en la el borde del disco que
entra en el punto de encogimiento puede llegar hasta la superficie del ma-
terial y hacer que el disco salga con presion hacia arriba o que sea lanzado.
En dependencia del sentido del movimiento del disco en el punto de atas-
camiento, el mismo puede saltar en direccion al usuario o en sentido con-
trario a éste. En estos casos, los discos lijadores se pueden también partir.
El salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro es el resultado de un uso
incorrecto de la herramienta electromecénica y/o de procedimientos de
trabajo inadecuadamente, lo cual se puede evitar cumpliendo al pie de la
letra las medidas de seguridad descritas a continuacion.
a) S ga fir la herr y una postura co-
rrecta de su cuerpo y los brazos para ser capaz de resistir la fuerza
del salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro. Si la herramienta
cuenta con equipamiento para controlar al maximo el salto en
sentido contrario al idodegirooel de torsion como
reaccion al ponerla en funcionamiento. E/ usuario es capaz de revi-
sar el momento de torsion de reaccion y la fuerza del salto en sentido
contrario al sentido de giro si cumple correctamente con las medidas
de seguridad.
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dasysilos ceplllos de hierro tienen los alambres flojos o partidos.  ¢) No esté en las areas donde la herramienta tenga alcance debido
Si el accesorio o la her se caen, ri 0 monte un acce- a un salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro. £/ salto en sentido
sorio no daiado. Una vez hecha la revision y montado el accesorio, contrario al sentido de giro tira la herramienta en sentido contrario al
coléquese, al igual que las personas de los alrededores, fuera del movimiento del disco en el punto de atascamiento.

area de! accesorio rotatorio y deje en baja la herralmlenta, aaltas ) Tenga sumo cuidado con el desbastado de esquinas, bordes agu-
revoluciones, durante un minuto. Durante este periodo de prueba, dos y otros. Evite que el instr salte y se bl Las esqui-
el accesorio que esté deteriorado, por lo general se parte a la mitad nas y los bordes agudos, o los saltos tienden a bloquear el instrumen-
o en varios pedazos. to rotatorio, lo cual hace que se pierda el control, o puede producir un

h) Utilice medios de proteccion. En dependencia del uso, utilice un salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro.
protector parala cara, gafas protectoras o gafas de seguridad. Uti-  ¢) No conecte a la herramienta un disco de corteyy tallado de transmi-
licep mascara , protectores de ruido, sién por cadena, o un disco de corte dentado. Estos discos producen
guant.es y cefiideras capaces de retener las pa_rhculas del abrasivo un salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro y pérdida del control.
o la pieza labrada. La proteccién de la vista tiene que ser capaz de . . ifi
retener las particulas volantes que se desprenden al realizar diferen- Advertencias de segu"dad especi camente
tes labores. El respirador o la mdscara antipolvo tienen que ser capaz para labores de rectificado y corte abrasivo:
de filtrar I‘.” particulas que se desprendenldurante la acywdad que ) Utilice Ginicamente tipos de discos, que sean recomendados por
usted realiza. El exponerse durante largo tiempo a un ruido de gran el fabricante y una cubierta protectora disefiada para el tipo de

_ intensidad puede ocasionar pérdida del oido. . disco seleccionado. Los discos para los que no haya sido disefada

i) Haga que las personas de los alrededores se mantengan a una dis- una herramienta electromecdnica no podrdn ser cubiertos de forma
tancia de seguridad del puesto de trabajo. Todo el que entre en el adecuada, por lo tanto son un peligro.
area de trabajo tiene que utilizar medios de proteccion. Las parti- b) La cubierta protectora tiene que quedar bien fija a la herramienta
culas de una pieza labrada o un accesorio deter lor,ado pueden saltar electromecanica y puesta en posicion correcta para garantizar una
y ocasionar lesiones, incluso fuera totalmente del drea de trabajo. méxima seguridad, de manera tal que quede descubierta una par-

J) Al realizar un trabajo en el que el instrumento de corte pud te minima del disco en sentido del usuario. La cubierta protectora
entrar en contacto con una instalacién eléctrica encubierta o con ayuda a proteger al usuario de las particulas de metal que salen del
la propia alimentacion mévil, coja la herramienta solamente por disco y de un contacto casual con el disco.
los lugares de sujecion con aislamiento. Cuando el instrumento de ) | o discos hay que utilizarlos solamente para los usos recomenda-
corteentra en contacto con un conductor «con corriente, la corriente dos. Ejemplo: no afile con el lateral del disco de corte. Los discos
llega las partes metdiicas y accesibles de la herramienta, dando lugar abrasivos de corte estdn concebidos para corte periférico, la fuerza
a un accidente del usuario por contacto con corriente eléctrica. lateral, que acttia sobre los discos los podiria destrozar.

k) Ponga la alimentacion mévil fuera del alcance del instrumento ro- d) Utili /siempre bridas de discos no deterioradas y que sean de una
tario. Si usted pierde el control, la alimentacién movil se puede partir medida adecuada y que se correspondan con la forma del disco es-
oredfilary su mano puede ser atraida por el instrumento rotatorio. cogido por usted. Unas bridas correctas del disco lo sostienen dismi-

/) Nunca coloque la herramienta electromecanica cuando el ins- nuyendo asi la posibilidad de que éste se parta. Las bridas para corte
tr esté en mov El instrumento rotatorio se puede se pueden diferenciar de las bridas para rectificado.
enredar con la superficie y hacer que usted pierda el control sobre la e) No utilice discos d dos, que original eran de di

siones may , para herr electromecanicas mas gran-
des. Los discos concebidos para herramientas electromecdnicas mds
grandes no son adecuados para una mayor cantidad de revoluciones
de una herramienta mds pequena y se pueden partir.

Advertencias de seguridad adicionales, especi-

ficamente para labores de corte abrasivo:

a) No empuije el disco de corte y no haga una presion excesiva sobre
él. No trate de hacer un corte extremadamente profundo. Cuando
el disco estd sobrecargado, aumenta la carga y el disco tiende a en-
corvarse o atascarse.

No exponga su cuerpo en la linea delantera y trasera del disco ro-
tatorio. En el momento en que el disco se mueve en sentido contrario
asu cuerpo, en el punto de trabajo, el salto en sentido contrario al
sentido de giro puede hacer que la herramienta electromecdnica y el
disco girando le caiga directamente a usted.

Si el disco se atasca o el corte se interrumpe por cualquier razén,
apague la herramienta electromecénica y sosténgala sin que se
mueva hasta que el disco pare. Nunca intente sacar el disco del
corte si esta en movimiento, de lo contrario puede producirse un
salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro. Compruebe la situa-
cién y tome medidas paras que el disco no se pueda atascar.

No siga cortando en la pieza labrada. Deje que el disco alcance to-
das las revoluciones y comience a cortar con cuidado. Si usted vuel-
ve a arrancar la herramienta con el disco en el corte, el disco se puede
atascar, salir poco a poco hacia arriba o saltar en sentido contrario al
sentido de giro

Asegure los paneles y otras piezas g de

para reducir el peligro de que el disco se atasque y salte en senti-
do contario al sentido de giro. Las piezas labradas grandes tienen
tendencia a encorvarse por su propio peso. Los apoyos tienen hay
que colocarlos debajo de la pieza labrada, cerca de la linea de corte
y cerca de los bordes de la pieza labrada, a ambos lados del disco.
Ponga especial atencion ala hora de hacer un «corte en una ca-
vidad» en paredes terminadas u otras areas sin salida. Un disco
penetrante puede hacer un corte en tuberias de gas o de agua, en
objetos o instalaciones eléctricas o puede saltar en sentido contrario
al sentido de giro.
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Advertencias de seguridad especificamente

para labores de trabajo de rectificado plano:

a) No utilice un papel de esmeril grande para el plato de rectificado.
Al seleccionar el papel de esmeril, rijase por las recomendaciones
del fabricante. Un papel de esmeril, que sobresalga por el disco de
rectificado corre el peligro de desgarrarse, ademds, el disco se puede
atascar y saltar en sentido contrario al sentido de giro.

Advertencias de seguridad especificamente
para labores de trabajo de rectificado con cepi-

llo de hierro:

a) Tenga en cuenta que cuando se realiza una actividad corriente, se
desprenden cerdas del cepillo. No sobrecargue las cerdas con una
carga excesiva del cepillo. Las cerdas metdlicas penetran con facili-
dad en laropay/o en la piel.

Si para el rectificado con cepillo de hierro esta recomendado uti-
lizar una cubierta protectora, cerciérese de que no haya ningun
contacto entre el disco de alambre o el cepillo y la cubierta pro-
tectora. £/ disco de alambre o el cepillo puede aumentar de didmetro
cuando trabaja bajo los efectos de carga y fuerza centrifuga.

S

Especificaciones técnicas

Amoladora angular

Modelo

Tension de alimentacion
Frecuencia de la red

Potencia absorbida
Revoluciones en vacio

Muela abrasiva / de corte @ max.
Agarradera adicional SOFTGRIP
Velocidad perimétrica

Rosca de husillo de ajuste
Limitacion de corriente inicial
Electrénica constante
Proteccion termal

Autobalancer (sistema de autobalance)
Peso sin herramientas

Clase de proteccion

EBU 15-16 C EBU 15-16 CA
230-240V 230-240V
50-60 Hz 50-60 Hz
1600 W 1600 W
9000 min” 9000 min”
150 mm 150 mm

v v

80 m/s 80 m/s

M 14 M 14

v v

v v

v v

x v

3,4kg 3,5kg

I/ @ I1/@E

Descripcion del equipo

..Boton

..Palanquilla de retencién
..Orificio de ventilacion

..Caja de cambios

..Mango adicionalo

..Cuello de sujecion

..Tornillo de seguridad
..Cubierta protectora para rectificado
..Cubierta protectora para corte
..Tuerca de sujecion

..Disco rectificador

..Brida de sujecion

..Husillo de rectificar

..Perno de bloqueo del husillo
.Llave

..Tuerca de sujecion rapida
..Estribo de seguridad

..Disco de corte

..Autobalancer

Es posible que los accesorios aqui presentados o descritos no
formarén parte de la entrega.

Aislamiento doble

Para garantizar la maxima seguridad a los usuarios, nuestras he-
rramientas estén construidas de tal modo que satisfagan las regla-
mentaciones europeas vigentes (norma EN). Los aparatos con un
aislamiento dobles se indican a escala internacional con un doble
cuadrado. Este tipo de herramientas no deben conectarse a una
toma de tierra y para su alimentacion es suficiente un cable de dos
hilos. Las herramientas se han desarrollado de conformidad con la
norma EN 55014.

La maquina estd disefiada para la division, desbastado y cepillado
de materiales de metal y piedra sin el uso de agua. Para la divisién
de piedra deben emplearse los carros guia.

El usuario sera el tnico responsable en caso de uso indebido de
la méaquina.

Elementos de proteccion y montajes
de éstos

iLa rectificadora se puede utilizar inicamente con la cubierta pro-
tectora puesta!

ijAtencion! Riesgo de accidente por corriente eléctrica.
& Antes de cualquier manipulacion con el utillaje saque

la enchufe macho de la enchufe hembra.
Cubierta protectora
jAtencion! La cubierta protectora, que esta destinada exclu-
sivamente para trabajar con el disco de rectificado, es parte
del equipamiento estandar de la rectificadora angular. Para
hacer cortes con la rectificadora es sumamente necesario po-
nerle una cubierta protectora a la rectificadora para trabajar
con discos de corte, la cual usted puede adquirir en la red co-
mercial con el No. 00 763 302 para 150 mm de @. De no utilizar
la mencionada cubierta al hacer un corte, usted se expondra
a un gran peligro de accidente, por lo tanto, la firma Narex no
asume en este caso la responsabilidad del no uso de la cubier-
ta especial para cortes y una eventual afectacion de la salud
del usuario o de otras personas lesionadas, por no cumplir
con las instrucciones de seguridad.
Afloje el tornillo de seguridad (7). Coloque la cubierta de protec-
cion (8) en el cuello de sujecion (6). Adapte la colocacion de la cu-
bierta de proteccion (8) a la situacién de trabajo en cuestion. Aprie-
te firmemente el tornillo de seguridad (7). Por razones de seguri-
dad, debe ajustarse el tornillo (7) con un momento de 4+0,5 Nm.
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Sujetador auxiliar SOFTGRIP

La construccién especial contribuye a reducir las vibraciones del
mango adicional (5). Se puede fijar el mango adicional tanto des-
de el lado izquierdo como derecho de la caja de cambios (4). Para
algunas tareas, es preferible fijar el mango en la caja de cambios
desde la superficie.

Autobalancer (sistema de autobalance)

El autobalancer (18) se instala a presion ya durante la produccién
sobre el husillo de méaquina siendo imposible de montarlo pos-
teriormente a las otras amoladoras angulares.Gracias a su cons-
truccion reduce las vibraciones producidas por el no equilibriado
de los discos protegiendo de tal modo a los operadores ante las
influencias perjudiciales.

Nota: El autobalancer (18) sustituye la brida inferior/lower
flange.

Ajuste del disco de rectificado o el
disco de corte

jAtencion! Riesgo de accidente por corriente eléctrica.
Antes de cualquier manipulacion con el utillaje saque
la enchufe macho de la enchufe hembra.

Montaje con la tuerca de sujecion

Limpie la brida inferior (11) y la tuerca de compresion (9), asi como
también las superficies de compresion del disco de rectificado,
respectivamente, del disco de corte. Coloque la brida inferior (11)
(colocarla en direccion hacia afuera) en el huso (12). Coloque el dis-
co de rectificado, respectivamente, de corte (10, respectivamente,
17). Al colocarse la brida inferior (11) ésta tiene que encajar exacta-
mente en el orificio del disco de rectificado (10), respectivamente,
del disco de corte (17). A continuacién, coloque la tuerca de com-
presion (9) en el huso (12) para que cuando ajuste el disco de recti-
ficado (10), la tuerca de ajuste (15) quede colocada en direccion al
disco y para que cuando ajuste el disco de corte (17), la tuerca de
ajuste (15) quede en direccion contraria al disco.

Ajustar bien la clavija de bloqueo del husillo (13).

! Cuidado! La clavija de bloqueo puede usarse sélo al estar el
husillo desconectado y/o la maquin desconectada de lared de
alimentacion.

Girar con el disco/husillo hasta el momento de no estar ajustado
bien la clavija de bloqueo (13) Atornillar bien la tuerca de suje-
cion (9) con la llave (14). Antes de poner la maquina en marcha es
preciso examinar de no girarse el disco de modo libre.

jAtencion! Antes de encender el equipo, compruebe si el dis-
o, que esta entre la brida inferior/la autobalancer y la tuerca
de sujecion, gira libremente.

Montaje con la tuerca de reaccion rapida/Qick-
action nut

La tuerca de sujecion puede apretarse y/o aflojarse s6lo manual-
mente ( no usar ningun tipo de la herramienta de sujecion ). El
montaje del disco de muela abrasiva y/o de corte se realiza de igual
modo como en el caso de la maquina sin la tuerca de reaccién rapi-
da/Qick-action nut. La diferencia consite de que al estar bloqueado
el husillo la tuerca de reaccion rapida/Qick-action nut (15) puede
ajustares s6lo manualmente.

! Cuidado! Se prohibe ajustar la tuerca de reaccion rapida/Qick-
action nut sin el disco. Peligro de deteriorarse el mecanismo!
jAtencion! Antes de encender el equipo, compruebe si el dis-
o, que esta entre la brida inferior/la autobalancer y la tuerca
de sujecion, gira libremente.

Puesta en servico

Comprobar los datos en la chapa de identidad con el voltaje ac-
tual de alimentacion. Las herramientas designadas para el voltaje
230V~ pueden conectarse s6lo a 220/240 V~. Comprobar la con-
cordancia de modelos de la clavija y enchufe.

Conexion y/o desconexion

Empuje la manecilla de seguridad (2) hacia delante, de modo que
le quite el seguro ala manecilla del interruptor (1). Simulténea-
mente, pulse la manecilla del interruptor (1); esto podra la herra-
mienta en funcionamiento y, si la suelta, se apagara.

Servicio permanente

Empuje la manecilla de seguridad (2) hacia delante, de modo que
le quite el seguro ala manecilla del interruptor (1). Simultanea-
mente, pulse la manecilla del interruptor (1) y presione la mane-
cilla de seguridad (2) hacia delante. Para interrumpir el modo de
funcionamiento continuo, pulse de nuevo y suelte la manecilla del
interruptor (1).

Electronica del motor

Mejora la productividad, la vida util de la rectificadora, la comodi-
dad durante el trabajo, la calidad y la seguridad. Ofrece las siguien-
tes funciones:

Proteccion contra encendido reiterado

Si durante la utilizacién se interrumpe la alimentacién (extraccion
de las clavijas de la fuente variable, apagado de los plomos, etc.),
el botdn permanece retenido en la posicion de encendido, tras la
reanudacion de la alimentacién la herramienta no se encenderd
automéaticamente. Primero deberd apagarla y después encenderla
de nuevo, para que la rectificadora funcione.

Impulso paulatino

La regulacion electrénica garantiza, tras encender la rectificadora,
el impulso continuo a las revoluciones de trabajo sin un impulso
innecesario. De este modo se reduce el gasto de la transmision y se
aumenta la vida util de la rectificadora.

Revoluciones constantes

Con la carga habitual (asi como durante un aligeramiento), las re-
voluciones de esta rectificadora son constantes. De este modo, no
cae la productividad durante la carga. Nota: Gracias a una reduc-
cion de las vueltas durante el funcionamiento sin carga, se reduce
la exposicion al ruido.

Proteccion del motor contra un sobrecalenta-
miento

La regulacion electrénica mide continuamente la temperatura del mo-
tor. No permite que el motor se incendie. Si la temperatura del motor
es excesivamente elevada, activa automaticamente el régimen de re-
frigeracion. Con la rectificadora en dicho estado, no continte trabajan-
do. Si intenta seguir trabajando con la rectificadora sobrecargada, el
sistema electronico del motor la apagard autométicamente. Cuando,
con la rectificadora sobrecargada, la apaga y la vuelve a encender, la
rectificadora funcionara a las revoluciones plenas y, tras dos segundos,
disminuira de nuevo las revoluciones para enfriarse. Deje que el motor
se enftie a dichas revoluciones. El enfriamiento tardara normalmente
1 minuto. Después, la rectificadora se pondra sola alas revoluciones
normales y podra continuar trabajando.

Proteccion durante el bloqueo de los discos
Cuando corte con los discos de corte, pueden llegar a bloquearse.
Para evitar los riesgos de dafos o que se sobrecaliente la maquina,
el sistema electrénico reacciona con una detencion subita del mo-
tor. El motor parado deja de girar y produce un sonido sordo. Para
poner de nuevo la maquina en funcionamiento, apaguela y vuél-
vala a encender.

Discos rectificadores y de corte

Compruebe en la etiqueta de los discos la velocidad perimétrica
permitida o las revoluciones permitidas.

Cuando en el disco se indiquen las revoluciones permitidas, éstas no
pueden ser inferiores a las revoluciones de la rectificadora en vacio.
Se pueden utilizar discos con una velocidad perimétrica permitida
de 80 m.s™'y superior.

Realice una prueba dejando que los nuevos discos de corte rueden
durante alrededor de 1 minuto en vacio.

Si los discos vibran o no estan equilibrados, no los utilice y desé-
chelos.

Proteja los discos contra choques, golpes y lubricantes.

Si los discos rectificadores y de corte estdn gastados hasta las di-
mensiones indicadas en la cubierta de proteccion (ver el simbolo
de la flecha), le recomendamos que los sustituya. De este modo,
conseguira un afilado, corte u otra accién éptimas (debido a la ve-
locidad perimétrica de los discos rectificadores o de corte).
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Mantenimiento y servicio

jAtencion! Riesgo de accidente por choque eléctrico.

Antes de realizar cualquier operacion con el equipo,
jdesenchufe el cable de la toma!

En ningun caso los orificios de ventilacion (3) de la proteccién del

motor podrén atascarse.

El cambio del cable puede efectuarse sélo en un taller electronico

profesional con la licencia.

Después finalizado 200 horas aproximadamente del servicio

hay que efectuar:

Control de la lingitud de cepillos. Los cepillos més cortos que 5 mm

deberdn cambiarse por nuevos.

La maquina se dosconectara automaticamente al estar los cepillos

gastados. Para el mantenimiento hay que mandar la méquina a la

asistencia técnica correspondiente.

Recambio de grasa de lubrificacién en la caja de cambios y/o en

los cojinetes.

iAtencion! Con respecto a la seguridad de la protec-
cién contra descargas electrlcas yla conservauon de
las clases, todos los trabajos de 0y re-
paracion que requieran del desmontaje de la cubierta de la
herramienta, tienen que ser realizados solamente en un cen-
tro de servicio autorizado.
La lista actual de los centros de servicio autorizados se puede en-

contrar en nuestro sitio web www.narex.cz en la seccién «Puntos
de servicio».

Almacenamiento

Los aparatos embalados se pueden almacenar en almacenes sin
calefaccion, donde la temperatura no descienda por debajo de
-5°C.

Los aparatos sin embalar Unicamente se pueden conservar en al-
macenes secos, donde la temperatura no baje de los +5 °Cy donde
estén protegidos de cambios bruscos de temperatura.

Reciclaje

Las herramientas eléctricas, los accesorios y los embalajes contro-
larse continuamente para que no danen el medio ambiente.
Unicamente para paises de la UE:

iNo deseche las herramientas eléctricas con los desechos domés-
ticos!

Segun la Directiva europea 2002/96/CE sobre residuos de aparatos
eléctricos y electronicos y su transposicion en las leyes nacionales,
las herramientas eléctricas desmanteladas inutilizables deben
reunirse para controlar continuamente que no afectan al medio
ambiente.

Nuestras herramientas disponen de una garantia para los defectos
de los materiales o de la fabricacién, de conformidad con las nor-
mas estipuladas en el pais pertinente, con una duracién minima de
12 meses. En los Estados de la Union Europea, la garantia tendra
una duracion de 24 meses para los productos destinados al uso
privado (acreditado con la factura o el recibo).

No estaran cubiertos por la garantia los dafios derivados del des-
gaste natural, sobrecarga, una manipulacion inadecuada, por
ejemplo los dafios causados por el usuario o por una utilizacion
contraria a las instrucciones, o los dafios conocidos en el momento
de la compra.

Las reclamaciones Unicamente se aceptaran si el aparato no estd
desmontado y se devuelven al proveedor oaun servicio técni-
co autorizado de NAREX. Guarde bien el manual de operacion,
las instrucciones de seguridad, la lista de piezas de repuesto y el
justificante de compra. En caso contrario, se aplicaran siempre las
condiciones de garantia actuales.

Informacion sobre el nivel de ruido
y vibraciones

Los valores fueron medidos de conformidad con la EN 60745.
EBU 15-16 C

Nivel de presién acustica L,=89 dB (A).

Nivel de potencia acustica L =100dB (A).

Imprecision de medicion K= 3 dB (A).

{ATENCION! {En el trabajo hay ruido!
iUse proteccion para los oidos!
El valor de vibraciones calculado, que influye en las manos y brazos
a,.=105 m.s?.
Imprecision de medicion K=1,5m.s2
EBU 15-16 CA
Nivel de presion acustica L =89dB (A).

Nivel de potencia acustica L =100dB (A).
Imprecision de medicion K= =3 dB (A).

.2 {ATENCION! {En el trabajo hay ruido!

iUse proteccion para los oidos!

EI valor de vibraciones calculado, que influye en las manos y brazos

=54m.s?
ImpreC|S|on de medicion K=1,5m.s2
Los valores de emision indicados (vibracion, ruido) se han medido
conforme a las condiciones de la norma EN 60745 y sirven para la
comparacion de maquinas. Son adecuados para una evaluacion
provisional de los valores de vibracion y ruido en la aplicacion.
Los valores de emision indicados representan las aplicaciones
principales de la herramienta eléctrica. No obstante, si se emplea
la herramienta eléctrica para otras aplicaciones, con otras herra-
mientas o con un mantenimiento insuficiente, puede aumentar
notablemente los valores de vibracién y ruido en todo el tiempo
de trabajo.
También se tienen que tener en cuenta los tiempos de marcha en
vacio y de inactividad de la maquina para obtener una evaluaciéon
exacta durante un tiempo fijado, pues el valor obtenido en la me-
dicion incluyendo estos tiempos puede resultar mucho més bajo.

Declaracion de conformidad

Declaramos que este equipo cumple con los requerimientos de las
siguientes normas y directivas.

Seguridad:

EN 60745-1; EN 60745-2-3

Directiva 2006/42/EC

Compatibilidad electromagnética:

EN 55014-1; EN 55014-2; EN 61000-3-2; EN 61000-3-3

Directiva 2004/108/EC Ggw

c €2013

Narex s.r.o.

Chelcického 1932 Antonin Pomeis|

47001 Ceska Lipa Apoderado
01-06-2013

Sujeto a cambios
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Mo-pycckn

O6wue npaBuia TEXHUKN

6e3onacHoCTU

NPEAYNPEXAEHWE! npoquravn-e BCe MpaBuia TeXHUKW

HOCTH 1 THyl0 UHcTp Hecobntode-
Hue HuxxenpusedeHHbIX yKasaHul MOXem noesieds 3a coboti
nopaxkeHue /1. MOKOM, NOXap U/UNu cepbe3Hoe paHeHue

auy.

CnpATaiiTe Bce yKasaHusA 1 HCTPYKLWIO ANA BO3MOXHOTO NOBTOPHO-

O NpouTeHus B Gyayuiem.

Mog BbIpaXKEHUEM «371. UHCTPYMEHT» NOAPa3yMeBaeM BO BCEX HUKenpu-

BefleHHbIX NpeaynpexpeHnax dnekTpuieckoe o6opyaoBaHme, N1Taemoe

(yepe3 moaBVKHON MOABOAALMIA Kabenb) oT cetn, uiu o6opyaoBaHve ,

nuTaemoe ot 6atapeu (6€3 NoABMKHON NOABOAALLEN NINHNN).

1) BesonacHocTb pa6oueii cpefibi

a) CopepXuTe MecTo pa6oTbl YNCTbIM U XOPOLLO OCBELLeHHbIM. bec-
nopsA00K U memHble Mecma 6bI8aom NPUYUHOU HEYACMHbIX C/Ty4a-
es.

6) He yinTecb 3. 06of BO HOIA cpepe,
rae AT ™!, rasbl vmu nbiNb. 8 3/1. 060pydo-
8aHUU o6pa3y:om01 UCKpbl, KOMOpble Mo2ym 3axeyb Nbilb UIU UC-
napeHus.

e) N an. npepoTBpaTUTe AOCTYN AeTeil

1 NOCTOPOHHUX INLY. Ecnu eac 6y0ym becnokoums, Mo 8bl MOXxeme
nomepamb KOHMPO/b HAO 8bINO/IHAEMOU Onepayued.
2) 3n.6e30nacHOCTb

a) Bunka COOTBETCTBO-
BaTb ce'resou poseﬂ(e. Bum(y Huxoma HUKaKuUM cnoco6om He
oc 3aWnTHbIM

coenuneuuem C 3emneu, HUKOTAA He MONb3yiiTecb HUKAKMMU

npucTaBkamu. [To0/1UHHbIE BUJTKU U COOM8emMcmayioujue po3emku

02paHUYam oNAcHOCMb NOPAXXEHUS /1. MOKOM.

Ws6eraiiTe KOHTaKTa Tena ¢ , Kak

Hanp. Tpy6onpoBoA, paanaTopbi LeHTPanbHOro ‘oTonnenws, nan-

Tbl W XoNnoaunbHUKN. ONacHOCMb NOPAXKeHUs 3/1. MOKOM 8bilue,

K020a 8awe meso coeduHeHo ¢ 3emsied.

8) He praiite 3n. 06 WCTBUMIO [OXKAA, NN
BRaXHocTn. Ecau 3. oﬁopyaosaHue npoHuKkHem 800d, pacmem
0NACHOCMb NOPAXEHUS 3/1. MOKOM.

2) He Te W Kab AnA nobbix

Apymx ueneii. Hukorpa He Tawure p 3a nop|

Wyl Kabenb 1 He BbIAEPrUBaIATE HACUIBHO BUNKY U3 PO3ETKM. 3a-

iTe nopy 6eNb OT Xapbl, XK1pa, OCTPbIX KPOMOK

M NOABVXKHBIX KOMNOHEHTOB. [lospexdeHHble UU CKpy4YeHHble

Kabesiu NosbIWAm ONACHOCMb NOPAXEHUS 3/1. MOKOM.

Ecnm 3n. p! I TCA Ha OTKPBITON nnowasKe,

ynTech i roaHon ana
lpu ue yonuHuUmesnsHol nodgooswed

JIUHUU, 200HOU /1A NPUMeHeHUs 8He 30aHUA, 02paHu4usaem onac-

HOCMb NOPAXEHUSA 3/1. MOKOM.

Ecnm an. Py A BO il cpepie, nonb-

3yiiTecb CMCTEMON n

Bbikntouatenem (RCD). I'IpUMeHeHue RCD oepaHuqusaem onac-

HOCMb NOPAXEHUSA 3/1. MOKOM.

3) BesonacHocTb nuLy

a) n yACb 31 nre KakK pa3 Bbl-

nonHAemomn onepauvwl, cocpeno-rouwrecb " pa3fymbiBaiiTe Tpes-

B0. He pa6oraiite c 351. 060pyi0BaHNEM, eCnv Bbl YCTanu Uav nop,

BO3/eCTBUEM ONMbAHAIWMNX CPeACTB, CNMPTHBLIX HANUTKOB WAN

nekapcts. MomeHm paccesHHOCMU Npu nNpuMeHeHUU 3/1. 060pydo-

8aHUA MOXem NoaJieysb 3a cobol cepbe3Hoe paHeHue auy.

Monb3yiitecb 3awuTHbIMKM cpeacTBamu. Bcerpa nonbsyiitech

CpeAcTBaMM 3alUTbI rnas. 3awumHble cpedcmed, Kak Hanp. pe-

cnupamop, 3awumHas NPomMuBoCKo/b3AwWaA 006ysb, meepooe

NOKpbiMue 20/108b1 U/IU 3aWUMA C/Iyxd, NpUMeHseMble 8 coaacuu

C ycr108uAMU mpyod, 02paHu4uBarom onacHoCMb paHeHus auy.

WUs6eraiite HEyMBILIEHHOTO nycKa. Y6eputecb, uto npu co-

eAVHEeHUN BUIKN cpose'rnou WAV Npy ycTaHoBKe Gatapeil nnmn

TPaHcnop AeiCTBUTENbHO

BbIK/IIOYEH. TpchnopmuposKa 060py008aHUA C NAJIbUEM HA Bbi-

KKo4amerne unu 8800 8UJIKU 060py008AHUA 8 po3emKy cemu nu-

MAaHUsA ¢ 8K/IOYEHHbIM BbIK/TIOYAMEIEM MOXem Cmame NPUYUHOU

HecyacmHbIX cyy4aes.

[lo BKnioyeHnA 060pyAOBaHMA YCTpaHUTe BCe HanaAo4Hble WH-

CTPYMEHTbI WAN KA. Hanado4HbIl UHCMPYMEHM Unu KoY,

KOMOpbI_ 0OCMAHemcA NpUKpensieHHbIM K epaujaowetica Yacmu

/1. 060py00BAHUSA, MOXem 6biMmb NPUYUHOU PAHEHUS JTUY.

PaGo'rawre nVWb Tam, FAe HafieXHo focTaeTe. Beerga cobniopaiite

y 1 6anaHcupoBKy. Takum cnocobom 6yoeme
ny'-lwe ynpaename 31. 06opydosaHuem 8 HenpedsuOeHHbIX CUmya-
yusx.

6)
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5)
a)

Opesaiitecb noaxoaAawmM cnoco6om. He nonb3syittecb cBo6oa-
HOI ofieXXA0i Unu yKpaweHuamun. Cnegute 3a Tem, 4yTo6bl Bawm
BOJIOCbI, OfieXA1a 1 Nep4aTKn GbINN [OCTAaTOYHO Aaneko oT ABuU-
Kywmxca yacrei. C80600HasA 00ex0d, yKpaweHus unu O/IUHHbIE
80/10CbI MO2ym 6bIMb 3aX8a4eHbI OBUXYUUMUCA Hacmamu.

Ecnu vmeloTca cpepcTBa ANiA MpUC

K CuCTeMe OTcacbiBaHUA 1 c6opa nbmu, Takune :pencﬂza Aon»mbl
6bITb HafleXKHO NpPUC

HATbCA. I'IpUMeHeHue makux cucmeM moxem ozpaHuqumb “onac-
HOCMb, BbI38AHHYIO 06PA3yOWeLicA NbITIbIO.

Mp an. Py 1 3a6oTa o Hem

He neperpyxaiite an.
o6opyaoBaHue, roaHoe AN BBINONHAEMOIA onepauuu. lpasune-
Hoe 3/1. 06opydosaHue bydem 8bIN0IHAMb pabomel, 0718 KOMOPbLIX
6b1/10 CKOHCMPYUPOBAHO U NPEOHA3HAYEeHO, Jly4wie u 6osiee Haoex-
Ho.

He iTe an. KoTopoe Tb
W BBIKAIOUNTD OT BbIKAoYaTeNs. JTio60e 1. obopydosaHue, Komo-
PbIM Heslb35 ynpassame om 6bIK/I0YAmerts, A6/1Aemcsa ondcHbIM
U 00JIKHO 6bIMb OMPEMOHMUPOBAHO.

[o Hauana no6oii HanagKu, HaCTPONKM, 3aMeHbl |_NpUHaanex-
HOCTei Mnu Xp 0 3.

oTcoeAuHUTE 3N. nyTemMm OTCOeAVHEHME BUIKU
OT CeTeBOI PO3eTKM WAN OTCoeUHEHMEM 6arapeii. Smu npogu-
JlaKkmuyeckue npasusa mexHuku 6e3onacHocmu 0zpaHu4yusaom
0NACHOCMb C/Ty4atiHo20 NYCKA 3/1. 060pyO0BAHUS.

Henpy an. XpaHuUTe BHe JOCATaeMoCTn
AeTell W He paspewnte nuuam, He 03HAKOMJIEHHbIM C371. 060-
WK C Hac Ny TbCA 3.

oﬁopynoaauuem an. oﬁopybosauue onacHsiti npubop 8 pykax
HeonbIMHbIX noJsib3osamernell.

B iiTe Texo6¢ an. Py Mposepsiite
Hac'rpovu(y ABNXywnxca yacrei U ux NOABUXXHOCTD, o6pa'rwre
a Tp yactu unwbbie apyrue

$aKTbl, KoTOpble MoK 6bl NOCTaBUTb HOPManbHOe GYHKLMOHU-
poBaHue 371. 06opyaoBaHuA noa yrposy. Ecnn o6opyaosaHue no-
BpeX[eHo, obecneynTe ero pemMoHT A0 NoC/eAyIOLWEero ero npu-
MeHeHNA. MH020 HeCHaCmHbIX CJ1y4aes 6b138aGHO HEOOCMAMOYHbIM
mexobcyxueaHuem 3/1. 060py008aHus.

Pexxywme MHCTPYMeHTbI cobniofjaiite YnCTbIMKU U OCTPLIMU. [Tpa-
8UJTbHBIU YX00 U NPABU/IbHAA 3aMOYKA pexyujux UHCMpPYMeHmos
no eceli BeposmMHocMuU He nossiedem 3a cobol 3ayensieHue 3a
mamepuan unu 6710KupoeKy, u paboma ¢ Humu 6ydem sieeye npo-

8epAMbCA.
n. ™, WHC Tbl,
nt.a., npwmemwn'e B cornacum ¢ Hacronu.wlmm rlpaavmamu ncno-
co6om, np ana peTHoro 3. p!

cyy HbIX pa6 YC/IOBUIA VI BUAA BbINONHAEMbIX

onepayuii. I'IpumeHeHue YA oéopyaoeaHuﬂ 0714 8bINO/IHEHUA Opy-

2UX HenpeodycMOMpeHHbIX onepayuli Moxem nosseys 3a cobol

onacHele cumyayuu.

Cepeuc /Texo6cnyxmuBanue

PemoHTbl Bawero 3n. Py Te Ha
nuuo, poe 6yner TbCA nop,

3anacHbIMI YacTAMM. TaKUM cnoco6om 6ydem obecneyer mom xe

camblili yposeHs b6e3onacHocmu 3/1. 06opydosaHus, 4mo u 00 8bl-

nNoJIHeHUsA peMoHmd.

Y
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Mo-pycckn

Cnel.ll/lanbl'lble YKa3aHUA No TeXHnkKe

6e3onacHoOCTMN

lMpaBuna TexHnKn 6e30nacHOCTUN, COBMECTHbIe
ana paﬁotmx onepal.um?l I.IJIWI(I)OBaHIIIﬂ,
nnockoro wnndoBaHus, WANPoBaHUA
NPOBOJIOYHON WeTKo unu ana abpasmeHomn
pe3Kku:

a) JTo aneKTp Koe ana
npumenenuﬂ B KavecTBe u.qu)onanbuoro CTaHKa, nnocKowny-
doBanbHOro craHka, WANGOBaANbHOIO CTaHKa CMPOBOJNIOYHOI
WETKO WNM B KayecTBe pexyllero MHCTpymeHTta. MpouuTtaii-
Te Bce MnpepynpeauTenbHble MHCTPYKLMM, YKa3aHUsl, PUCYHKU
ncneumdnKauum Ans  KOHKPETHOTO  3NeKTPOMEXaHUYecKoro
o6opypoBaHus. HecobodeHue 8cex HuxenpusedeHHbIX yKasaHul
MOXem nossiedb 3a cobol NOpaxeHue /1. MOKOM, NOXap u/unu ce-
Ppbe3Hoe paHeHue.

He pekomeHfyeTcs BbINOMHATL C3TUM 060pYyfl0BaHUEM TakKue
onepauuu, Kak NoANPOBKY. BoinosiHeHue onepayul, 0718 KOMOPbIX
3mo o6opydosaHue He NPeOHA3HAYeHO, MOXem 06paloeame puck
U 8b138aMb paHeHue uyd.

6)

i) BTeueHue paboTbl, KOrAa peXxyLuii NHCTPYMEHT MOT 6bl KOCHY Tb-
€A CKPbITOM JIMHUM WM COGCTBEHHO MOABIKHOTO NMOABOASALLEr0
Kabens, aepxute 31. o6opyaoBaHMe NNLIb Ha MecTax M30nNpo-
BaHHOI1 MOBEPXHOCTU PYKOATKN. Pexywyuli UHCMpymeHm, Komo-
pbili KOCHeMCA «nposodAauiezo» Kabesns Moxem 8b1386amMb, 4MoO
docmynHble Memaniuyeckue 4acmu o6opy008aHus Cmaxym mo-
K08edyuwumu, Ymo noesieqdem 3a coboli nopax;eHue nosb30eamens
3/1. MOKOM.

k) Pasmectute BHe flocAraemocTun

BpaLlaoLerocs MHCTPyMeHTa. [Ipu ympame KOHMpPO/IA NOOBUX-

HoU Kabesb Moxem 6GbiMb Nepepe3aH usu nepewsiugo8aH u sawa

PpyKa Mmoxem 6bimb 8MaAweHa 80 8PAWYAIOWULCA UHCMPYMeHM.

an(orqa He Knagurte 31eKTp Koe Ha

non/cTon, noka He Gyaer vmcrpymen'r NONHOCTBIO OCTaHOBAEH.

Bpawatowjuticas uHCmpymeHm Moxem 3auenumscsi 3a Nosepx-

HOCMb U 8bI0epHYMb oﬁopyaosaHue u3-no0 sawezo KOHMpOn.

M) Hukorga He Te JMeKTp Koe
B TeYeHMne TPaHCNOPTUPOBKY Ha Bateii CTOpoOHe. Cnyqaur-loe npu-
KOCHOBEHUE K 8paujaoujemycs UHCMpymMeHmy Moxem 3axeamume
sauwly 00exdy U Nnpumawume UHCMpPYMeHm K sauiemy mesny.

H) PerynapHo YyncTuTe BeHT oTBepcTua Py
Benmunamop 0sueamens 3acaceieaem nNeiib 808HyMpb WKapa
U YpeamepHoe HakonsieHue Memasuyeckol NbUIU MOXem 8bl-
38amb 3/1. ONACHOCMb.

. T

a,

SH

8) He iiTecb np mmw,xompmeueﬁbmw pen

o) Hep iiTe C aNeKTp Kum

P
Smu mamepuariel moenau 6bl 8OCN/IAMeE-

NeHHO MpPOEeKTUPOBaHbI 1 He P Tenem
o6opyaoBauua. Cam akm, umo npu:-/aane)KHocmu MOXHO noo-
KJII04UMb K 8auwemy 371 060py008aHUI0, He 2apaHmupyem ezo Ha-
0exHYI0 2KCnAyamayuio.

2) H bl Tei no Kp
Mepe paBHATbCA MaKc. oéopo-ram, y Ha 3.
BaHUW. [IpuHaodnexHocmu, pabomaioujue Npu 3agblLeHHbIX ¢ 060-
pomax, Yyem e20 HOMUHA/IbHble 060POMbI, MOXem passIoMumeca
U yHUYMOXUMbCA NOTHOCMbIO.

0) Hapy 71 P n BaWIMX NpUHaAneXxHocTen
nexarb B np ANnA Ba-
wero 3neKTp Koro /'lpuHabne)KHocmu

HeNnpasusibHo20 pasmepa Hesb3s 00CMAMOYHO 3AWUWAMb UU
ynpasAme umu.

e) K AucKoB, ¢ F NANT UAKN BCex
Apyrwx npuuannemuocrevl 6bITb I ANA Kp
HUA K an puHadnexHocmu c Kpenex-

HbIMU OM8epcmuamMu, He coomsemcmeymuumu MOHMAXHbIM pas-
Mepam 31eKmpomexaHuyecko20 obopydosarus, 6yoym HecbanaH-
CUPOBAHHBIMU, MO2YM 8bI36aMb Ype3MepHble 8UGPAYUU U NoMepio
KOHMPOJA.

rop P
HUMbCA OM UCKP.

n) He yinTech ng TAMM, HYX, A B OXN1aX-
ACHUMN XKNAKOCTbIO. [pumeHeHue 8006l UL Opy2uX OXIaXOaWux
XKUOKOCmel Moxem noeseysb 3a co60l nopaxeHue usiu CMepmb /1.
mMoKoMm.

O6paTHble yaap 1 ¢ 3TUM cBA3aHHble
npepynpexpeHna

O6paTHbIil yaap - 3T0 BHe3anHaA peakLVA Ha 3aXaTue WK 3allemneHne
BPALLAIOLIEroca ANCKa, ONOPHON NANUTbI, LETKMN UK iPYTrOro MHCTPYMEHTa.
3axaTve Unu 3alyemseHue BPaLLaloLLEerocs MHCTPYMeHTa BbI3OBET BHe3ar-
Hblif OCTAaHOB BPALLAOLLErocs MHCTPYMEHTa, KOTOpbIii MOBJIYET 3a coboll,
4TO HEKOHTPOMIMPYEMbIii IHCTPYMEHT ABUXKETCA MO HanpaBeHuio, NpoTu-
BOMOJIOKHOMY BpaLLEHII0 NHCTPYMEHTa B TOUKe 3alleMeHNs.

Hanp.: ecnu 6ypeT wnandosanbHbIi KPYr 3aaT unn 3allemneH B obpaba-
TbiBaeMOM W3/]eNnK, KpOMKa AMCKa, BBOAMMAA B TOUKY 3aaTus, MOXeT
NPOHUKHYTb B MOBEPXHOCTb MaTepuana W Bbi3BaTb, YTO ANCK OyAeT Bbl-
AaBneH Beepx nnn OTﬁpOLIJeH. B 3aBMCMMOCTW OT HanpaBneHuA BpalleHns
ANCKa B TOYKE 3alemneHnsa ANcK MoXeT 16O BbICKOUNTL B HanpasiieHnun
K N0/1b30BaTeNo Ui oT Hero. LLinndoBanbHble ANCKN MOTYT B 3TUX Cyyasnx

O6paTHblit yaap ABNSETCA Pe3yNbTaTOM HENPaBUIbHOTO MPUMEHEHWs
3NEKTPOMEXAHUYECKOTO OGOPYAOBAHNA W/WUAM HEMPaBUIBbHBIX Pabounx
MPOLECCOB UMM YCIOBIA 1 €r0 MOXKHO MPeA0TBPaTUTL MPaBUbHBIM CO-
6110[i€HNEM HIKEOMMCAHHDBIX Mep 6€30MacHOCTH.

a) O6opynoBaHue AepKUTe KECTKO U COXpaHAiiTe npaBuibHOe

Ballero Tena TaK, YTo6bl Bbl CMOCOGHBI GbinK npe-

) He ny Te p NpUHaANEXHOCTU. ,U,o KaXporo  Toxe NOMnHyTb.
! P TN Ha (0]
AVCKax - Tp unm ot KycKu, y p nnuT -
P paspbiB unm up PHbIi U3HOC, Ha NPOBONOYHBIX
weTKax - oc wn y p Ecm
npuHa ™M unu ) ynano, npoeep no-
apemneuue W ycTaHOBUTE I npuHa ™.
Mocne nyc mﬁ Bbl U Apyrue

nvua ,qul)KHbl CTOATb BHe I'IllOCKOCTVI

ofioneTs ycuaua o6patHoro ypapa. Berna nonb3yiitech Beno-

p
HoCTeil; faiiTe 060pyA0BaHMIO NOPaGoTaTh Ha MaKC. oﬁoporax Ha
XOJIOCTOM XOAY Ha NpoTAXeHun OAHOM MWHYTbI. 8 MeYyeHue 3mozo
0NbIMHO20 NepPUOOa NOBpexxOeHHbIe NPUHAOEXHOCMU KaK Npasu-
J10 passIoMAamcA unu pacnadymcs.

Mor pyKosTKoil (ecnmn elo oc

ANA AOCTIKEHUA MAKC. KOHTPONA Haf, 06paTHbIM yaapom vnu
PEaKTUBHBIM KPYTALMM MOMEHTOM npu BBoAe o6opyaoBaHuA
B 3Kcnnyatauuio. [1o/1.308amesis cnocobeH KOHMPOAUPOB8AMb pe-
aKMueHble Kpymaujue MOMeHMb! U ycusus 06pamHozo ydapd, eciu

3) Monb3yiiTech NMYHBIMM 3aLUTHBIMU CPEACTBAMMU. B 3aBUCUMOCTI cobnodaem npasusibHble Mepsl 6e30NacHoCMU.
OT 06/1aCT! NPUMEHEHNA MONb3yIiTeCh WUTKOM MU, 3AUTHBI-  6) Hykorpa He KacaiiTech pyKoil BPalLaloLerocs NHCTPYMeHTa. /-
mn v B fOCTaTouHOM CmpymMeHm Mox)em eawly pyKy om6pocume u3-3a 06pamHozo yoa-
06beme NOAb3yiiTech MacKoil, 3aluLalouleii Bac oT NbIM, cpen- pa.
CTBamMu 3alWTbl ClyXa, nepyatkami n ¢ap'ryKoM, CMOCOGHBIM ) He croiiTe B NPOCTPAHCTBE, FAe MOXKET GbiTb UHCTPYMEHT Bbi-
ngBVITb S "V"s" s 6 2 vnn 6powen n3-3a o6paTHoro yaapa. O6pamHuiti ydap 8bi6pocum uH-
aopasuBa, sawuma 2/ias 0o/XHA ObiMb CNOCOOHA 3adepkame cmpymeHm & HanpaseHuU, NPOMUEONOIOXHOM 0BUMXEHUIO OUCKA
omsemaiowue OCKo/KU, 06pasylowuecs 8 meyeHue pasiudHbIX & MOYKe 3aWeMAeHUS.
;’Lf_"z‘,’#“gé;wrﬁskga‘é’,;“upzlcn:gaégo’g az’;i’;”g’g?ﬂ:;g‘;?g:g’gg' 2) Ypenute oco6oe BHMMaHMe 06paboTKe YrnoB, OCTPbIX KPOMOK,
P uel, % yiow n1.4. NpefoTBpaTMTE CKAYKN 1 3aLeMNeHne NHCTPYMeHTa. Yesibl,
gg)’; '2’;?2’:;; :z’;‘;’;ﬁggg’gi ggqese’g’:;”;’; LiyMy 6bICOKOZO ypOBHA 0cmpble KPOMKU U/U CKAYKU CKTOHHbI K 3aWemMIeHuIo 8pawaroue-
pio criyxa. 20CA UHCMPYMEHMA u K nomepe KOHMpOJIA unu K 06pam+omy yda-
u) MNoc nuuya CTOATb Ha ONAacHOM PacCTOAHMM OT py.
pab6oueii 30Hbl. Kaxablii, KTo BoiiAeT B pa6ouyio 30Hy, d) He npuc fiTe K i P—

NoNb30BaThCs NNYHBIMMN 3aWMUTHLIMU cpeacTBamu. OCKO/IKU 06-
pabameleaemozo uzdenus uau NoBpexoeHHsle NPUHAdIeXHOCMU
MO2ym omsiemams U 8bi38amb paHeHue 0dxe 8He COBCMBEHHO
paboyeli 30Hsl.

:-rpymeur VN NUABbHBIN Aucx c3y6baAMn. Smu ducku yacmo ebi-
3bI8a0M 06pamHbIli yoape u ympamy KoHmposns Hao 06opydosa-
Huem.
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Mo-pycckn

MpeaynpexpaeHus, npegHasHauyeHHble
KOHKpPEeTHO Ansa onepauus wnndosaHua

1 abpasuBHOIi pe3Ku:
a) MpumeHsATe NNLIb TUMNbI ANCKOB, P p Jil

2) He iiTe pe3atb 06p Paiite auc-
Ky ,qoﬁwrbcn NoNHbIX 060POTOB 1 OCTO HauyHuTe
pesarb. EC/u 8k/io4UmMe 060py0osaHue ¢ OUCKOM 8 Moyke paspesa
OUCK MOXem 3auieMumsCs, Moxem 6bimb 8b10a8J1eH 88epX UTU MO-
Xxem npousolmu o6pamHsiti yoap.

o) n Te n ppyrue 6 us-

Tenem W 3alMTHbIN KOXYX, np W anAa nopo6p
HOro AncKa. JJucku, 071 KOmopbixX He 6b110 371eKMPOMeXaHuyeckoe
060py00B8aHUE KOHCMPYUPOBAHO, He Mo2ym 6amb 3aujuuieHsl Hao-
J1eXawum cnocobom u N03MoMy ABJIAIOMCA ONACHLIMU.
3aWMTHDIA KOXYX 6bITb PUKp
TP Komy nyc Bnp

ANA MaKc. HOCTH, YTO6bI GbiNa OTKPbITa NNLLbL
MUHMManbHas 4acTb ANCKa B CTOPOHY NMOb30BaTeNsA. 3aWumHbil
KOXyX noMozaem 3aujuyame NoJ1b308amesis OmM OCKOJIKO8 OUCKa
U 0m cy4aliHo20 NPUKOCHOBEHUS OUCKA.
Auckn AOMmKHLI NPUMEHATBCA auwb AnA penomeu.qyemux 06-
nacreii. Hanp. e Te
pa3pesHoro aucka. A6pasusHele pa3p€3HbI€ oucku npeaHasHawe-
Hbl 0/19 KOHMYPHO20 pe3aHus, 6okosble cusbl, Oelicmayloujue Ha
3Mu AucKu, Mo2u bbl UX pA3IoMame.
Bcerpa yiTecb

6)

Kanek-

8,

R

+

2)

&

p ANCKOB Npa-
0 u ¢op ANA Bamu nonoﬁpauuoro AuCKa.
Hpasuanble d)ﬂaHubl ducka nooddepxusatrom OUCK U memM camblM
0zpaHuyusaom puck, Yymo ouck sonHem. OnaHysl 015 pe3ku Mo-
2ym omau4amsca om ¢aHyes 014 Waupo8aHus.

0) He yiTech AVCKaMM NepBoHa4anbHo 60nb-
LnX | K Ana 6 '0 INeKTp Koro Py
BaHuA. [Jucku, npedHasHaveHHbie 1 6onbLLE20 3/1eKmpoMexaHu-
4eckoz20 060py008aHUs, He 200HbI 01 6os1ee 8bICOKUX 060pOMos
Heb0/1bW0o20 060pyO08AHUSA U MO2YM JIONHYMb.

p,OﬂOﬂHI/ITeanble npepynpexaneHusa,
npegHasHa4yeHHble gnAa paﬁoqu onepauyun
aGpaBMBHOI/I pe3kKu:

a) He paBute Ha paspesHoii AUCK v He Npunaraiite YpesmepHoe AaB-
netue. He nbiTaiitech 406MTbCA up y

Mepezpy3ka ducka noseiuaem HazpysKy U CKTOHHOCMb chpyuu-
8AHUIO WU 3auieMIeHu0 OUCKA 8 MOYKe paspe3d U 803MOXHOCMb
06pamHo20 yoapa unu paspelea OucKa.

He cToiiTe cBomm Tenom B NpsAMOIi ¢ BPALLAIOLNMCA ANCKOM 1 32
HUM. 8 MOMeHM, K020a OUCK 8 paboyeli moyKe 08UXemca om saule-
20 MeJia, 803MOXHbIU 06paMHbIL yoap mMoxem 8bi6pocums npo-
CKanb3biBaoWUl OUCK U 31eKmpomexaHudeckoe o6opydosaHue
npAmMo Ha eac.

Ecnu anck 3awemmnTca unm peska no o6bim A NPUMHAM NpeKpa-
eHa, Te 3NeKTp Koe n pep-
KuUTe ero, NoKa ANCK He 6yﬂe1' NONHOCTbIO OCTBHOBHGH HIIIKOTAB
He MbiTaiTecb BbIHYTb Pa3pesHoil AUCK 13 30HbI pa3pesa, Korga
AVCK ABUKETCA, TaK KaK Mor 6bl npoun3oiiTu 06paTHbIin yaap. [po-
8epbme cumyayuio unpusedume 8 nopA00K, Ymobbl 803MOXHO
6bI/10 UCK/IIOYUMb 3aujemeHue OUCKd.

6)

8,

R

nenws, 4ToGbI OrpaHN4MTb ONacHOCTb 3au|emneuvm ANCKa 1 06-
paTHoro ypapa. bonbwiue o6pabameigaemole U30eaus CKMOHHLI
npoaubamecs om cob6cmeeHHo20 geca. Onopbl OO/MKHLI Gbimb
pasmeweHbl Nod obpabamelsaemeim u3desuem 86au3U NpAMOU
paspesa u 8671u3u KpoMok o6pabamelsaemozo u3denus no obeum
CMopoHam ducka.

Ypenute 6 B NOJIOCTb»
B CyL|ecTByloLMe CTeHbI UNU Apyrie Fyxue npocrpaucrsa. Ipo-
HuKarwul Ouck Moxem pdaspe3ams 2azonposod, 8000NpPosoo,
3/1. IUHUIO UIU NpedMembl, KOMOpble MO2YM 8b138aMb 06PAMHbIU
yoap.

Hpenynpemneuvm, npepHasHa4yeHHble
KOHKpPeTHO AnA onepaunun niockoro

wnudoBaHua:

€,

o

a) He ny liTe upesmepHo Gonbuly i y YPKY
. b4 ¥
Ana bo 0 AUCKa. p
C Tensi. bonbwas wnud)o—

8asnbHaA LUKypKa, 8bIXOOALAA 30 PaMKU WaughosansHoU naumel,
8bI36l8AEM PUCK Pa3pLlea U MoxXem nossieds 3a coboll 3aujemsie-
Hue, paspbls ducka u 0bpamHsiti yoap.

I'Ipenynpe)KAeva, npepHa3sHa4yeHHble

KOHKpeTHO AnA onepal.wl|7| umml)oaauvm

C NPOBOJIOYHON LWETKONA:

a) 06patuTe BHUMaHUe Ha TO, UTO ABXE B TeueHMe HOpManbHoii pa-
60TbI Np TCA U3 wetku. He neperpyxainre
NPOBONIOK Ype3MepHOIi Harpy3Koil WeTKN. [[poBOIOKa MOXem
7162K0 NPOHUKHYMb Hepe3 00ex0dy LU KOXY.

6) Ecnu pna ¢ weTKol p
NPUMEHEHME 3aLLUTHOTO KOXKYXa, y6enTeC, 4T NPOBONOUHbIN
AUCK U LWETKA He HAXOANTCA B KOHTAKTE € 3alLUTHBIM KOXKYXOM.
posonoyHeIl dUCK U Wwemka Moxem 8 meyeHue pa6omel Nod
8030elicmauem Hazpy3KU U YeHMPOBEeXHbIX CUJT y8eu4u8ams ceoti
ouamemp.

Y A
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TexHunyeckune AaHHble

YrnoBoii wnn¢oBanbHbIii CTAaHOK
Mopgenb

HanpsxeHvie nutaHua

YactoTa

MNMoTpebnaeman (BXoAHas) MOLWHOCTb
CKOpOCTb 63 Harpy3sKu
LnndosanbHbI/paspesHon ANCK @ MaKC.
HononHutenbHasa pykoatka SOFTGRIP
OKpy»Hasa CKopocTb

Pe3bba KpenexHoro WwnuHaens
OrpaHunyeHne NyckoBOro Toka
KoHCTaHTHasA anekTpoHuKa
Tepmo3sawunTta

ABTObGanaHcmp

Macca 6e3 uHCTpymeHTa

Knacc 3awuTbl

EBU 15-16 C EBU 15-16 CA
230-240B 230-240B
50-60 'y 50-60 Iy
1600 Bt 1600 Bt
9000 MyH' 9000 MyH
150 Mm 150 Mm

v v

80 m/c 80 m/c

M 14 M 14

v v

v v

v v

x v

3,4 kr 3,5 Kkr

/@ /3

OnuncaHume cTtaHKa

Bbikntouatens
AppeTupyrLLmnii pblyaKok

...JlononHnTenbHan pykosaTka
...3aKUMHas LWeika
3aKpenuTenbHbINA BUHT

3aLLNTHBIA KOXKYX ANA WnpoBaHUA
3aLUTHBIN KOXYX ANA pe3aHuna

9 3aXMMHas ranka
10........LLInuposanbHbIN Anck
11........3aX1UMHas waiiba
12.........LnndposanbHbIN WNUHAEND
13........Bnokupytowwnii crepxeHs wnuHaena

Kntou

18......
|/1306pa)KéHHbIE VN1 ONncaHHble NPUHAANEXHOCT MOTYT He BXO-
ANTb B KOMMNIEKT NOCTaBKN.

B uenAax MakcumanbHoii 6e30MmacHOCTU Mosb3oBaTeNA Haluu ar-
napatbl CKOHCTPYMPOBaHbI B COOTBETCTBUN C A@ICTBYIOLLMMI €B-
poneiicknmm cTaHaaptamm (Hopmamu EN). YcTpoiicTsa ¢ BOIHOM
n3onAumen 0603HaueHbl MeX1yHapOAHbIM CUMBONIOM [IBOHOTO
KBapaTa. Takue ycTpoiicTBa He [OMKHbI ObiTb 3a3eMieHbl, U Ans
X NOAKMIOYEHNA AOCTAaTOUYHO [IBYXKMIbHOTO Kabena. 3awuTa an-
napaToB OT MOMeX BbiMosnHeHa cornacHo EN 55014.

Ncnonb3oBaHmne

MawumHa npegHa3HaueHa Ana pesKu, YepHoBol 06paboTkM 1 Kpa-
LileBaHIA MeTanNMYeCcKnX U KAMEHHbIX MaTepuanos 6e3 1cnosnb3o-
BaHWA BOAbI. [INA Pe3KM KaMHA CYXUT XOA0BaA KapeTka.

3a npuMeHeHNe He No Ha3HaYeHUo HeCET OTBETCTBEHHOCTb Cam
nonb3oBaTesb.

3awmTHbIE 1IEMEHTbI M UX MOHTaX

LLinndoBanbHbIi CTaHOK paspeLLleHo NPUMEHATb JULLb C YCTaHOB-
NeHHbIM 3aLLNTHBIM KOXYyXoM!

BHumanme! OnacHOCTb yflapa 3N1eKTPUYeCcKUM TOKOM.
& Mepep Kakoii-nM60 MaHUNYNALMeil C MHCTPYMEHTaMK
BbITAHUTE CETEBYI BUKY U3 PO3€TKU.

3alUTHDbIN KOXKYX
BHumanme! CoctaBHOI YacTbio CTAaHAAPTHOI OCHACTKM Yrio-
BOro WAN$oBanbHOro CTaHKa ABNAETCA 3alUTHBIN KOXYX,
npeaHa3HavyeHHbIN UCKNIOYNTENbHO ANA pa6oTbl co wnndo-
BaNbHbIMK Anckamu. Ecnn xotum pesartb, yrnoeoi wnundo-
BaJIbHbIA CTAHOK NPUAETCA OCHACTUTb 3aLUTHBIM KOXYXOM
ANA pa6oTbl ¢ pa3pe3HbIMU AUCKaMU, KOTOPbIA MOXHO Npu-
ob6pectn B marasuHax, N° 3akasa 00 763 302 gna ¢ 150 mm.
Ecnu He ycTaHOBUTe 3TOT KOXYX ANA pe3aHud, TO Bbl Noj-
Bepraete ce6a noBbiw y PUCKY Tp WB Takom
cnyyae pupma «Narex» He GyfeT oTBeyaTb 3a BO3MOXKHOE
pexaeHne 340poBbA NOAb: TeNA UAn Apyroro nuua,
PaHeHHOro Kak mocnepacTeue Hapy p T
6e3onacHocTu.
OTnycTuTe 3aKpenuTenbHblil BUHT (7). YcTaHOBMTE 3alUTHbIN
KOXYX (8) Ha 3aXMMHyto Leliky (6). [TonoxeHne 3aWMTHOMO Ko-
Xyxa (8) mpucnocobete K paboueid cuTyauuu. 3akpenuTenbHbli
BUHT (7) Kpenko 3aTaHuTe. Mo npuymHam 6e30macHOCTU Heobxo-
AVNMO 3aTAHYTb raiky (7) momeHTOM 4+0,5 Hwm.

LononHutenbHasa pykoaTtka SOFTGRIP

Bnaropapsa cneuvanbHO KOHCTPYKLMU BUOPaLMK YMeHbLUAIOT-
CA AOMOMHUTENBHOM PYKOATKON (5). [lONONHUTENbHYIO PYKOATKY
MOXHO HaBUHTWTb C 1€BOIA MK NPaBON CTOPOHbI KOPOBKK Nnepe-
nau (4). ina HekoTopbIX PabOT PYKOATKY Nyulle HABUHTUTD Ha KO-
po6Ky nepepay cBepxy.

ABTo6anaHcup (camobanaHcupyembliii yen)
ATo6anaHcup (18) 3anpeccoBaH B WNWHAEb CTaHKa MPAMO Ha
3aBoje npou3BOAUTENA W OCTaslbHble LUﬂI/Id)OBaﬂbeIE CTaHKN
Henb3A UM OO0MOSIHUTENIbHO OCHallaTb. Mo cBoen KOHCTpyKUun
orpaHuyuBaet BI/I6paL|I/II/I, BO3HMKaKLWne n3-3a ,qmc6ancha anc-
KOB M Taknm cnocobom 3¢ppeKTnBHO 3alymLiaeT obcnyxnpatoLiee
NINLO OT UX BPefHbIX BO3ENCTBUN.

6 up (18) BbICTyNaeT B3aMeH HIKHe-

p ATt
ro pnaHua.

ernnel-wle lunllld)OBaﬂbHOTO nn
pa3pe3Horo AnckKa

BHumaHme! OnacHOCTb yAiapa 3N1eKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.
& Mepep Kakoii-nM60 MaHUNynALMell C UHCTPYMEHTamMu

BbITAHUTE CETEBYI0O BWIKY U3 PO3eTKU.

MoHTa) co cTaHAAPTHON 3aXKMMHON rainkou

Bblunctute HkHUI dnaney (11) v 3axnumMHyio raiiky (9) Tak e,
KaK 1 3aKUMHble MOBEPXHOCTW WANGOBANbHOMO WMAN Pa3pesHo-
ro aucka. HageHbte HmxHUIA dnarey (11) (ycTynom Hapyxy) Ha
wnuHaens (12). Ycranoute wnndosanbHbin (10) unm xe paspes-
HOI Anck (17). BypTuk HUXHero gpnaHua (11) fomkeH 6bITb TOUHO
BBE/leH B OTBepCTUE WAnpOBanbHOro Ancka (10) unu paspesHoro
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avcka (17). HapeHbTe 3axumHyto raitky (9) Ha wnunaens (12) Tak,
yTo6bI MPU KpenneHun wnmdoBanbHoro ancka (10) 6bin GypTHK
3aXMMHOW raiku (15) HanpaBnieH B CTOPOHY ANCKA, 1 NPV Kpene-
HUK pa3pesHoro Aucka (17) 6bin 6ypTuK 3axkKnmHom rainku (15) Ha-
npasneH B CTOPOHY OT Anckal

HaxHuTe Ha 6noKnpoBouHyto Landy wnuHgens (13).

BHumanme! BnokupoBouHoii uandoil nonb3yitecb NUlLb
B Hepabouem cOCTOAHUM WNNHAENA (CTAHOK OTCOeANHEH OT
CeTV NuTaHmna).

Bpaluaiite guckom/wWwnunaenem, noka 6noknposoyHas yanda (13)
He 3ackouuT. HafeXHo MoATAHUTE 3aUMHYyl raiky (9) Knio-
yom (14). Ewe A0 BKNIOYEHUA CTAaHKA MPOBEPLTE, UTO ANCK CBOOOA-
HO He BpaLLaeTca.

BHumanue! Ewie 10 BKIIOYEHNA CTaHKa NpoBepbTe, YTO ANCK
MeXay HWKHUM ¢naHuem/aBT06anaHCMPOM 1 3aXKMMHOIN
raiikovi cBO60AHO He BpaLLaAlOTCA.

MoHTa ¢ 6bICTPO3aXKNMHOI ranKoi

JT1a raiika MOXeT NoATAMMBaTLCA NN 0CBOOOMXAATHCA UL PYKON
(He Monb3ynTech HUKAKNM KpenexHbIM MHCTPYMeHTOM!). MoHTax
WAMGOBANLHOTO MK Pa3PE3HOTO ANCKA BbIMONHUTE TeM Xe Cro-
CO60M, YTO 1 B NCMONHEHUM CTaHKa 63 ObICTPO3aXMMHOIA raliKu
C TO LB Pa3HULieit, YTO nocnie 6NIOKMPOBKY WNNHAENA 6biCTpo-
3KUMHYIO raiiKky (15) MOXHO NOATAMMBaTH NULLb PYKOW.
BHumanme! BbicTpo3aXKUMHYI0 raiiky He nograrusaiTte 6es
ANCKa, YTo6bl NpefOTBPaTUTL NOBPeXAeHMEe ee MexaHu3ma!
BHumanne! Ewe n0 BKNIOYEHNA CTaHKa NpoBepbTe, YTO ANCK
MeXAYy HWKHUM ¢naHuem/aBTo6anaHCMpOM 1 3aXKUMHO
raiikoii cB060JHO He BPaLLaIoTCA.

BBop B akcnayaTauumio

lpoBepbTe, UTO AaHHblE Ha 3aBOLCKOM LUTKE COOTBETCTBYIOT UC-
TUHHOMY HarnpsXeHI0 NCTOYHMKA TOKa, VIHCTPYMeHT, npeaHa3Ha-
YeHHblit Ana 230 B~ moxHo noakntountb K 220/240 B~. Mposepb-
Te, COOTBETCTBYET NN TUM LUTENCENA TUMY PO3eTKM.

BknioueHue - BbiKnoyeHne
HaxmuTe Ha npefoxpaHWTENbHbIA pbluaXkok (2) Bnepén, pas-
610KMpoBaB pbluar Bblknoyatena (1). OQHOBPEMEHHO NPUXKMUTE
pbluar Bbiknouatensa (1), n MalmHa NpuAET B lelicTBUE; NP ero
0CBO6OX/EHNN OHa OCTaHaBNNBaETCA.

MocTosaHHasA paﬁora

HaXMuTe Ha npefoXpaHNTENbHbIN PblYaXoK (2) Bnepén, pa3bno-
KnpoBaB pbivar Bbiknoyatens (1). OfHOBPEMEHHO HaXMUTe pblyar
Bblkoyatena (1) u poxmuTe NpefoXpaHNTENbHbBIA Pbluaxok (2)
Knepeau. NpeKkpaLieHre HenpepbiBHON paboTbl AOCTUTAETCA No-
BTOPHbIM HaxaTiem 1 0cBO6OXAeHNEeM pbluara Bbikntovatens (1).

DneKTPOHUKa ABUraten

OHa MOBbIWAET MPOAYKTUBHOCTb, CPOK CIYKObl WAMPOBANLHOMN
MalLLVHbI, KOMOPT, KayecTBO 1 6e30nacHoCTb paboTbl. Obecneun-
BaeT cepytolume GyHKLnN:

3au.w|Ta NPOTUB NOBTOPHOIO BK/IIOYEHNA

Ecnn npu paboTe npou3onAgT mpekpalieHne nopaun nuTaHus
(BbITArVMBaHME BUNKM NOABUXKHOIO BBOAA, BbiNafieHNe 3alyUTHOro
BbIK/IOYATENA 1 T.N.), @ BKMIOYaTeNb OCTaHETCA 3adUKCMPOBaHHbBIM
BO BK/IOYEHHOM MONOXEHWM, NOC/IE BOCCTAHOBNEHUA NUTAHNA He
NPOMCXOANT CaMOMNPON3BO/bHOTO 3aMycka MaluHbl. Ans 3amycka
WwndoBanbHON MaLWVHBI BKAKOYaTeNb HEOGXOAMMO CHauana Bbl-
KIOUNTb, @ NOTOM CHOBA BKIHOUNTD.

MnaBHbIA 3anyck

Mocne BknYeHNA WAMGOBANLHON MalUMHbI  PerynupyoLas
3NeKTPOHMKa obecneynBaeT NnaBHbIi 3anyck o pabounx 06opo-
TOB 6€3 U3NMLLIHKX TONYKOB. brarofapsa 3ToMy yMeHbLLAeTCA 13-
HalWMBaHVe Nepefay 1 yAJIMHAETCA CPOK CyX6bl WindoBanbHoOM
MallWHbI.

MocTosiHHbIE 060pPOTDI

Mpw cTaHAapTHOI Harpy3ke (Kak 1 Npu NOJHOI pasrpyske) 060po-
Tbl WANGOBALHON MALLMHbI MOCTOAHHDI. [03TOMY HE IPONCXOANT
CHIXKEHWA MPOU3BOANTENBHOCT PaboTbl Npu Harpyske. Mpum.:

Bnarogaps cHuxeHuo 060poToB BO BpemA paboTbl 6e3 Harpysku
YMEHbLUAETCA TaKxKe LYMOBas Harpy3ka.

3au.|m'a ABUrartena oT neperopaHna

PerynupytoLas 3neKTpoHUKa NOCTOAHHO U3MepAeT TemnepaTypy
nsuratens. OHa He fonyckaeT neperopaxua asuratens. Ecnm tem-
nepatypa iBuratens Cl1LLKOM BblCOKasl, OH aBTOMATUYeCKH nepe-
KNOYaeTcA B OXNAXKAAOLNIA PEXUM. C WNNGOBaNbHON MaLUUHON
B TaKOM COCTOAHMN Yxe He paboTaliTe. [pu npopom«eHnn paboTbl
C neperpyeHHoi WnGoBanbHON MaLLNHOW NEKTPOHNKA cama
BbIKNIOUNT ABUraTeNb. ECn neperpyeHHyto Takum 06pasom wiv-
$OBanbHYI0 MaLLMHY BbIKMIOYUTb 1 MOBTOPHO BK/IOUMTb, CHayana
OHa 3aMyCTUTCA 10 MOJHBIX Pabounx 060POTOB, @ NPUMEPHO Yepes
2 ceKyH[ibl CHOBa yMeHbLUMT 060pOoTbl 10 Oxnaxatowmx. Octab-
Te JiBUraTeslb OXNaAnTbCA Ha 3TUX obopoTax. OxnaxaeHve byaet
NpoAoMKaTbcA B 60NbLINHCTBE CyyaeB Ao 1 MuHyTbl. Mocne 3To-
ro wnndoBanbHan MaluMHa cama BEPHETCA K MOJHbIM pabounm
060p0oTam, 1 MOXHO NPOJOKaTb PaboTy.

3awumTa npn 6noKMpoBaHu guckKa

Mpu pe3ke pexyLLmm AUCKOM MOXeT NPON30iATH ero 6110KNpoBa-
Hue B pa3pese. Bo n3bexaHne TpaBMUPOBaHWA MepcoHana uin
neperopaHuA MallMHbl NIEeKTPOHNKa pearrpyeT Ha pe3koe BO3-
pacTaHue HarpysKi BbiKnoyeHnem fpuratens. OcTaHOBMBLUMIACA
ABUraTenb He BpalLaeTca 1 U3faéT Txoe ryaeHue. [ina noBTopHo-
ro BBO/IA B 3KCMUTyaTaLMIo BbIK/IOUNTE MaLLMHY U CHOBa BKIIOYUTE.

JINPOBAJIbHbIE U peXxyLine gouCKn

lpoBepbTe, yKaszaHa I Ha STUKETKe AnCKa AONYCTUMAA OKPYXHasA
CKOPOCTb WM AONYCTUMbIE 060POTbI.

Ecnn Ha ancke ponycTmble 060pPOTbI YKa3aHbl, OHN He [OMKHbI
6bITb HUKe 060POTOB LWANPOBANLHON MaLLMHbI Ha XONOCTOM X0AY.
Mo>XHO Ncnonb3oBaTh AUCKU C AOMYCTUMOI OKPYKHOI CKOPOCTbIO
80 M.C”' 1 BblwLe.

[inA ncnbiTaHuA ocTaBbTe paboTaTb HOBblE peXxyLLne AUCKN Npu-
MEepPHO T MUHYTY Ha XONOCTOM XOAY.

HecbanaHcmpoBaHHble 1 BUOPUpYOLWMe AUCKN He UCNONb3yiiTe
1 UCKNKOYNTE U3 SKCTyaTaLmm.

MpepoxpaHaiiTe AUCKN OT CTONKHOBEHWIA, YAAPOB U BO3AENCTBIA
CMa30YHOrO XMpa.

Ecnn wnudoBanbHble pexylyne ANCKA U3HOLLEHbI 4O pa3Mepa,
YKa3aHHOTO Ha 3alUMUTHOM KOXyxe (CM. CUMBON CTPEnKu), peko-
MEeH[yeTcA 3aMeHUTb UX HOBbIMU. Bnarogaps 3Tomy coxpaHsertca
onTManbHasa WAMGOBaNbHAA WM pexylyas MOLHOCTb CTaHKa
(OKpy»HaA CKOPOCTb LANPOBANbHBIX 1 PEXYLLNX AUCKOB).

Yxoa v Texo6cnynsaHume

BHumanme! OnacHOCTb yiapa 3n1eKTpUYeckum TOKom.
MNepep kakoi-Nn6o maHUNyNALMeEN C NHCTPYMEHTaMIN
BbITAHNTE CETEBYI0 BUNKY 13 PO3eTKN.
BeHTUnALUMOHHbIE OTBEPCTUA (3) KOXyXa ABMraTeNA He AOMKHbI
6bITb NEpPeKPbITHI.

3ameHy Kabena HyXHO BO3JIOXWUTb Ha CreLuannm3MpoBaHHyio
3MEKTPOTEXHNYECKYIO MaCTePCKYI0 C IULIeH3Mei AA BbINONHEHNA
3TnX pabot.

Mocne 200 pa6oTo4acoB HYXKHO BbINONHUT CrieAyloL e one-
pauum u pabotbi:

lMpoBepka AnuHbI WeTok. LLleTkn Kopoue 5 MM cneayeT 3ameHNTb
HOBbIMU.

Ecnv WweTKm 13HOLLEHbI, CTaHOK aBTOMATNYeCKM BbiKtounTca. CTa-
HOK HYKHO CAaTb Ha PEMOHT B CEPBUC-LIEHTP.

3ameHa cMa3Ki B KOpobKe nepeaay 1 B NOALINMHUKAX.
BHumanne! C yetom 6 HOCTU OT an.
TOKOM U COXpaHeHUsA Knacca 3auThbl Bce paboTbl Te-
X06CNyKuUBaHNA U YX0Aa, HYXAalKoLWMecs B IeMOHTa-
e KoXyxa N10631Ka O/KHbI 6bITb BbINOMHEHbI NNLIb aBTO-
PV30BaHHON CepBUCHOI MacTepcKori!

[leiAcTBYIOWMI CNCOK aBTOPK30BaAHHBIX CEPBUCHBIX MaCTEPCKNX
MOXHO HaiiT! Ha HalleMm caiiTe WWW.narex.cz B YacTi «Cepsuc-
Hble MacTepcKme».
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CknagupoBaHue

YnakoBaHHbIli annapaT MOXHO XPaHWUTb Ha CYXOM HeoTansuBae-
MOM CKnaje, rie Temnepatypa He onyckaeTcs Huke -5 °C.
HeynakoBaHHbIil annapat xpaaHuTe TONIbKO Ha CYXOM CKnage, rae
TemnepaTypa He onyckaetca Huxe +5 °C 1 ncknioyeHbl peskne
nepenagpbl Temneparypbi.

YTununsauyma

INEeKTPONHCTPYMEHTBI, OCHALLEHNE 1 YNAaKoBKa AOMKHbI NOABEp-
ratbCs MOBTOPHOMY MCMO/b30BaHUIO, He HaHocALemy yuiepba
OKpy»atoLLei cpepe.

Tonbko ansa crpaH EC.

He BbibpacbiBaiiTe 3NeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTbI B KOMMYyHalbHble OT-
xopbi!

B cooTBeTCTBUN C eBponeiickoii AnpekTuBoil 2002/96/ES 06 oT-
CIYMBLUEM 371IEKTPUYECKOM 1 SNEKTPOHHOM 060py0BaHUM 1 €€
OTPaXXeHNeM B HALMOHAMNbHbIX 3aKOHaX HEeNpurofHble ANA nC-
NoNb30BaHNA AEMOHTNPOBAHHbIE INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbI JOMKHbI
6bITb COBpaHbI AnA nepepaboTKu, He HaHoCALLel YLepba oKpyxa-
loLeii cpepe.

FapaHTna

lMpenocTaBnaem rapaHTIio Ha KaYeCTBO MaTepPUAsoB 1 OTCYTCTBME
NPOU3BOACTBEHHBIX AePEKTOB HaLLMX annapaToB B COOTBETCTBUM
C MONOXEHUAMI 3aKOHOB [JAHHON CTPaHbl, HO He MeHee 12 mecsa-
LeB. B cTpaHax EBponeiickoro Coto3a CpoK rapaHTUM cocTaBnAaeT
24 mecAua Npu NCMosb30BaHUN UCKMIOYUTENBHO B YAaCTHbIX LIeNAx
(noaTBEPXAEHO GaKTYpOI MU HakNagaHoOM).

Ha noBpexpeHus, CBA3aHHble C eCTECTBEHHbIM W3HALUMBAHMEM,
NOBBbILLEHHON HArpy3Koii, HeMpaBubHLIM OOpaLleHnem, npomnc-
weALwmne No BUHe nonb3oBaTtena nMbo B pesynbTaTte HapyLeHWs
NpaBua dKCNAyaTauny, a Takke NOBPEXAEHWA, N3BECTHbIE MpU
NOKYMKe, rapaHTMsA He PacnpoCcTpaHAeTca.

Peknamauum MOryT 6biTb NPU3HAHBI TONbKO B TOM Cilyyae, eciun
annapat B Hepa306paHHOM COCTOAHUM MPUCIAH MOCTaBLUNKY
unn asTopusosaHHomMy cepeucHomy ueHTpy NAREX. TwatenbHo
XpaHUTe PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCM/yaTauuu, MHCTPYKUMo no 6es-
OMacHOCTI, NepeYeHb 3amacHbIX YacTeil 1 JOKYMEHTOB O MOKYTKe.
B OCTafibHbIX Cyyasx BCerda AeiCTBYIOT aKTyasbHble rapaHTuii-
Hble YCTIOBYA NPON3BOANTENS.

NHdopmauyua 06 ypoBHe wyma

n BUGpaymnax

3HaueHuA n3mepanucb B cornacuu ¢ EH 60745.

EBU 15-16 C

YpoBeHb aKyCTU4eCKoro AaBneHus LM =896 (A).

YpoBeHb akycTuyeckoi mowHoctn L, =100 ab (A).
HeTtouHocTb n3mepenuin K =3 b (A).

BHUMAHME! B Teu pa6oTbi et wym!
Monb3yiTech cpepacTBaMM 3alUTbI cnyxa!

B3BelleHHOe 3HaueHne BUOPaLMIA, AeiCTBYIOLLEE HA PYKW PaBHO
a, =105 M.C2

HeTouHocTb n3mepennii K= 1,5 m.c2

EBU 15-16 CA

YpoBeHb akyCTU4eCKoro AaBneHna Lp}1 =891b (A).

YposeHb akycTuyeckoi mowHoctn L, =100 ab (A).

HeTtouHocTb n3mepenuin K =3 b (A).

BHUMAHME! B T pa6oTbi et wym!
Monb3yiTech cpeacTBaMM 3alUTbI cnyxa!

B3BeleHHOe 3HaueHne BUOPaLMIA, AeCTBYIOLLEE HA PYKW PaBHO
a, =54 m.C2

HeTouHocTb n3mepennii K= 1,5 m.c

YKa3aHHble 3HaYeHUA YpOBHA LUyMa/BUOpPaLMN N3MepeHbl B CO-
OTBETCTBUW C YCNOBUAMM UCMbITaHWiA no EN 60745 n cnyxat ana
CpaBHEHNA UHCTPYMEHTOB. JTW 3HaYEHNA MOXHO TaKXe 1CMoNb-
30BaTb ANA NPeABapUTENbHOI OLEHK LWYMOBOWN 1 BUOPALINOH-
HOIA Harpy3Ku Bo BpemsA paboTbl.

YKa3zaHHble 3HauyeHUA YpOBHA Lwyma/Bubpauuy oTobpaxatoT
OCHOBHble 06/1aCTV MPUMEHEHNA NeKTPOUHCTPYMeHTa. Mpu nc-
NONb30BaHNN 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA B APYruX Lensax, ¢ Apyrumu
CMEeHHbBIMM (Pabounmi) MHCTPYMEHTaMM UK B CyYae UX HeyoB-
NeTBOPUTENIbHOMO  OOCNYXKMBAHWA, LyMOBas 1 BUOPaLMOHHaA
HarpysKki MOryT 3HauMTeNIbHO BO3pacTaTb Ha MPOTAXKEHUN BCEro
CpOoKa JKCcnyaTaLnu.

JInAa TOYHOWN OLEHKM Harpy3oK B TeUeHWe YKa3aHHOro Cpoka SKC-
nayaTaunn HeobXoAMMO Takke cobniofatb NPUBOAMMbIE B Ha-
CTOALLEM PYKOBOACTBE 3HAUYEHNA BPeMeHU paboTbl Ha XONOCTOM
X0fly 1 BpEMeHM NPoCToA. ITO MOMOXET 3HAUNTENIbHO YMEHbLIUTbL
HarpysKky B TeYeHue BCero CPpoKa 3KCrlyataummn 3neKTPONHCTPY-
MeHTa.

CepTudukar COoTBeTIOTBUA

3aABnAeM, YTo 3TOT CTaHOK YAOBNETBOPAET Tpe6OBaHNA HUXKeNpu-
BeAleHHbIX CTaHAAPTOB W ANPEKTHB.

besonacHocTb:

EH 60745-1; EH 60745-2-3

[npekTusa 2006/42/EC

dneKTpOMarHuTHas COBMeCTUMOCTb:

EH 55014-1; EH 55014-2; EH 61000-3-2; EH 61000-3-3

[vpekTusa 2004/108/EC

c E 2013
AHTOHVH Momeiicn (Antonin

Narex s.r.o.

Chelcického 1932

Pomeisl)
oBepeHHbIii B ienax KoMnaHum

47001 Ceska Lipa 01.06.2013r.

N3meHeHNs oroBopeH
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0Ogolne instrukcje bezpieczenstwa

2 UWAGA! Przeczytajcie kie instrukcje b

iinstrukcje obstugi. Nie dotrzymanie wszelkich nastepujg-
cych instrukcji moze prowadzi¢ do porazenia prqdem elek-
trycznym, do powstania pozaru i/lub do powaznego obraze-
nia os6b.
Zachowajcie wszelkie instrukcje do przyszlego uzycia.
La denominacion «herramienta eléctrica», utilizada EN las presentes iPrzez
wyraz ,narzedzia elektryczne” we wszystkich dalej podanych instrukcjach
bezpieczenstwa rozumiane s3 narzedzia elektryczne zasilane (ruchomym
przewodem) zssieci lub narzedzia zasilane z baterii (bez ruchomego prze-
wodu).
1) Bezpieczeristwo sSrodowiska pracy
a) Utrzymywac stanowisko pracy w czystosci i dobrze oswietlone. Ba-
tagan i ciemne miejsca na stanowisku pracy sq przyczynami wypad-
kow.
b) Nie uzywac narzedzi elektrycznych w srodowisku z niebezpieczen-
stwem wybuchu, gdzie znajduja sie ciecze palne, gazy lub proch.
W narzedziach elektrycznych powstajq iskry, ktére mogq zapali¢
proch lub wypary.
Podczas uzywania narzedzi elektrycznych ograniczy¢ dostep dzieci
i pozostatych oséb. Jezeli ktos wam przeszkodzi, mozecie stracic kon-
trole nad przeprowadzang czynnosciq.
2) Bezpieczenstwo elektryczne
a) Wtyczka ru:homego przewodu narzgdzn elektrycznych musi od-
iec Nigdy w i sposob nie
zmieniaé wtyczki. Do narzedzi, ktére maja 'uziemnienie ochronne,
nlgdy nie uzywajcle zadnych adapteréw gniazka. Wtyczki, ktére nie
5q zniszczone zmianami oraz odpowiadajqce gniazdka ograniczq nie-
bezpleczenstwo porazenia prqdem e/ektrycznym
b) Strzeicie sie dotyku ciata z uzi i, jak np.
rury,grzejmk| ogr Ineg kuchenku lodowki. Niebez-
pieczeristwo porazenla prqdem elektrycznym jest wieksze, jezeliwasze
ciato jest potqczone z ziemiq.
Nie narazac¢ narzadzia elektryczne na deszcz, wilgotnos¢ lub mo-
kro. Jezeli do narzedzia elektrycznego przedostanie sie woda, zwiek-
sza sie niebezpieczeristwo porazenia prqdem elektrycznym.
d) Nie uzywac ruchomego przewodu do innych celéw. Nigdy nie no-
si¢ i nie ciagna¢ narzedzia elektryczne za przewéd ani nie wyszar-
pywac wtyczki z gniazdka przez aqgmgae za przewod Chromc
przewod przed cneplem, t ostrymi k iami i ru-
chomymi czesciami. Uszkodzone lub zaplqtane przewody zwiekszajq
niebezpieczerstwo porazenia prqdem elektrycznym.
Jezeli narzedzia elektryczne sj uzywane na dworze, nalezy uzy¢
go do uzycia na zewnatrz. Uzycie prze-
diuzacza przeznaczonego na zewnqtrz ogranicza niebezpieczenstwo
porazenia prqdem elektrycznym.
Jezeli narzedzia elektryczne s3 uzywane w wilgotnych mle]s:ach
uzywajcie wylac réznicopra ym
(RCD). Uzycie RCD ogramcza niebezpieczeristwo porazenia prqdem
elektrycznym.
3) Bezpieczenstwo osob
a) Podczas uzywania narzedzi elektrycznych badicie uwazni, na-
stawcie sie na to, co aktualnie robicie, koncentrujcie sie i mysicie
trzezwo. Nie pracujcie z urzadzeniami elektrycznymi, jezeli jeste-
$cie zmeczeni lub pod wptywem narkotykéw, alkoholu lub lekow.
Chwilowa nieuwaga podczas uzywania narzedzi elektrycznych moze
prowadzic’ do powaznych obrazenr 0s6b.
Uzywajcie $rodki ochronne. Zawsze uzywajcie Srodkéw ochrony
oczu. Srodki ochronne jak np. respirator, obuwie ochronne przeciwpo-
slizgowe, sztywne nakrycie gtowy lub ochrona stuchu, uzywane zgod-
nie zwarunkami pracy, obnizajq niebezpieczeristwo urazéw oséb.
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Specjalne wskazowki dotyczace
bezpiecznego uzytkowania

Instrukcje bezpieczenstwa wspélne dla czyn-
nosci roboczych szlifowania, szlifowania po-
wierzchni plaskich, szlifowania szczotka drucia-
na lub ciecia sciernego:

a) Niniejsze narzedzie elektromechaniczne przeznaczone jest do uzy-
cia jako szlifierka, szlifierka ptaska, szlifierka ze szczotka druciang
lub narzedzie do ciecia. Czytajcie wszystkie uwagi dotyczace bez-
pieczenstwa, instrukcje, ilustracje i specyfikacje podane dla tego
narzedzia elektromechanicznego. Nie przestrzeganie wszystkich
wyzej podanych instrukcji moze skutkowac porazeniem prqdem elek-
trycznym, pozarem i/lub powaznym urazem.
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Strzezcie si¢ nieumysinego wiaczenia. Sp jcie czy wylacznik
podczas wtykania wtyczki do gniazdka i/lub podczas wktadania ba-
terii lub podczas przenoszenia narzedzia jest wylaczony. Przenosze-
nie narzedzia z palcem na wytqczniku lub wtykanie wtyczki narzedzia
z wigczonym wylqcznikiem moze by¢ przyczynq wypadkow.

Przed zalaczeniem narzedzia zdja¢ wszystkie narzedzia regulacyj-
ne lub klucze. Narzedzie regulacyjne lub klucz, ktéry zostawicie za-
mocowany do obracajqcej sie czesci narzedzia elektrycznego, moze
by przyczynq urazu 0sob.

Pracujcie tylko tam, gdne bezpiecznie dosiagniecie. Zawsze utrzy-
mujcie il e. Bedziecie w tEN sposcb lepiej
kierowali narzedztem elekrrycznym w nleprzewtdztanych sytuaqach
Ubierajcie sie stosownie. Nie uzywajﬂe qunych ubran anl bizuterii
Dbajcie o to, aby wasze wlosy, eb Znie
daleko od poruszajacych sie czesci. Luzne ubrania, bizuteria i dtugie
wtosy mogq zostac uchwycone przez poruszajqce sie czesci.

Jezeli do dyspozyql s3 srodki do podiaczenia urzadzenia do odsy-
saniaig pytu, zap jcie, aby takie urzad:
podlqczone i stosownie uzywane. Uzycie tych urzqdzer moze ogra-
niczy¢ niebezpieczeristwo stworzone przez powstajqcy pyt.

Uzywanie narzedzi elektrycznych i troska o nie

Nie przeciazajcie narzedzi elektrycznych. Uzywajcie wtasciwych na-
rzedzi, ktdre sg przeznaczone do przeprowadzanej pracy. Wtasciwe
narzedzie elektryczne bedzie lepiej i bezpieczniej wykonywac prace,
do ktorej byto skonstruowane.

Nie uzywajcie narzedzi elektrycznych, ktére nie mozna wiaczy¢ lub
wylaczy¢ wytacznikiem. Jakiekolwiek narzedzie elektryczne, ktore nie
mozna sterowac wytqcznikiem, jest niebezpieczne i musi by¢ napra-
wione.

Wylaczajcie narzedzie poprzez wyciagniecie wtyczki z gniazdka
sieci i/lub poprzez odtaczenie baterii przed jakimkolwiek ustawia-
niem, zmiang akcesoriow lub przed sprzatnieciem nieuzywanego
narzedzia elektrycznego. Te prewencyjne instrukcje bezpieczeristwa
ograniczajq niebezpieczeristwo przypadkowego wtqczenia narzedzia
elektrycznego.

Nie uzywane narzedzia elektryczne przechowuijcie poza doste-
pem dzieci i nie pozwélcie osobom, ktére nie byly zaznajomione
znarzedziem elektrycznym lub z niniejsza instrukcja, by uzywaty
narzedzia. Narzedzia elektryczne sq niebezpieczne w rekach niedo-
Swiadczonych uzytkownikow.

Utrzymujcie narzedzia elektryczne. Sprawdzajcie regulacje poru-
szajqcych SIQ czescii |ch ruchllwosc, koncentruijcie si¢ na pekniecia,
okolicznosci, ktére
moga zagrozu funkqg narzgdna elektrycznego Jezeli narzedzie
jest k e przed dal uzy-
ciem. Duzo wypadkow spowodowanych Jjest przez nlewystarczajqco
utrzymywane narzedzia elektryczne.

Narzedzia do cigcia utrzymuijcie ostre i czyste. Wiasciwie utrzymy-
wane i naostrzone narzedzia do ciecia z mniejszym prawdopodobieri-
stwem zahaczq o materiat lub zablokujq sie, a prace znimi mozna
tatwiej kontrolowac.

Narzedzia elektryczne, akcesoria, narzedzia robocze itd. uzywajcie
zgodnie z niniejsza instrukcja w taki sposéb, jaki byt podany dla
konkretnego narzedzia elektrycznego, oraz ze wzgledu na dane
warunki pracy i rodzaj przeprowadzanej pracy. Uzywanie narzedzi
elektrycznych do przeprowadzania innnych czynnosci, niz do jakich sq
przeznaczone, moze prowadzic do niebezpiecznych sytuacji.

Serwis

Naprawy waszych narzedzi elektrycznych powierzy¢ osobie wy-
kwalifikowanej, ktéra bedzie uzywac identycznych czesci zamien-
nych. W taki sposéb zostanie zapewniony tEN sam poziom bezpie-
czeristwa narzedzia elektrycznego jak przed naprawgq.

Nie zaleca si¢ przep ¢ tym narzed. $ci roboczych
jak polerowanie. Przeprowadzanie czynnosci roboczych do ktérych
nie jest to urzqdzenie przeznaczone, moze stworzyc ryzyko i spowodo-
wac uraz osoby.
Nie uzywajcie akcesoriéw, ktére nie s3 zdecydowanie zaprojekto-
wane i zalecane przez produ(enta narzedzia. Sam fakt, ze akcesoria
mozna przytqczy¢ do narzedzia, nie gwarantuje bezpiecznej eksplo-
atacji.
Nominalne obroty akcesoriow musza rownac sie co najmniej mak-
ymal obrotom p na narzedziu. Akcesoria, ktore pracujq
przy wyzszych obrotach, niz sq jego obroty nominalne, moggq sie roz-
tamac i rozpasc.
Zewnetrzna srednica i grubos¢ waszych akcesoriéw musza znajdo-
wac sie w granicach nominalnego zakresu dla waszego narzedzia
elektromechanicznego. Akcesoria o niewtasciwej wielkosci nie mogq
byc dostatecznie chronione ani kierowane.
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f) Rozmiary mocujace tarcz, kotnierzy, ptytek oporowych lub jakich-
kolwiek pozostatych akcesoriéow musza by¢ odpowiednie do umo-
cowania na wrzeciono narzedzia. Akcesoria z otworami mocowania,
ktére nie odpowiadajq rozmiarom montazowym narzqdzia elektro-
mechanicznego, bedq niewywazone, mogq nadmiernie wibrowaé
oraz mogq spowodowac utrate kontroli.

g) Nie uzywajcie uszkodzonych akcesoriow. Przed kazdym uzyciem
sprawdzcie akcesoria: dla tarcz do szlifowania odtupania i peknie-

a) Narzedzie trzymajcie mocno i utrzymujcie wlasciwa pozycje wa-
szego ciata i ramion w taki sposob, zeby byliscie zdolni oprzec si¢
sile odbicia wstecznego. Zawsze uzywajcie dodatkowego uchwytu,
jezeli narzedzie go posiada, do maksymalnej kontroli nad odbi-
ciem wstecznym lub reakcyjnym momentem obrotowym podczas
uruchamiania. Uzytkownik moze kontrolowac reakcyjny moment ob-
rotowy i sife odbicia wstecznego, jezeli przestrzega witasciwe zasady
bezpieczeristwa.

cia, dla ptytek oporowych pekniecia, rozerwania lub nadmierne  b) Nigdy nie zblizajcie reki do narzedzia rotujacego. Narzedzie moze
zuzycie, dla szczotek drucianych poluzowane lub peknigte druty. odbiciem wstecznym odrzucic¢ waszq reke.
Jezeli ak(esorlum lub narzqdzm upadto, sprawdicie uszkodze- ) Nie stéjcie w przestrzeni, gdzie moze znalei¢ si¢ narzedzie, jezeli
nie lub ie akcesoria. Po sprawdzeniu dojdzie do odbicia wstecznego. Odbicie wsteczne odrzuci narzedzie
i namontowaniu akcesoria staricie wy sami i stojacy wokot w taki w kierunku odwrotnym do ruchu tarczy w punkcie zaciecia.
spos6b, zeby znalezliscie sie poza plaszczyznami rotujacego akce- d) Posmgme speqalnq uwage obrébce rogéw, ostrych krawedzi itp.
soria i zostawcie narzedzie wiaczone przy najwyzszych ob h iu i zacinaniu sig narzedzia. Rogi, ostre
na prézno przez jedng minute. Podczas tego czasu prébnego uszko- krawedz:e Iub podskak:wame majqce tendencje zaciq¢ narzedzie ro-
dzone akcesoria zwykle sie roztamiq lub rozpadnq. tujqce oraz spowodowac utrate kontroli lub odbicie wsteczne.

h) Uzywaijcie osobiste srodki ochrony. Zaleznie od uzycia, uzywajcie ) Nie podiaczajcie do narzedzia rzezbiarska tarcze faricuchowa lub

maske ochranlajch twarz, ochronne okulary bezpieczenistwa lub
okulary bezy uzywajcie ma-
ske chroniaca drogi oddechowe, zatyczki do uszu, rekawice i odziez
robocza, zdolng zatrzymac mate odtamki scierniwa lub obrabiane-
go przedmiotu. Ochrona oczu musi by¢ w stanie zatrzymac¢ odlatu-
Jjqce utamki powstate podczas réznych czynnosci roboczych. Maska
chroniqca drogi oddechowe lub respirator muszq by¢ zdolne odfil-
trowac czqsteczki powstate podczas waszej czynnosci. Diugotrwate
narazenie na hatas wysokiej intensywnosci moze spowodowac utrate
stuchu.

Utrzymujcie stojacych wokét w bezpiecznej odlegtosci od prze-
strzeni pracy. Kazdy, kto wchodzi do przestrzeni pracy, musi uzy-
wac srodki ochrony osobistej. Odfamki obrabianego materiatu lub
uszkodzone akcesoria mogq odlecie¢ i spowodowac urazy réwniez
poza bezposredniq przestrzeniq pracy.

Podczas pracy, kledy narzedne do cigcia mogtoby dotkna¢ skry-
tego pr lub pr du, trzymajcie
narzedzie tylko w m|ejscach |zolowanej powierzchni. Narzedzie
do ciecia po dotyku z,,zywym” przewodem moze spowodowac, ze do-
stepne metalowe czesci narzedzia zostanq ,zywymi', i przez to dojdzie
do porazenia prqdem elektrycznym.

Umiesécie ruchomy przewod poza zasiegiem narzedzia rotujacego.
Jezeli stracicie kontrole, moze dojs¢ do przeciecia lub przeszlifowania
ruchomego przewodu, a wasza reka lub ramie moze zostac wciggnie-
te do rotujqcego narzedzia.

Nigdy nie ktas¢ narzedzi elektromechanicznych, dopéki narzedzie
kompletnie si¢ nie zatrzyma. Rotujgce narzedzie moze zahaczyc
o powierzchnie i wyszarpnqc narzedzie z waszej kontroli.

m) Nigdy nie wiacza¢ narzedzi elektromechanicznych podczas prze-
noszenia po waszej stronie. Przypadkowy dotyk z rotujqgcym narze-
dziem moze zaciqc wasze ubranie, przyciqgnie narzedzie do waszego
ciata.

Regularnie czysccie otwory wentylacyjne narzedzia. Wentylator sil-
nika wciqga pyt do Srodka skrzyni, a nadmierne nagromadzenie pytu
metalowego moze spowodowac niebezpieczeristwo elektryczne.

Nie pracujcie z narzedziem elektromechanicznym w poblizu mate-
riatow tatwopalnych. Mogfloby dojs¢ do zapalenia sie tych materia-
tow od iskier.

Nie uzywajcie akcesoriéw, ktore wymagaja chtodzenia ciecza. Uzy-
cie wody lub innych cieczy chfodzqcych moze spowodowac uraz lub
Smier¢ prqdem elektrycznym.

Odbicie wsteczne i odnosne uwagi

Odbicie wsteczne to nagta reakcja na zacis$niecie lub zaciecie talerza rotuja-
cego, plytki oporowej, szczotki lub innego narzedzia. Zacisniecie lub zaciecie
spowoduje gwattowne zatrzymanie talerza rotujacego, ktére nastepnie spo-
woduje, ze niekontrolowane narzedzie porusza sie w kierunku odwrotnym
do ruchu narzedzia w punkcie zablokowania.

Na przykfad: jezeli dojdzie do zacisniecia lub zaciecia talerza do szlifowania
w obrabianym materiale, krawedz talerza, ktéra wstepuje do punktu zaci-
$niecia, moze wejs¢ do powierzchni materiatu i spowoduje, Ze talerz zosta-
nie wycisniety w gore lub odrzucony. Talerz moze w zaleznosci od kierunku
ruchu talerza w punkcie zaciecia albo wyskoczy¢ w kierunku do uzytkowni-
ka albo od niego. Talerze do szlifowania moga w takich wypadkach réwniez
peknac.

Odbicie wsteczne to wynik niewtasciwego uzycia narzedzia elektromecha-
nicznego i/lub niewtasciwych proceséw roboczych lub warunkéw i mozna
mu zapobiec poprzez dotrzymanie nizej opisanych zasad bezpieczenstwa.
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tarcze pitowa z zebami. Tarcze te czesto wywotujq odbicie wsteczne
i utrate kontroli.

Zasady bezpieczenstwa specyficzne dla czynno-
sci roboczych szlifowania i ciecia Sciernego:
a) Uzywaijcie tylko typy tarcz, ktére sg zalecane przez producenta oraz
specyficzna ostone ochronng skonstruowana do wybranej tarczy.
Tarcze, do ktérych nie zostato skonstruowane narzedzie elektrome-
chaniczne, nie mogq byc ostoniete w odpowiedni sposéb i sq niebez-
pieczne.
Ostona ochronna musi by¢ bezpleczme przymocowana do narze-
dzia elektromechanlcznego oraz umieszczona we whasciwej pozycji

a ieczenstwa w taki sposob, aby byta odkry-
ta jak najmmejsza czes: tarczy w kierunku do uzytkownika. Osfona
ochronna pomaga chronic¢ uzytkownika przed odtamkami tarczy
i przypadkowym dotykiem z tarczq.
¢) Tarcze musza by¢ uzywane tylko do zalecanego uzycia. Na przy-
ktad: nie przeprowadza¢ szlifowania boczna strona tarczy do ciecia.
Tarcze Scierne do ciecia sq przeznaczone do ciecia po obwodzie, sity
boczne dziatajqce na te tarcze moglyby je poszerzyc.
Zawsze uzywajcie nieuszkodzone kotnierze tarczy, ktore maja wia-
$ciwa wielkosc i ksztalt dla wami wybranej tarczy. Wiasciwe kofnie-
rze tarczy podpierajq tarcze i przez to obnizajq mozliwos¢ pekniecia
tarczy. Kotnierze do ciecia mogq sie réznic od kotnierzy do szlifowania.
Nie uzywajcie zuzytych tarcz pierwotnie wigkszych rozmia-
row w narzedziach elektromechanicznych. Tarcze przeznaczone
do wiekszych narzedzi elektromechanicznych nie sq odpowiednie
do wiekszych obrotow mniejszych narzedzi i mogq peknqc.

Dodatkowe zasady bezpieczenstwa specyficzne

dla czynnosci roboczych ciecia Sciernego:

a) Nie naciskajcie na tarcze do ciecia inie dziatajcie nadmiernym
naciskiem. Nie starajcie si¢ osiagna¢ nadmierng gtebokosc¢ ciecia.
Przecigzenie tarczy zwieksza obciqzenie i sktonnos¢ do skrecania lub
zaciecia tarczy w cieciu i mozliwos¢ odbicia wstecznego lub pekniecia
tarczy.

Nie stdjcie swoim cialem na prostej przed iza rotujaca tarcza.
W momencie, kiedy tarcza porusza sie w punkcie pracy od waszego
ciata, mozliwe odbicie wsteczne moze odrzuci¢ przekrecajqcq sie tar-
cze i narzedzie elektromechaniczne bezposrednio na was.

Jezeli tarcza zablokuje si¢ lub cigcie zostato zjakiegos powodu
przerwane, wylaczcie narzedzie elektromechaniczne i trzymajcie
je bez ruchu, dopdki tarcza nie zatrzyma sie kompletnle Nigdy
nie prébojcie wyciagna¢ tarcze z ciecia, jezeli tarcza sie porusza,
inaczej moze dojé¢ do odbicia wstecznego. Sprawdzcie sytuacje i do-
prowadzcie do poprawy, Zzeby wykluczy¢ zaciecie tarczy.

Nie kontynuuijcie ciecia obrabianego materiatu. Pozwélcie tarczy
osiagnac petne obroty i ostroznie rozpocznijci :|qc na nowo. Jezeli
narzedzie znowu wiqczycie z tarczq w cieciu, moze dojs¢ do jego za-
blokowania, wycisniecia w gére lub do odbicia wstecznego.

Nalezy podeprzec panele i mne duze czqsa obrablanego materiatu,
zeby tarczy i odbicia
wstecznego Duze czesa obrabianego materiatu majq tendencje
przeginac sie wtasnq wagq. Podparcie musi sie znajdowac pod obro-
bianym materiatem w poblizu linii ciecia iw poblizu krawedzi obra-
bianego materiatu po obydwu stronach tarczy.

Zwracajcie specjalng uwage na przeprowadzanie ,cigcia do komo-
ry“ do istniejacych muréw lub innych slepych przestrzeni. Przenika-
Jjqca tarcza moze przeciqé rury z wodq lub gazem, przewody elektrycz-
ne lub przedmioty, ktére mogq spowodowac odbicie wsteczne.
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Zasady bezpieczenstwa specyficzne dla czynno-

Sci roboczych ptaskiego szlifowania:

a) Nie uzywajcie do tarczy do szlifowania nadmiernie duzy papier
$cierny. Podczas wyboru papieru sciernego kierujcie sie wska-
zoéwkami producenta. Duzy papier $cierny wykraczajqcy poza plyte
Scierajqcq przedstawia ryzyko rozerwania i moze spowodowac zablo-
kowanie, rozerwanie tarczy i odbicie wsteczne.

Zasady bezpieczenstwa specyficzne dla czynno-

$ci roboczych szlifowania ze szczotka druciana:
a) Uswiadomcie sobie, ze réwniez podczas zwyklych czynnosci docho-
dzi do odrzucania drucianego wlosia ze szczotki. Nie przeciazajcie
druty nadmiernym obciazeniem szczotki. Druciane wiosie moze fa-
two przechodZzic¢ przez lekkie ubranie i/albo skore.

Jezeli do szlifowania szczotka druciang zalecane jest uzycie obu-
dowy ochronnej, zabezpieczcie, aby nie doszto do zadnego dotyku
pomiedzy druciang tarcza lub szczotka i obudowa ochronna. Dru-
ciana tarcza lub szczotka moze podczas pracy pod wplywem obciqgze-
nia i sity odsrodkowej zwiekszyc swojq Srednice.

b,

Dane techniczne

Szlifierka elektryczna katowa reczna

Typ

Napiecie zasilajace

Czestotliwos¢ sieciowa

Pobér mocy

Obroty wolnobiezne

Tarcza/ krazek tnacy @ maks.

Dodatkowy uchwyt SOFTGRIP

Szybkos¢ obwodowa

Gwint wrzeciona spinajacego
Ogranicznik pradu rozruchowego
Elektronika zapewniajaca statos¢ obrotow
Zabezpieczenie termiczne

Autobalanser (jednostka samoregulujaca)
Masa bez narzedzia

Klasa ochron

EBU 15-16 C EBU 15-16 CA
230-240V 230-240V
50-60 Hz 50-60 Hz
1600 W 1600 W
9000 min” 9000 min”
150 mm 150 mm

v v

80 m/s 80 m/s

M 14 M 14

v v

v v

v v

x v

3,4kg 3,5kg
/@ II/E

Opismaszyny
Whacznik
Dzwigienka ustalajqca

Dodatkowa rekojes¢ boczna
Kotnierz mocujacy

Sruba zabezpieczajaca

Ostona ochronna do szlifowania
Ostona ochronna do ciecia
Nakretka mocujaca

Tarcza do szlifowania

Kotnierz do mocowania
Wrzeciono szlifierki

Czop blokujacy wrzeciona

Klucz

Nakretka szybkomocujaca
Zacisk zabezpieczajacy

Tarcza tnaca

1 Autobalanser

Przedstawione lub opisane uposazenie nie musi by¢ czescia sktado-
wa dostawy.

Podwodjna izolacja

Dla maksymalnego bezpieczenstwa uzytkownika nasze narzedzia
sg konstruowane tak, aby spetniaty obowigzujace europejskie prze-
pisy (normy EN). Narzedzia z podwdjna izolacjg sa oznaczone mie-
dzynarodowym symbolem podwéjnego kwadratu. Takie narzedzia
nie moga by¢ uziemione a do ich zasilania wystarczy kabel zdwoma
zytami. Narzedzia posiadaja ochrone przeciwzaktoceniowa wedtug
normy EN 55014

Przeznaczenie

Narzedzie jest przeznaczone do dzielenia, obrobki zgrubnej
i szczotkowania materiatéw metalowych i kamiennych bez uzycia
wody. Do dzielenia kamienia sa przepisane sanie prowadzace.

Za uzycie niezgodne z przeznaczeniem odpowiada uzytkownik.

Elementy ochronne oraz ich montaz

Szlifierka moze by¢ uzywana tylko z natozona ostona ochronna!
Uwaga! Niebezpieczenstwo porazenia pradem. Przed
& dokonywaniem jakichkolwiek czynnosci obstugowych
narzedzia, nalezy wyciagnac¢ wtyczke z gniazdka.
Ostona ochronna
Uwaga! Czescig standardowego wyposazenia szlifierki kato-
wej jest ostona ochronna przeznaczona wylacznie do pracy
z tarczami $ciernymi. Podczas ciecia szlifierka katowa trzeba
szlifierke wyposazy¢ w ostone ochronna do pracy z tarczami
do ciecia, ktora mozna zakupic w sieci handlowej pod nr czesci
00763 302 dla ¢ 150 mm. Kiedy podczas ciecia nie jest uzyta
ta ostona, narazeni jestescie na wigksze ryzyko powstania ob-
razen, afirma Narex, kledy nie uzyto specjalnej ostony do cie-
cia, niep dpowiedzialnosci za ewentualne uszkodzenia
zdrowia uzytkownika lub innej osoby, ktéra doznataby obra-
zen w wyniku nie dotrzymania tych instrukcji bezpieczenstwa.
Zwolni¢ Srube zabezpieczajacg (7). Nasadzi¢ ostone (8) na kotnierz
mocujacy (6). Umieszczenie wystepu naprowadzajacego (8) do-
stosowac do sposobu pracy. Mocng dokreci¢ Srube zabezpieczaja-
cg (7). Dla bezpieczenstwa $rube (7) nalezy dokreca¢ momentem
4+0,5 Nm.

Dodatkowy uchwyt SOFTGRIP

Za pomocg specjalnej konstrukgji redukuje sie wibracje rekojescia
boczna (5). Rekojes¢ boczng mozna przykrecic z lewej lub z prawej
strony skrzyni przektadniowej (4). Do niektorych prac wskazane jest
przykrecenie rekojesci na skrzyni przektadniowej z gory.
Autobalanser (jednostka samoregulujaca)
Autobalancsr (18), jest umocowany do wrzeciona maszyny juz od
producenta i nie mozna dodatkowo wyposazy¢ nim pozostatych
szlifierek katowych. Swoja konstrukcja redukuje wibracje powstaja-
ce w wyniku nie wywazonych tarcz i chroni tak w ten sposéb obstu-
ge przed szkodliwym wptywem wibragji.

Uwaga: Autobalanser (18) zastepuje kotnierz spodni.
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Mocowanie tarczy do szlifowania lub
cigcia

Uwaga! Niebezpieczenstwo porazenia pradem. Przed
& dokonywaniem jakichkolwiek czynnosci obstugowych

narzedzia, nalezy wyciagna¢ wtyczke z gniazdka.
Montaz ze standardowa nakretka mocujaca
Oczyscic¢ dolny kotnierz (11) i Srube mocujaca (9), jak rowniez prze-
strzerh mocowania tarczy do szlifowania ew. do ciecia. Natozy¢ dolny
kotnierz (11) (oprawa w kierunku na zewnatrz) na wrzeciono (12).
Natozy¢ tarcze do szlifowania ew. do ciecia (10 ew. 17). Oprawa
dolnego kotnierza (11) musi doktadnie zaskoczy¢ do otworu tarczy
do szlifowania (10) ew. do ciecia (17). Nastepnie natozy¢ srube mo-
cujaca (9) na wrzeciono (12) w taki sposdb, aby podczas mocowania
tarczy do szlifowania (10) oprawa $ruby mocujacej (15) byta skie-
rowana do tarczy, a podczas mocowania tarczy do ciecia (17), zeby
oprawa $ruby mocujacej (15) skierowana byta od tarczy!
Zatrzasnac czop blokujacy wrzeciona (13).
Uwaga! Czop blokujacy uzywaijcie tylko wtedy, jezeli wrzecio-
no jest w stanie spoczynku i maszyna jest odtaczona z sieci.
Obracajcie tarcza /wrzecionem, dokad czop blokujacy (13) nie za-
trzasnie sie. Dociggnac¢ nalezy mocno nakretke (9) kluczem (14).
Przed wiaczeniem maszyny wyprébuicie, czy sie tarcza nie okreca
wolno.
Uwaga! Przed wlaczeniem maszyny nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy
tarcza pomiedzy dolnym kotnierzem/autobal em i Srubg
mocujaca hie toczy si¢ swobodnie.

Montaz nakretka szybko mocujaca

Ta nakretka mocujgca moze by¢ dociagnieta ewent. uwolniona tyl-
ko za pomoca reki ( nie uzywajcie zadnych dodatkowych narzedzi
mocujacych!). Montaz tarczy szlifujacej ewent. tnacej wykonuije sie
w ten sam sposob jak przy wykonaniu bez nakretki szybko mocuja-
cej z ta réznicy, ze po zablokowaniu wrzeciona moze by¢ nakretka
szybko mocujaca (15) dociagnieta tylko rgkq

Uwaga! Nakretki szybko mocu;qcej nie doaqgac bez tarczy,

mogto by dojs¢ do uszk jejmech
Uwaga! Przed wlqczenlem maszyny nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy
tarcza p dzy dolnym b em iSruba
mocujch nie toczy sie swobodnie.

Uruchomienie

Nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy dane na tabliczce znamionowej zgadzaja sie
zrzeczywistym napieciem zrédfa energii elektrycznej. Narzedzie
przeznaczone do 230 V~ mozna podtaczyc rdwniez do 220/240 V~.
Nalezy sprawdzi¢ czy typ wtyczki odpowiada typowi gniazdka.
Wiaczenie - wylaczenie

Nacisna¢ dzwigienke zabezpieczajaca (2) do przodu, co odbloku-
je dzwigienke wigcznika (1). Jednoczesnie nacisna¢ dzwigienke
wiacznika (1) i narzedzie uruchomi sie a po jej zwolnieniu zatrzyma
sie.

Staty bieg

Nacisna¢ dzwigienke zabezpieczajaca (2) do przodu, co odbloku-
je dzwigienke wiacznika (1). Jednoczesnie nacisna¢ dzwigienke
wiacznika (1) i docisna¢ dzwigienke zabezpieczajaca (2) do przodu.
Prace ciagty przerwie sie ponownie naciskajac i zwalniajac dzwi-
gienke wiacznika (1).

Elektronika silnika

Zwieksza wydajno$¢ pracy, wydtuza zywotnosc szlifierki i zwigksza
komfort, jakos¢ ibezpieczenstwo pracy. Zapewnia nastepujace
funkcje:

Ochrona przed ponownym wiaczeniem

Jezeli podczas pracy nastapi przerwa w zasilaniu ( wyjecie wtyczki
z gniazdka, rozfaczenie bezpiecznika itp.) a wiacznik zostanie zablo-
kowany we wigczonej pozycji, po wznowieniu zasilania nie dojdzie
do samoczynnego uruchomienia narzedzia. W celu uruchomienia
szlifierki wiacznik musi zostac najpierw wyfaczony a nastepnie wia-
czony ponownie.

Miekki start

Elektronika regulacyjna zapewnia po wiaczeniu szlifierki ptynny
rozruch do obrotéw roboczych bez zbednych szarpniec. To obniza
zuzycie przektadni i wydtuza zywotnosc szlifierki.

State obroty

Pod standardowym obciazeniem (oraz po odcigzeniu) obroty szli-
fierkq zostajq state. Dzieki temu nie dochodzi do obnizenia wydaj-
nosci pracy pod obcigzeniem. Uwaga: Dzieki obnizeniu obrotéw
w stanie pracy bez obcigzenia jest tez obnizony hatas.

Ochrona silnika przed przepaleniem

Elektronika regulacyjna wciaz mierzy temperature silnika. Nie po-
zwala przepali¢ silnika. Jezeli temperatura silnika jest niebezpiecz-
nie wysoka, automatycznie przetaczy sie do trybu chtodzenia. ze
szlifierka w tym stanie dalej nie pracowac. W razie kontynuowania
pracy z przeciazong szlifierka elektronika sama wytaczy silnik. Jezeli
przeciazona w ten sposob szlifierka zostanie wytaczona i ponownie
wiaczona, najpierw osiagnie petne obroty a po ok. 2 sekundach
ponownie obnizy obroty na obroty chfodzenia. Nalezy pozwoli sil-
nikowi chtodzi¢ sie na tych obrotach. Chtodzenie bedzie trwaé prze-
waznie do 1 minuty. Nastepnie szlifierka sama powréci do petnych
obrotéw roboczych i mozna kontynuowac prace.

Ochrona w razie zablokowania narzedzia

Podczas ciecia tarcza do ciecia moze dojs¢ do jego zablokowania
w materiale. Aby ograniczyc ryzyko zranienia obstugi lub przepale-
nia silnika elektronika reaguje na nagty wzrost obciazenia wyfacze-
niem silnika. Zatrzymany silnik nie obraca sie i cicho brzeczy. W celu
ponownego uruchomienia nalezy wyfaczy¢ i wiaczy¢ narzedzie.

Tarcze do szlifowania i do ciecia

Skontrolowac, czy na etykiecie tarczy jest podana dozwolona pred-
kos¢ obwodowa lub dopuszczalne obroty.

Jezeli na tarczy sa podane dopuszczalne obroty, nie moga by¢ niz-
sze, niz obroty szlifierki bez obcigzenia.

Moga by¢ stosowane tarcze o dopuszczalnej predkosci obwodowej
80 m.s™'i wyzszej.

Na prébe uruchomic szlifierke z nowa tarczg na ok. 1 minuty bez
obcigzenia.

Nie wywazonych i wibrujacych tarcz nie uzywac i wyrzucic je.
Chronic¢ tarcze przed uderzeniami i smarem.

Jezeli tarcze do szlifowania i ciecia sg zuzyte az na wymiar ozna-
czony na ostonie (patrz symbol strzatki), zaleca sie ich wymiane
na nowe. To pozwoli zachowac¢ optymalng wydajnos¢ szlifowania
lub ciecia (predkos¢ obwodowa tarcz do szlifowania i ciecia).

Konserwacja i serwis

Uwaga! Niebezpieczenistwo porazenia pradem elek-
trycznym. Przed jakakolwiek manipulacja z maszyna
nalezy wyciagnac wtyczke z gniazdka!
Otworéw wentylacyjnych (3) ostony silnika nie wolno zapychac.
Wymiane kabla mozna dokonac tylko w specjalistycznym warszta-
cie elektrotechnicznym, ktéry ma upowaznienie do wykonywania
takiej pracy.
Po okoto 200 godzinach pracy z maszyng musi sie wykona¢
nastepujace czynnosci:
Kontrola dtugosci szczotek, Szczotki krétsze niz 5mm trzeba wy-
mienic¢ za nowe.
Maszyna wyfaczy sie automatycznie, jezeli szczotki s zuzyte. Ma-
szyna musi b¢ zastana na konserwacje do osrodka serwisowego.
Wymiana smaru w skrzyni przekfadniowej i w tozyskach.
Uwagal Ze wzgledu na bezpieczenstwo przed poraze-
niem pradem elektrycznym i zachowania klasy ochron-
nosci, wszystkle prace konserwacyjne i serwisowe,
ktére wymag y maszyny, musza by¢
przeprowadzane tylko w uprawnionych warsztatach!
Aktualna liste uprawnionych warsztatéw mozna znalez¢ na naszej
stronie internetowej www.narex.cz w sekcji ,Miejsca serwiso-
we”.

azu
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Skladowanie

Zapakowane narzedzie mozna sktadowa¢ w suchym miejscu bez
ogrzewania, gdzie temperatura nie obnizy sie ponizej -5 °C.

Nie zapakowane narzedzie nalezy sktadowac tylko w suchym miej-
scu, gdzie temperatura nie obnizy sie ponizej +5 °C i gdzie nie wy-
stepuja nagte zmiany temperatury.

Narzedzia elektryczne, akcesoria i opakowania powinny by¢ oddane
do utylizacji nieszkodliwej dla srodowiska.

Tylko dla krajow UE:

Nie wyrzucac narzedzi elektrycznych do odpadu komunalnego!
Wedtug dyrektywy europejskiej 2002/96/WE o starych urzadze-
niach elektrycznych i elektronicznych i jej przepisow wykonaw-
czych w krajowej legislatywie skasowane rozebrane narzedzia
elektryczne musza by¢ gromadzone do ponownego wykorzystania
w sposoéb przyjazny dla srodowiska.

Na nasze narzedzia udzielamy gwarancji na wady materiatowe lub
produkcyjne wedtug przepisow prawnych danego kraju, ale mini-
malnie na okres 12 miesiecy. W paristwach Unii Europejskiej termin
gwarangji wynosi 24 miesigce w przypadku wytacznie prywatnego
uzywania (potwierdzone faktura lub kwitem dostawy).

Szkody wynikajace z naturalnego zuzycia, przeciazania, nieprawi-
dtowego obchodzenia sig, ew. szkody z winy uzytkownika lub w wy-
niku uzywania niezgodnie z instrukcjg obstugi lub szkody, ktére byty
znane w chwili zakupu, nie s3 objete gwarancja.

Reklamacje moga zostac uznane wytacznie wtedy, jezeli narzedzie
zostanie w nie rozebranym stanie zastane z powrotem do autoryzo-
wanego serwisu NAREX. Nalezy dobrze schowac instrukcje obstugi,
zalecenia dotyczace bezpieczenstwa, liste czesci zamiennych oraz
dowdod kupna. Zawsze obowiazujg dane aktualne warunki gwaran-
¢ji producenta.

Informacje o gltosnosci i wibracjach

Wartosci byty zmierzone zgodnie z EN 60745.
EBU 15-16 C

Poziom cisnienia akustycznego L,=89 dB (A).
Poziom mocy akustycznej L= =100dB (A).
Niedoktadnos¢ pomiaru K= 3 dB (A).

UWAGA! Podczas pracy powstaje hatas!
Nalezy uzywac srodki chroniace stuch!
Poziom wibracji oddnalujqcych nareceiramionaa, ,
Niedoktadno$¢ pomiaru K= 1,5 m.s2
EBU 15-16 CA
Poziom cisnienia akustycznego L , =89 dB (A).

Poziom mocy akustycznej L, = =100 dB (A).
Niedoktadnos¢ pomiaru K = 3 dB (A).

UWAGA! Podczas pracy powstaje hatas!
& Nalezy uzywac srodki chroniace stuch!
Poziom wibracji oddmatwqcych na rece iramionaa, ,
Niedoktadnos¢ pomiaru K= 1,5 m.s?
Podane parametry emisji (W|braCJa hatas) zostaty pomierzo-
ne zgodnie z warunkami pomiarowymi okreslonymi w normie
EN 60745 i stuzg do poréwnywania urzadzen. Nadaja sie one réw-
niez do tymczasowej oceny obcigzenia wibracjami i hatasem pod-
czas uzytkowania.
Podane parametry emisji dotycza gtéwnych zastosowan elektrona-
rzedzia. Jesli jednak narzedzie elektryczne zostanie uzyte do innych
zastosowan, z innymi narzedziami mocowanymi lub bedzie nieod-
powiednio konserwowane, moze to znacznie zwiekszy¢ obcigzenie
wibracjami i hatasem catej czasoprzestrzeni roboczej.
W celu doktadnej oceny dla danej czasoprzestrzeni roboczej trzeba
uwzgledni¢ réwniez zawarte w niej czasy biegu jatowego i czasy
przestoju urzadzenia. Moze to znacznie zmniejszy¢ obcigzenie w ca-
ftym okresie czasu pracy.

=10,5ms2

=54m.s2

Deklaracja zgodnosci

Oswiadczamy, ze urzadzenie to spetnia wymagania nastepujacych
norm i dyrektyw.

Bezpieczenstwo:

EN 60745-1; EN 60745-2-3

Dyrektywa 2006/42/EC

Kompatybilnos¢ elektromagnetyczna:

EN 55014-1; EN 55014-2; EN 61000-3-2; EN 61000-3-3

Dyrektywa 2004/108/EC @N

c € 2013
Antonin Pomeis|

Narex s.r.o.
Osoba upowazniona

Chelcického 1932
47001 Ceské Lipa

doreprezentowania spotki
01.06.2013

Zmiany zastrzezone
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A £ A £ e X c) Elézze meg a véletlen gepmdltasokat Az elektromos kéziszer-
Altalanos biztonsagi utasitasok s o sorin S EalG cket hiizza ki az aljzatbél,
VESZELY! Figyel I el a teljes h alati utmu- az ujjat pedig vegye le a fokapcsolorol. Ha az elektromos kéziszer-
tatét és a biztonsagi eldirasokat. Az aldbbi biztonsdgi és szdm mozgatdsakor az ujja a fékapcsolén marad, akkor a hdlézat-
haszndlati utasitdsok be nem tartdsa dramiitéshez, tlizh6z hoz térténd csatlakoztatdskor véletlentil elindulhat a gép, ami stlyos

és/vagy stilyos személyi sériiléshez vezethet. sérdlést is okozhat.

Ah alati késobbi felh alasokhoz is 6rizze meg. d) Az el'ek'tr'omos ké”zisz'erszém belgap:soléga elétt abbol tévoll'ltsalel

A kovetkez6 figyelmezteté utasitasokban szerepl6 ,elektromos kéziszer- a beillitashoz sziikséges szerszamokat és kulcsokat. A forgé gép-

szam” kifejezés alatt halozati vezetéken keresztiil az elektromos hélézatrél részben maradt kulcs vagy mds tdrgy sulyos balesetet okozhat.

vagy akkumulétorrél taplalt (elektromos halézattol fiiggetlen) elektromos ~ €) Csak biztonsagosan elérheté tavolsagban dolgozzon a géppel.

kéziszerszamot kell érteni. Munka kézben élljon stabilan és Igy jobban oda

1) Biztonsagos munkakérnyezet tud figyelni a kéziszerszdmmal végzett munkdra a vdratlan helyze-

a) A munkahelyet tartsa tisztan és b felelé vila f?kbﬁ” 5 - o
Arendetlen és rosszul megvildgitott munkahely baleset forrasa lehet. f) uhat. Forgé gépek hasznalata esetén

b) Az elektromos I ne d ekszereket laza ruhat viselni tilos. Ugyeljen arra, hogya ha]al aru-
helyen (gyul folyadékok és gazok kzelében, vagy poros e hdja, vagy a kesztyiije ne keriilhessen a forgé alkatrészek kozelé-
vegéjii helyen). Az elektromos szerszdmban keletkez6 szikrdk a port be. A laza ruhat, a 1696 ékszereket, vagy a hosszd hajat a gép forgo
vagy arobbandsveszélyes anyagokat berobbanthatjdk. alkatrészei elkaphatjdk.

¢ Az elektromos Z o ben a gyerekeket és g) Amennylben a.gephez lehet forgacsgyu)tot, vagy por- és forgacs-
az illetéktelen személyeket tartsa tavol a munkahelytsl. Ha meg- ni, akkor ezt meg N
zavarjdk a munkdjdban, akkor elvesztheti az uralmdt az elektromos elektromos kemszerszamhoz Az elszivo és f0’9““9y Gjt6 alkalma-
kéziszerszdm felett. zdsdval védekezhet a por okozta kockdzatokkal szemben.

2) Elektromos biztonsag 4) A elektromos kéziszerszam hasznalata és karbantartasa

a) A csatlakozédugot csak a dugonak feleld hals aljzathoz a) Az elektromos kéziszerszamot ne terhelje tul. A munka jellegének
i “A csatlakozédugot atalakitani és gfelelé elektromos kéziszerszamot hasznaljon. A megfeleléen
tllos A foldeléses csatlakozodugot csak kozvetlenul a foldeléses kivdlasztott elektromos kéziszerszdm biztositia a rendeltetésének

szabad ¢ ni tilos). Az megfelelé biztonsdgot és hatékonysdgot.
dramiitések elkeriilése érdekében csak sértetlen csatlakozédugéval, b) A meghibasodott fékapcsoléji elektromos kéziszerszamot ne
és a dugénak megfelelé aljzatrd| iizemeltesse a kéziszerszdmot. hasznalja. A hibds fékapcsoldval rendelkez6 elektromos kéziszer-

b) Ugyeljen arra, hogy a teste ne érjen hozzé foldelt térgyakhoz szdm haszndlata veszelyes, a készliléket meg kell javitatni.
(flitéscsovekhez, radiatorhoz, tiizhelyh stb.). ¢ Beallitas, tartozékcsere, karbantartas, vagy a kéziszerszam lehe-
Amennyiben a teste le van féldelve, nagyobb az dramiités kockdzata. lyezése el6tt a gép csatlakozédugéjat huzza ki az aljzatbdl (illetve

¢) Azelektromos kéziszerszamot ne tegye ki esé vagy nedvesség ha- vegye ki az akkumulatort). Ezzel megakaddlyozhatja a véletlen gép-
tasanak. Az elektromos kéziszerszdmba kertil6 viz noveli az dramiités inditdst az ilyen jellegt munkdk végrehajtdsa kozben.
kockdzata’r. d A hasznalaton k|vu|| elektromos kéziszerszamot gyerekektdl,

d) At - éket ne h alia mas célokra. A csatlakozéd : tast nem |smer9 személyektdl elzérva
tilos a vezetéknél fogva kihtizni az aljzatbél, a miivelethez fogja tarolja, és ne agép sem. Az elektromos
meg a csatlakozodugot A késziiléket ne hiizza és ne mozgassa keziszerszdm hozzd nem érté kezekben veszélyes lehet.

i éket tartsa kello € Az elektromos kéziszerszamot tartsa karban. Az elektromos ké-
tavolsagra a forré alkatrészektsl, olajos targyaktol és éles sarkok- zlszerszamot a mukodteto és mozg6 részeit, a burkolatokat és
t6l, valamint a gép mozgé részeitél. A sériilt vagy Gsszetekeredett ba vétel el6tt ellendrizze le. Sériilt,
hdlézati vezeték balesetet okozhat. repedt, vagy r rosszul bedllitott és a szabalyszerii miikodést zavaré

e) A szabadban végzett kakhoz csak hibatlan, és a szabadb geppel | i tilos. A sériilt és hibas kézi-
valé kakra alkal bbitét h az elektromos zer: az ujbéli h alatba vétele elétt javitassa meg. A kar-
kéziszerszamhoz. A szabadtéri haszndlatra késziilt hosszabbité al- bantartdsok e”"“’“ﬂt‘.’f" és elhanyagolasa balesetler okozhat.
kalmazdsdval csokkentheti az dramiités kockdzatdt. f) Tartsa tisztan és éles allap A megfelel6-

f) Amennyiben az elektromos késziiléket nedves, vizes helyen en karbantartott és élezett vagoszerszamokkal jobb a megmunkadlds
hasznalja, akkor azt ram-védékapcsoléval (RCD) védett halézati hatékonysdga, és kisebb a kockdzata a vdgdszerszdm leblokkoldsd-
aljzathoz csatlakoztassa. Az dram-védékapcsold (RCD) haszndlata nak. R
cs6kkenti az dramiités kockdzatdt. 9g) Az elektromos a tar és

3) Személyi biztonsag kat csak a hasznallalt’l utasitas elomfs.al, szerint, valamlpt .a_.rendel-

a) Az elektromos | szam h alata kozben legyen figyelmes, médon, az adott iilme-
jol gondolja at mit fog csinalni, koncentraljon a munkara, a cse- nyeket és a munka tipusat is ﬁgyelembe véve hasznilja. A rendel-
Iekedetelt pedlg ]ozan megfontolsok vezéreljék. Az elektromos tetéstd| eltéré géphaszndlat veszélyes és vdratlan helyzeteket hozhat

t ne hasznalja ha faradt, alkoholt va letre.
fogyasztott, vagy gydgyszerek hatasa alatt all. Az elektromos ke- 5) Szerviz . o )
ziszerszdm haszndlata kézbeni pillanatnyi figyelmetlenség komoly ~ d) Az elektromos kéziszerszam javitasat bizza mérka- vagy szakszer-
balesetek forrdsa lehet. vizre, a gép javitasahoz csak eredeti alkatrészeket szabad felhasz-

b) Munka kézben h iliaa kavédelmi eszkézoket. Munka koz- nélni. Csak igy biztosithaté az elektromos kéziszerszdm biztonsdgd-
ben mindig viseljen védészemiiveget. Az elektromos kéziszerszdm nak az eredeti mddon valG helyredllitdsa.

Jjellegétdl fliggé munkavédelmi eszkézok (példdul légsziiré maszk,

csuszdsgatlo védécipd, fejvéde sisak, fiilvédo stb.) elSirdsszerti hasz-

ndlatdval csékkentheti a baleseti kockdzatokat.

gor= g . z c) Sose hasznaljon olyan tartozékot melyet a szerszam gyartéja nem
Kiilénleges biztonsagi szabalyok hagyott jova. Csak az, hogy a tartozékot a szerszimhoz lehet kap-

Koz6s bizt 1qi fi I teté . 14 csolni az még nem jelenti a biztonsdgos lizemelést.

IOZOS“ 1z on.sagl , gye ’mez ’e es_a CSI’SZO as, d) Atartozék névleges fordulatszamanak Iegalabb egyeznie kell

sik feliilet csiszolas, drotkefés csiszolas vagy a szelrszamor;j bTegjelk’tlt maximalis fordulatszamr d' . Trartozek

PR . amely nagyobb fordulattal dolgozik mint a névleges fordulatszdma,
abraziv vagasra: eltorhet és széteshet.

a) Ez avillamos szerszam mint csiszol6t, sik feliilet csiszol6, drétke- ) Az On tartozékanak a kiilsé atméréjének és vastagsaganak a vil-
fés csiszol6 vagy mint végé szerszam hasznélhat. Olvassa el az lamos szerszam névleges terjedelmén beliil kell lennie. Nem
Gsszes biztonsagi figyelmeztetést, instrukciét, illusztraciét és spe- megfel6 méretii tartozékot nem lehet kielégitéen védeni és irdnyitani.
cifikaciot amely erre a villamos gépre érvényes. A lenti utasitdsok f) Atarcsak, peremek, t 1 K va y mas tar ékok befo-

be nem tartdsa dramiitéstél szdrmazo balesetet, tiizet vagy komoly
sértilést okozhat.

Ne ajanlott ezzel a szerszammal olyan munkat végezni mint fé-
nyesités. Nem rendeltetés szerinti munkavégzés ezzel a szerszammal
személyi sértilés kockdzatdval jdr.

b,

£

gasi méreteinek meg kell felelniiik a szerszam orsdjanak méretei-
hez. Olyan tartozékok melyeknek befogé nyildsai, nem felelnek meg
avillamos szerszam &sszedllitdsi méreteinek, nem lesznek kiegyen-
stilyozva, tulzott vibrdcioja lesz és el lehet a veszteni a gépen az ural-
mat.
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g) Ne hasznaljon megserult tartozékokat. Minden h alat elott
eIIenorlzze atar C n-mal a csorbulast és re-
PRSI dast vagy

nagy kopast, drotkeféknél felszabadult vagy elpattant drétokat.
Ha a tartozék vagy szerszam le esett, ellendrizze a sériilést vagy
szereljen fel nem sériilt tartozékot. Ellenérzés és atartozék fel-
szerelése utan alljon ugy, hogy On vagy mas személyek a forgo
tartozék egyenesén kiviil alljanak és engedje a szerszamot iiresja-
ratban a legnagyobb fordulatszamon egy percig futni. £ prébaidé
alatt a megserult tartozek dltaldban széttorik vagy szét esik.

h) \ édoeszko oket Avegzett munkatol fiiggéen
hasznaljon arcvedo pajzsot, get vagy
személyi védoeszkozoket. Avég-

zett munkatol fuggoen hasznaljon arcvédé pajzsot, biztonsagi
vag get Kell6 mértékben hasz-
naljon porvedo alarcot, fulvedot kesztyut és munkakotenyt mely
képes a koszorii anyag vag ' b kis
Szemvédbnek képesnek kel/ lennie fe/fogm a kireplilé toredekeket
melyek kiilonb6zé munkafolyamatokndil keletkeznek. Pordlarc vagy
respirdtornak képesnek kell lennie lesz(irni a munkafolyamat kézben
keletkezett részecskéket. Tovdbb tarté nagy intenzitdsu zaj a hallds
elvesztését okozhatja.
i) Mas élyeket tartsa b a
riilettél. Mindenki aki a K iileten van k viseli
a személyi véddeszkozoket. Munkadarab téredékei vagy megsériilt
tartozékok kirepulhetnek és sebesilést okozhatnak a munkaterilet
kozvetlen kiviilién is.
J) M 6zben ahol a vagé szam rejtett vagy sajat
bevezeté kabeléhez érhetne, tartsa a szerszamok csupan a szige-
telt tarto feliileten. Vdgdszerszdm ,€l6” vezetékkel vald érintkezés-
nélmaga a szerszdm fém részei s ,él6vé” vdlnak emiatt a felhaszndlé
dramiitéses balesetet szenved.
A mozgo bevezetd kabelt helyezze aforgd szerszam hatétavol-
sagan kivill. Ha elveszti az uralmdt a szerszdmon, bekévetkezhet
a bevezeté kdbel dtvdgdsa, kezét vagy karjdt a szerszdm forgé része
behuzhatja.

I<iah a L

k

z

e) Aszerszamhoz ne kapcsoljon lancfiirész faragé tarcsat vagy fogas
flirész tarcsat. Ezek a tdrcsdk gyakran okoznak visszalékést és ellen-
Orzés vesztését.

Specifikus biztonsagi figyelmeztetés csiszolas
és abraziv vagashoz:

a) Csaka gyarto altal ajanlott tarcsakat hasznaljon és az adott tarcsa-
hoz szerkesztett véddfedelet. Tdrcsdk melyekre az elektromechani-
kus szerszam nem volt szerkesztve, nem lehetnek megfelel6 médon
védve ezért veszélyesek.

A védéfedelet biztonsagosan kell az elektromechanikus szerszam-
hoz erésiteni és helyesen beallitani a maximalis biztonsag elérése
végett, hogy a felhasznalé felé a tarcsa lekisebb része legyen kita-
karva. A véddfedél segit megvédeni a felhaszndldt a tdrcsa toredéke-
it6l és véletlen érintésétol.

A tarcsat csupan az ajanlott e szabad h i. Pél-
daul: Ne c csa I. Abraziv vagotarcsak
kertileti vagdsra keszulrek oldalerék hatdsdra ezek a tdrcsdk szétre-
pedhetnek.

Mindig sértetlen, megfelelé nagysagu és formaji tarcsa pere-
meket hasznaljon az On altal kivalasztott tarcsara. A helyesen vd-
lasztott tdrcsa perem cskkenti a tdrcsa elrepedésének lehetdségeét.
Avdgdsra késziilt peremek eltéréek lehetnek a csiszoldsra késziilt
peremektdl.

Ne hasznaljon elkopott eredetileg nagyobb méretii tarcsat, na-
gyobb elektromechanikus szerszamba ill6t. Nagyobb elektrome-
chanikus szerszdmba késziilt tdrcsdk nem felelnek meg nagyobb
fordulatszamnak és elrepedhetnek.

Specifikus kiegészitd biztonsagi figyelmeztetés

abraziv vagashoz:

a) Avago tarcsat ne nyomja és ne hasson ra nagy nyomassal. Ne
akarjon nagyobb vagasmélységet elérni. A tdrcsa tilterhelése né-

veli a tdrcsa csavaroddsadt és beszoruldsdnak lehetéségét a vdagdsndl
és a tdrcsa visszalokését vagy repedését okozhatja.

b,

dal

G

Q

d)

<

o

€,

/) Soha ne tegye le a villamos szerszamot addig amig a szerszam tel-  b) Ne dlljon testével a forgé tarcsa mogotti egyenesbe. Abban a pilla-
jesen le nem all. Forg6 szerszdm feliiletbe (itkézhet és aforgé szer- natban mikor a tdrcsa a munkaponton testétél tdvolodik a visszalé-
szdm kitépédhet a kezébél. kés az elektromechanikus szerszdm forgd tdrcsdjdt egyenesen Onre

m) Sose inditsa a villamos szerszamot athelyezés kézben. Forgo szer- [6kheti. o . )
szdm véletlen megérintése elkaphatja ruhdzatdt és aszerszdmot ¢) Haatércsa beszorul vagy a vagast valamilyen okbél
a testhez ranthatja. kapcsolja ki az elektromechanikus szerszamot és tartsa dul

n) A szerszam szelléztetteté nyilasai d tisztitsa. A motor Ianul eddlg mlg teljesen meg nem all. Sose probélja a vago tarcsat
ventildtora beszivia a szekrénybe a port, a felgyilemlett fémpor villa- 6l, ha a tarcsa van, visszalokés kelet-
mos veszéllyel jdr. kezhet. Vlzsgalja feliil a helyzetet és orvosolja, hogy a tdrcsa beszoru-

o) Avillamos szersza I ne dol 3l k kozelé- Idsa ki legyen kiiszobblve.
ben. Ezek az anyagok meggyul[adhatnaka SZIkraktoI d) Ne folytassa amunkadarab vagasat Hagyja elérni a tarcsa teljes

p) Neh aljon olyan tartozék folyadékkal or és ujbol vagni. Amennyiben uj-
valé hiitést |genyel Viz vagy mds hiitéfolyadék haszndlata haldlos bl megprdblja a szerszdmot a vagdsban meginditani, az beszorul-
dramiitéses balesetet okozhat. hat, felfelé kinyomulhat vagy v:sszalokesr okozhar

e) Ta ala a panelokat vagy nagy darabokat, hogy

Vissza lokés és kapcsolodo figyelmeztetés
Visszalokés hirtelen reakci6 a forgo tarcsa, tdmasztolemez, kefe vagy mas
szerszam beszorulasara. Beszorulds vagy megakadas aforgd szerszam
hirtelen megallasat okozza, amely azt okozza, hogy a nem ellenérizheté
szerszam a beszorulds ponton a szerszam forgasanak elleni irdnyba kezd
mozogni.

Példaul: A csiszol6 tarcsa megakad vagy beszorul a munkadarabba, tarcsa
éle amely a beszorulas pontjédba halad az anyag felszinére hatolhat és azt
okozza, hogy a tarcsa felfelé kinyomddik vagy el van hajitva. A tarcsa a be-
szorulds pontjaban végzet mozgasiranyatdl figgden vagy kiugrik a felhasz-
nalo felé vagy téle. Csiszolotarcsak ilyen esetekben el is repedhetnek.
Avissza 16kés avillamos szerszdm helytelen hasznélaténak eredménye
vagy helytelen munkafolyamatoknak vagy feltételeknek, meg lehet akada-
lyozni a lenti biztonsagi utasitasok helyes betartasaval.

a) A szerszamot tartsa szilardan és tartsa be a helyes kéz és testtar-
tast, hogy ellen tudjon allni a visszaloké eroknek. Mindig hasznal-
ja asegéd fogantyut, ha a szerszam ezzel fel van szerelve, hogy
maximalisan ellendrzése alatt tartja visszalokést vagy a forgato-
nyomatékon a szerszam inditasakor. A felhaszndlo tudja ellenérizni
a forgatényomaték és visszalokés eréit, ha betartja a megfelel biz-
tonsdgi intézkedéseket.

Kézzel soha ne kézeledjen a forgé szer
késsel eltudja taszitani az On kezét.

c) Nealljon azon a térségen ahova a szerszam keriil a visszalokésnél.
Avisszalokés a beszorulds pontjdn a szerszamot a tdrcsa forgdsird-
nydnak ellenében taszitja.

Szenteljen kell6 figyelmet a sarkak, éles élek stb. megmunkalasa-
nak. El6zze meg a szerszam ugralasat és beszorulasat. Sarkak, éles
élek vagy ugrdldsndl a szerszamnak az a tendencidja, hogy beszorul-
jon, visszalokjon és elvesszen az ellenérzés felette.

b, Szerszdm visszalo-

S

d,

<

csokkenjen a tércsa beszorulasanak veszélye és visszalokése.
Nagy munkadarabok sajat Sulyuk alatt meghajolnak. A tamasztéko-
kat a munkadarab alatt vdgds egyeneséhez kozel és a munkadarab
éleinél a tdrcsa mindkét oldalan kell elhe/yezm

f) ljen kiilonos fi alétezdé
vagy mas vak tersegbe Az athalado tdrcsa dtvdghatja a gdz vagy
vizvezetéket, villanyvezetéket vagy tdrgyakat, melyek visszalokést
okozhatnak.

Specifikus biztonsagi figyelmeztetés felszin

csiszolashoz:

a) A csnszolo tanyerra ne hasznaljon nagyméretii csiszolépapirt.
Ac anal a tartsa |6t a gyarto ajanla-
tat. A cslszolodeszkanal nagyobb csiszolépapir haszndlatdndl fenn-
dll a széttépés veszélye ami beszoruldst, tdrcsa tépédést és visszalo-
kést okozhat.

Specifikus biztonsagi figyelmeztetés

drotkefével valé csiszolashoz:

a) Adrétkefe hasznalatanal a kefébél sorte dobalodik ki. Ne terhel-
je adrotot akefe tulterhelésével. Drét sorték kénnyen dtjutnak
akénnydi oltozeren vagy a bérén.

b) Ha adrétkefével végzett csi: védo fedél | van
eldirva, biztositsa azt, hogy a drét tarcsa vagy kefe nem jon érint-
kezésbe a védéfedéllel. A dréttdrcsa vagy kefe munkakézben centri-
fugdlis erék hatdsdra kitdgulhat és megndvelheti dtméréjeét.

K £alakl
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Miuszaki adatok

Sarokesiszol6
Tipus EBU 15-16 C EBU 15-16 CA
Tapfesziltség 230-240V 230-240V
Halozati frekvencia 50-60 Hz 50-60 Hz
Felvett teljesitmény 1600 W 1600 W
Uresjarati fordulatszam 9000 1/perc 9000 1/perc
Koszorli/vago tarcsa max. @ 150 mm 150 mm
SOFTGRIP pot fogantyu v v
Kerlleti sebesség 80 m/s 80 m/s
A befog6 ors6 menete M 14 M 14
Tulterhelés védelem v v
Fordulatszamtarto elektronika v v
Talmelegedés védelem v v
Autobalancer (6nkiegyensulyozo egység) x v
Szerszam sulya 3,4kg 3,5kg
Védelmi osztaly Il/@E I/m

kell latni vagok | doé kahoz ill6 védofedél-

Gép leirasa

U phwWN =

Biztosito csavar
Védéfedél a csiszolashoz
Védéfedél a vagashoz
R6gzité anya
iszol6korong

5gzit6 karima
3520riorsd

Ors6 blokkold csapja
Kulcs

18
Abrézolt vagy leirt tartozék nem kell, hogy s széllitas része legyen.

Kettos szigetelés

A felhasznalé maximélis biztonsdga érdekében a késziilékeinket
gy terveztiik meg, hogy azok minden szempontbdl megfeleljenek
az europai el6irdsoknak (EN szabvanyoknak). A kettds szigetelésii
késziilékek ,dupla négyzet” nemzetkozi jeldléssel vannak ellatva.
Az ilyen késziilékeket nem szabad lefoldelni, a tédpellatasukhoz
pedig kéteres vezeték is elegendd. Az elektromos kéziszerszama-
ink megfelelnek a EN 55014 szabvany szerinti radié zavarsz(rés
elirasainak.

A gép fémbdl és kibol késziilt anyagok viz nélkiili vagasara, durva
darabolasara és kefélésére késziilt. Az eldirdsok szerint a kovek va-
gésanal kotelezo a vezetészanok hasznélata.

A nem megfelelé hasznélatbhdl eredé karokért kizérolag a felhasz-
nalé felel.

Védoelemek és azok szerelése

A csiszold csak felszerelt védofedéllel hasznalhatoI

. VIGYAZZ! Aramiités veszély! A géppel torténé barmi-

& lyen munkavégzés elétt hiizza ki a halézati csatlako-
z6t a dugaszaljbol.

Védoéfedél

VIGYAZZ! A sarokcsiszolé standard tartozéka a kizarélag csi-

szolé korongokkal végzett munkdkra hasznalando véddfe-
dél. A sarokcsiszoléval végzett vagashoz a sarokcsiszolét el

lel, melyet az uzlethalozatban lehet megvenni megrendelési
szam 00 763 302, korong 8 150 mm. Ennek a fedélnek a hasz-
nalata nélkiili vagas esetén nagy baleseti kockazatanak teszi
ki magat, a Narex cég e specialis vagasra val6 védéfedél hasz-
nalata nélkiili vagasnal nem vallal feleldsséget a felhasznalét
vagy mas személyt ért balesetért amely e biztonsagi utasitas
megsértésébol keletkezett.

Csavarja ki a biztosito csavart (7). Helyezze fel a vedoborltast (8)
leléen éllitsa be. Ujra csavarja be a biztosité csavart (7). Biztonsagi
okokbol a csavart (7) 4+0,5 Nm nyomatékkal kell behuzni.

Pot markolat SOFTGRIP

A specidlis szerkezetnek kdszonhetéen a kiegészité markolaton (5)
csokken a vibracio. A kiegészité markolat a valtészekrény (4) bal
vagy jobb oldaldra csavarozhato fel. Némely munka esetében el6-
nyos, ha a markolatot a valtoszekrény tetejére csavarozza.

Autobalancer (6nkiegyenstilyozé egység)
Autobalancer (18), a gép orséjara mar gyartasnal van felsajtolva,
ezért utdlagosan nem lehet a tobbi sarokcsiszolot ellatni fele. Szer-
kezetével redukalja a csiszoloké kiegyensulyozatlansagabol eredd
vibraciot és hatékonyan védi a kezel6t a vibracio a kdros hatasatol.
Megjegyez: Autobalancer (18) nem helyettesiti az alsé pere-
met.

A csiszol6 vagy vago tarcsa befogasa

VIGYAZZ! Aramiités veszély! A géppel torténé barmi-
& lyen munkavégzés el6tt huzza ki a haldzati csatlako-
z6t a dugaszaljbol.

Felszerelés standard feler6sité anyaval

Tisztitsa le a peremet (11) és a rogzitd anyat (9), igymint a csiszold
vagy vago tarcsa rogzité fellleteit. Tegye fel a peremet (11) (rdil-
lesztéssel kifelé) az orsora (12). Tegye fel a csiszol illetve vago tar-
csat (10 illetve 17). Az als6'perem illesztésének (11) pontosan kell
lilnie a csiszold tarcsa (10) illetve a vago tarcsa (17) nyildsan. Ezutan
tegye fel a befogé anyat (9) az orséra (12) tgy, hogy a csiszolotar-
csa rogzito fellete (10) a befog6 anya illesztékéhez (15) irdnyuljon
a tarcsahoz és a vagotarcsa (17) befogasakor, a befogé anya illesz-
téke (15) a tarcsatol el iranyuljon!

Nyomja be a blokkol6 csapot az orséba (13).

VIGYAZZ! A blokkol6 csapot csak akkor hasznalja, ha az orsé
nyugalmi helyzetben van és a gép ki van htizva a halézatbél.

Forgassa a tarcsat/orsot addig mig a blokkol6 csap (13) kattan be.
Szildrdan huzza be kulccsal (9) a rogzité anyét (14). A gép bekap-
csoldsa el6tt probalja ki a tarcsa szabad forgasat.
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VIGYAZZ! A gép bekapcsolasa elétt probalja ki nem e forog
szabadon a tarcsa az al6 perem/autobalancer és lefogé anya
kozott.

Gyors felerésité anya

Ezt az anyat csak kézzel szabad meghuzni esetleg felengedni (ne
hasznaljon semmiféle utdlagos feszité eszkozt!) A csiszold illetve
vago tarcsa felszerelését ugyanugy végezziik mind a gyors felers-
sit6 anya nélkiili gépnél azzal a kiillénbséggel, hogy az orsé leblok-
koldsa utan a gyorsan rogzité anya (15) csak kézzel van meghuzva.
VIGYAZZ! A gyorsan rogzité anyat tarcsa nélkiil ne hiizza be,
mert a mechanizmusa megsériilhet.

VIGYAZZ! A gép bekapcsolasa eldtt probalja ki nem e forog
szabadon a tarcsa az al6 perem/autobalancer és lefogé anya
kozott.

Uzembe allitas

Ellenérizze egyezik-e a gépcimkéjén feltiintetett fesziiltség az
aramforrés valodi fesziiltségével. A szerszam 230 V~ -os, ra szabad
kapcsolni szabad 220/ 240 V~.-os hélézatra Ellendrizze a dugo ti-
pusat meg-e felel a dugaszalj tipusanak.

Gép ki- és bekapcsolasa

Nyomja el6re a biztosité kart (2), amivel kibiztositja a kapcsolét (1).
Ezzel egyidejiileg nyomja meg a kapcsolét (1), a gép miikédésbe
1ép. A kapcsold elengedése utén a gép megall.

Allandé menet

Nyomja el6re a biztosité kart (2), amivel kibiztositja a kapcsolét (1).
Ezzel egyidejlileg nyomja meg a kapcsoldt (1) és a biztosité kart (2)
nyomja elére. A folyamatos miikodés a kapcsold (1) ismételt meg-
nyomasaval és elengedésével szakithaté meg.

Motor elektronika

Noveli a koszorl hatékonysagat és élettartamét, kényelmesebbé
teszi a munkavégzést, javitja a munka minéségét és biztonsagat.
A kovetkez6 funkciokat nydijtja:

Védelem az ismételt bekapcsolas ellen

Ha munka kézben megszakad az dramelldtas (kihuzédik a csatla-
kozd, kiesik a biztositék, stb.) és a kapcsolé bekapcsolt dllapotban
mard rogzitve, az dramellatads megujuldsa utan a gép nem kapcsol
be magatol. A kdszor( elinditésahoz a kapcsolot eldszor ki kell kap-
csolni majd Ujra be kell kapcsolni.

Folyamatos indulas

A biztositja a koszorl bekapcsoldsa utan a folosleges titések nélki-
li folyamatos felfutast a munkavégzéshez sziikséges fordulatszam-
ra. Ezzel csokken az attétek elhasznalodasa és megnd a koszor
élettartama.

Konstans fordulatszam

Standard terhelésnél (ugyantgy mint terhelés nélkili mikodés-
kor) a kdszor(i fordulatszama alland. [gy terheléskor nem csdkken
a munkateljesitmény. Megjegyzés: Annak kdszénhetden, hogy ter-
helés nélkili miikodés kézben lecsdkken a fordulatszam, csokken
a zajkibocsatds is.

Motor védelme besiilés ellen

A szabalyozo elektronika allandéan méri a motor hémérsékletét.
Nem engedi, hogy a motor besiiljon. Ha a motor hémérséklete
veszélyesen magas, automatikusan atkapcsol htési tizemmaod-
ba. Ebben az allapotban ne dolgozzon tovabb a koszordvel. Ha
a tulterhelt kdszorivel tovabb dolgozik, az elektronika kikapcsol-
ja amotort. Ha az igy tulterhelt koszor(t kikapcsolja, majd ismét
bekapcsolja, a koszorl elészor felfut teljes fordulatszamra, és kb.
2 masodperc utdn afordulatszam ujra lecsokken a hiité szintre.
Hagyja, hogy a motor ezen a fordulatszamon lehdiljon. A lehtilés
altaldban 1 percig tart. Ezutdn a koszor magétol visszaall teljes
fordulatszdmra és 6n folytathatja a munkat.

Védelem a korong blokkolasakor

Véagokoronggal torténd vagaskor a korong beszorulhat a vagas-
ban. A személyzet megsériilésének és a gép besiilésének elkerdilé-
se érdekében az elektronika a terhelés hirtelen megnévekedésére
a motor kikapcsolasaval reagal. Az allé motor ilyenkor nem forog
tovabb és halkan bug. Az tjabb lizembe helyezéshez kapcsolja ki
és ismét kapcsolja be a gépet.

Csiszolo és vagokorongok

Ellendrizze, hogy a korong cimkéjén fel van-e tiintetve a megenge-
dett kerlileti sebesség vagy megengedett fordulatszam.

Ha a korongon fel van tiintetve a megengedett fordulatszam, az
nem lehet kisebb, mint a kdszori terhelés nélkiili fordulatszama.

A késziilékkel 80 m.s! és nagyobb megengedett keriileti sebessé-
gl korongok hasznélhatok.

Az Uj vdgokorongokat probalja ki tigy, hogy 1 percig hagyja terhe-
|és nélkiil forogni.

Ne hasznélja és cserélje ki a nem kiegyensulyozott és vibrald ko-
rongokat.

A korongokat 6vja az iitésektdl és a kendzsirtol.

Ha a csiszol6 és vagokorongok egészen a véddboritdson kijelolt
méretig (lasd nyil) koptak, azokat ajanlatos Ujakra cserélni. Igy
megdrizheti a gép optimalis csiszold ill. vago teljesitményét (a csi-
szol6 és vagokorongok keriileti sebességét).

Karbantartas és szerviz

. Figyelem! Aramiités veszélye! A gépen térténd barmi-
& lyen munkavégzés el6tt huzza ki a halézati vezetéket
az aljzatbol.

A gép fedelén 1évé szell6z6 nyildsokat (3) nem dugulhatnak el.

A kébelek cseréjét csak olyan elektro mihelyben végezhet6 mely-
nek ilyen munkaéra jogositasa van.

Kb. 200 iizeméra utén a kdvetkezé miiveleteket kell elvégez-
ni.

Kefék hosszusagéanak ellenérzését. 5 mm-nél rovidebb keféket tjra
kell felcserélni.

A gép automatikusan ledll, ha a kefék elkoptak. Karbantartas elv-
égését szerviz kozpontok végzik.

A kendzsir cseréje a kapcsolomii szekrénybe és csapagyakon.

Figyelem! Az aramiitések elkeriilése, valamint a ket-
& tés szigetelés megfelelé6 miikodésének a megdrzése
érdekében a késziilék burkolatanak a megbontasaval

jaro karbantartasi és szerelési munkakat a gépen csak marka-
szerviz végezhetiel.

A maérkaszervizek aktudlis jegyzékét www.narex.cz honlapon
a ,Szervizek” hivatkozas alatt talalja meg.

Tarolas
A becsomagolt gépet szaraz, fiitetlen helyiségben lehet tarolni, de
a hémérséklet nem siillyedhet -5 °C al.

A csomagolas nélkiili kéziszerszamot csak olyan széraz helyen sza-
bad térolni, ahol a hémérséklet nem siillyed +5 °C ala.

Az elektromos késziilékeket, tartozékaikat és csomagolasaikat az
Ujrahasznositasukat biztosito, a kornyezetet nem szennyezé gy(ij-
téhelyekre kell leadni.

Csak az EU orszagaira érvényes:

Az elektromos kéziszerszamokat a haztartasi hulladékok kozé ki-
dobni tilos!

Az elektromos és elektronikus hulladékokrol sz6l6 2002/96/EK sza-
mu eurdpai irdnyelv, valamint az idevonatkoz6 nemzeti térvények
szerint az ilyen hulladékot alapanyagokra szelektélva szét kell bon-
tani, és a kornyezetet nem karosité moédon Ujra kell hasznositani.
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Az elektromos kéziszerszamaink anyag- és gyartasi hibdira az adott
orszag torvényi el6irdsai szerinti, de legaldbb 12 hénap garanciat
adunk. Az Eurépai K6z0sség orszagaiban, amennyiben a késziilé-
ket csak magan célokra hasznéljék (szamléval vagy szallitolevéllel
igazolva), akkor a garancia 24 hénap.
A normalis hasznalat okozta elhasznalddasbdl, a tulterhelésbdl,
a rendeltetéstdl eltéré hasznalatbdl ered6é hibékért, valamint
a hasznalati utasitas be nem tartdsabdl, az illetéktelen személyek
altal tortént tizemeltetésbdl bekdvetkezd karokért, vagy a mar
vasarlaskor is ismert sériilésekért nem vallalunk felelésséget, és
ezekre nem vonatkozik a garancia sem.
A reklamaciéval csak akkor foglalkozunk, ha a gépet egészben
(megbontés nélkiil) visszakdildi a gyartéhoz, vagy a NAREX mérka-
szervizéhez. A hasznalati utasitdst, a biztonsagi el6irdsokat, a ga-
rancialevelet, a potalkatrész jegyzéket és a vésarlast tanusitd bi-
zonylatot jol 6rizze meg. A garanciéra mindig az adott pillanatban
érvényes gyartoi garancialis feltételek az iranyaddak.

Zajszint és vibracio tajékoztato
Az értékeket az EN 60745 szabvény szerint mértiik meg.
EBU 15-16 C
Zajnyomés szintje L, =89 dB (A).
Zajteljesitmény szintje L , = 100 dB (A).
Mérési pontatlansdg K= 3 dB (A).

FIGYELEM! A gép hasznalata kdzben zaj keletkezik.
& Munka kozben hasznaljon fiilvédot!

Az rezgésérték (harom irdnyban mért vektorok ereddje)
a,,6=10,5ms?.

Mérési pontatlansag K= 1,5 m.s?

EBU 15-16 CA

Zajnyomés szintje L, =89 dB (A).

Zajteljesitmény szintje L , = 100 dB (A).

Mérési pontatlansdg K= 3 dB (A).

FIGYELEM! A gép hasznalata kdzben zaj keletkezik.
& Munka kézben hasznaljon fiilvédst!

Az rezgésérték (harom irdnyban mért vektorok ereddje)

a6 =54ms>

Mérési pontatlansag K= 1,5 m.s>

A feltlintetett rezgés és zajszint értékeket az EN 60745 szabvany-
ban megadott feltételek szerint mértiik, és az elektromos kéziszer-
szamok 6sszehasonlitdsahoz hasznélhatok fel. Ezen kiviil felhasz-
nalhatok az elektromos kéziszerszdm okozta rezgés- és zajterhelé-
sek elézetes kiértékeléséhez.

A feltlintetett rezgés és zajszint értékek az elektromos kéziszer-
szam f6 felhaszndldsara vonatkoznak. Mas felhasznélds, vagy
egyéb szerszam befogasa, illetve a karbantartasok elhanyagolasa
esetén, a gép okozta rezgés- és zajterhelések jelentds mértékben
megndhetnek a munkaidé alatt.

A munkaidd alatt a dolgoz6t érintd zaj- és rezgésterhelések pontos
megallapitasahoz figyelembe kell venni a gép Uresjarati idejét és
a gép kikapcsoldsanak az id6tartamat is. Ez a munkaid6 alatti teljes
terhelés jelentds csokkenését eredményezheti.

Megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat

Kijelentjiik, hogy ez a késziilék megfelel a kovetkezd szabvanyok-
nak és iranyelveknek.

Biztonsag:

EN 60745-1; EN 60745-2-3

2006/42/EK

Elektromagneses kompatibilitas:

EN 55014-1; EN 55014-2; EN 61000-3-2; EN 61000-3-3

2004/108/EC iranyelv G)\’V

c € 2013
Antonin Pomeis|

Narex s.r.o.
Chelcického 1932

Ugyvezeté igazgatd
2013.06.01.

47001 Ceska Lipa

A valtoztatasok joga fenntartva
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